
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, March 14, 2022 7:00 PM
High School Library
P.O. Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed 
Tomorrow: Family-Community-School

5. Recitation of Board Mission Statement: Providing collaborative leadership to prepare 
students today to succeed tomorrow.

6. Approval of Agenda

7. Financial Report

8. Consent Agenda

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

8.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

8.3. Notice of Meeting Publication: The notice for this board meeting was published in 
the March 9th edition of the Ravenna News

8.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the resignation of staff

9. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

10. Blue Jay Celebration of Success - Student Centered Program

11. Board Report & Year One Goals Meeting Pulse

12. Information and Action Items

12.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary for the future investment plan for 
RPS 



12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action regarding the approval of Occupational and 
Physical Therapy services with Family Physical Therapy for the 2022-2023 school 
year

12.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary for compensation for classified 
staff during 2022-23 school year

12.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary regarding the approval of 
Hamilton as Ravenna Public School's provider as part of the Network Nebraska 
Partnership.

12.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action regarding options for transportation for 
World Robotics qualifiers

12.6. Discuss, consider, and take all action regarding human resources(possible 
executive session) 

13. Discussion Items

13.1. Policy Review-4000 Series

13.2. Policy Review-5000 Series

13.3. Policy Review-6000 Series

13.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to give the board an update on the 
work of Wilkins group on the facilities study, and master facilities plan

13.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary in reviewing the RPS 2021-2022 
safe return to school plan, considering any and all community input 

14. Elementary Principal's Report

15. Secondary Principal's Report

16. Superintendent's Report 

17. Positive Comments

18. Adjournment



Past 3 Year Classified Compensation Increases
2021-2022 2020-2021

1% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

Paras 2.96% increase in BC/BS 6.71% increase in BC/BS

Gross Wage $312,904.00 $309,805.94
Soc Sec/med $23,937.15 $23,700.15

Retirement $30,914.91 $30,608.82
Insurance $48,259.87 $46,854.24

Total $416,015.93 $410,969.15
Difference $5,046.78 -$51,793.10

Total Compensation % 101.23% 88.81%

1% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

Kitchen 3% increase in BC/BS 6.71% increase in BC/BS

Gross Wage $91,079.28 $90,177.50
Soc Sec/med $6,967.57 $6,898.58

Retirement $8,998.64 $8,909.54
Insurance $29,382.07 $28,526.28

Total $136,427.55 $134,511.90
Difference $1,915.65 $715.91

Total Compensation % 101.42% 100.54%

2% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

Custodial 3% increase in BC/BS 6.71% increase in BC/BS

Gross Wage $254,538.88 $249,547.92
Soc Sec/med $19,472.23 $19,090.42

Retirement $25,148.44 $24,655.33
Insurance $71,715.44 $69,626.64

Total $370,874.98 $362,920.31
Difference $7,954.67 $20,591.43

Total Compensation % 102.19% 106.02%

0% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

Bus Drivers 3% increase in BC/BS 6.71% increase in BC/BS

Gross Wage $104,261.37 $104,261.37
Soc Sec/med $7,975.99 $7,975.99

Retirement $2,553.40 $2,553.40

Total $114,790.76 $114,790.76



Difference $0.00 $0.00
Total Compensation % 0% 105.13%

Technology $2,500 Base Salary Increase $2,500 Base Salary Increase
Gross Wage $67,500.00 $65,000.00

Soc Sec/med $5,163.75 $4,972.50
Retirement $6,619.60 $6,422.00
Insurance $354.48 $354.48

Total $79,637.83 $76,748.98
Difference $2,888.85 $2,824.68

Total Compensation % 103.76% 103.82%

Nurse Other Work Agreement Other Work Agreement
Gross Wage $54,241.20 $53,492.40

Soc Sec/med $4,149.45 $4,092.17
Retirement $5,359.03 $5,283.87
Insurance $8,815.08 $8,563.92

Total $72,564.76 $71,432.36
Difference $1,132.40 $3,526.70

Total Compensation % 101.59% 105.19%

Office Other Work Agreement Other Work Agreement
Gross Wage $184,588.32 $176,024.40

Soc Sec/med $14,121.01 $13,465.87
Retirement $18,237.32 $17,391.21
Insurance $56,221.44 $55,570.08

Total $273,168.09 $262,451.56
Difference $10,716.53 -$17,059.89

Total Compensation % 104.08% 93.90%



2019-2020
4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$332,710.21
$25,452.33
$32,871.79
$71,727.92

$462,762.25

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$89,821.08
$6,871.31
$8,874.32

$28,229.28

$133,795.99

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$233,914.61
$17,894.47
$23,110.76
$67,409.04

$342,328.88

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$97,205.67
$7,436.23
$4,548.06

$109,189.96

Past 3 Year Classified Compensation Increases



$2,500 Base Salary Increase
$62,500.00
$4,781.25
$6,295.53
$347.52

$73,924.30

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$50,960.15
$3,889.76
$5,033.75
$8,022.00

$67,905.66

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$196,547.81
$14,450.41
$18,341.05
$50,172.18

$279,511.45



Last 3 years Classified Raise Increases

2021-2022 Para's 1%
Kitchen 1%
Custodial 2%
Head of Maint. Dan C 3%
Drivers 0%
Office Staff other work agreement in place

2020-2021 Everyone but Office 4%
Office Staff new work agreement in place for 2 years

2019-2020 Everyone 4.50%



2022-2023
0% increase in wage 0.5% increase in wage

2021-2022 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS
Kitchen

Gross Wage $ 112,795.63 $ 112,795.63 $ 113,359.61
Soc Sec/med $ 7,596.11 $ 7,596.11 $ 7,634.09
Retirement $ 10,858.60 $ 10,858.60 $ 10,912.89
Insurance $ 26,369.22 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18

Total $ 157,619.56 $ 159,159.52 $ 159,815.77
$ 1,539.96 $ 2,196.21

Total Compensation % 100.98% 101.39%
Custodial

Gross Wage $ 209,676.07 $ 209,676.07 $ 210,724.45
Soc Sec/med $ 15,520.15 $ 15,520.15 $ 15,597.75
Retirement $ 18,674.85 $ 18,674.85 $ 18,768.22
Insurance $ 61,489.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68

Total $ 305,360.75 $ 308,951.75 $ 310,171.10
$ 3,591.00 $ 4,810.35

Total Compensation % 101.18% 101.58%
Bus Drivers
Gross Wage $ 143,605.31 $ 143,605.31 $ 144,323.34
Soc Sec/med $ 10,981.89 $ 10,981.89 $ 11,036.80
Retirement $ 6,516.37 $ 6,516.37 $ 6,548.95

Total $ 161,103.57 $ 161,103.57 $ 161,909.09
$ - $ 805.52

Total Compensation % 100.00% 100.50%

Total for ALL $ 5,130.96 $ 7,812.08

Nurse These groups have been on previously arranged work agreements.  How do you want to handle them moving forward? 
Gross Wage $ 54,397.91 $ 54,397.91 $ 54,669.90
Soc Sec/med $ 4,153.67 $ 4,153.67 $ 4,174.44
Retirement $ 5,373.32 $ 5,373.32 $ 5,400.19
Insurance $ 8,659.90 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64

Total $ 72,584.80 $ 73,090.54 $ 73,410.16
$ 505.74 $ 825.36

100.70% 101.14%
Office

Gross Wage $ 183,321.93 $ 183,321.93 $ 184,238.54
Soc Sec/med $ 14,223.32 $ 14,223.32 $ 14,294.44
Retirement $ 18,112.21 $ 18,112.21 $ 18,202.77
Insurance $ 59,133.12 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49



Total $ 274,790.58 $ 278,243.95 $ 279,322.24
$ 3,453.37 $ 4,531.66

101.26% 101.65%

Technology 2022-2023 2023-2024
Gross Wage $ 65,000.00 $ 67,500.00 $ 70,000.00
Soc Sec/med $ 4,990.56 $ 5,163.75 $ 5,355.00
Retirement $ 6,420.56 $ 6,669.00 $ 6,916.00
Insurance $ 450.48 $ 450.48 $ 450.48

Total $ 76,861.60 $ 79,783.23 $ 82,721.48
$ 2,921.63 $ 2,938.25

103.80%

Paras* SPED expenditure not included in general fund expenditures or budget authority
Gross Wage $ 276,684.67 $ 276,684.67 $ 278,068.09
Soc Sec/med $ 19,359.21 $ 19,359.21 $ 19,456.01
Retirement $ 33,688.59 $ 33,688.59 $ 33,857.03
Insurance $ 49,225.41 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17

Total $ 378,957.88 $ 381,832.64 $ 383,481.31
$ 2,874.76 $ 4,523.43

Total Compensation % 100.76% 101.19%













































1% increase in wage 1.5% increase in wage 2% increase in wage 2.5% increase in wage 3% increase in wage

5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS

$ 113,923.59 $ 114,487.56 $ 115,051.54 $ 115,615.52 $ 116,179.50
$ 7,672.07 $ 7,710.05 $ 7,748.03 $ 7,786.01 $ 7,823.99
$ 10,967.19 $ 11,021.48 $ 11,075.77 $ 11,130.07 $ 11,184.36
$ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18

$ 160,472.03 $ 161,128.28 $ 161,784.53 $ 162,440.78 $ 163,097.03
$ 2,852.47 $ 3,508.72 $ 4,164.97 $ 4,821.22 $ 5,477.47

101.81% 102.23% 102.64% 103.06% 103.48%

$ 211,772.83 $ 212,821.21 $ 213,869.59 $ 214,917.97 $ 215,966.35
$ 15,675.35 $ 15,752.95 $ 15,830.55 $ 15,908.15 $ 15,985.75
$ 18,861.60 $ 18,954.97 $ 19,048.35 $ 19,141.72 $ 19,235.10
$ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68

$ 311,390.46 $ 312,609.81 $ 313,829.17 $ 315,048.52 $ 316,267.88
$ 6,029.71 $ 7,249.06 $ 8,468.42 $ 9,687.77 $ 10,907.13

101.97% 102.37% 102.77% 103.17% 103.57%

$ 145,041.36 $ 145,759.39 $ 146,477.42 $ 147,195.44 $ 147,913.47
$ 11,091.71 $ 11,146.62 $ 11,201.53 $ 11,256.44 $ 11,311.35
$ 6,581.53 $ 6,614.12 $ 6,646.70 $ 6,679.28 $ 6,711.86

$ 162,714.61 $ 163,520.12 $ 164,325.64 $ 165,131.16 $ 165,936.68
$ 1,611.04 $ 2,416.55 $ 3,222.07 $ 4,027.59 $ 4,833.11

101.00% 101.50% 102.00% 102.50% 103.00%

$ 10,493.21 $ 13,174.33 $ 15,855.46 $ 18,536.58 $ 21,217.71

$ 54,941.89 $ 55,213.88 $ 55,485.87 $ 55,757.86 $ 56,029.85
$ 4,195.21 $ 4,215.98 $ 4,236.74 $ 4,257.51 $ 4,278.28
$ 5,427.05 $ 5,453.92 $ 5,480.79 $ 5,507.65 $ 5,534.52
$ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64

$ 73,729.79 $ 74,049.41 $ 74,369.04 $ 74,688.66 $ 75,008.29
$ 1,144.99 $ 1,464.61 $ 1,784.24 $ 2,103.86 $ 2,423.49

101.58% 102.02% 102.46% 102.90% 103.34%

$ 185,155.15 $ 186,071.76 $ 186,988.37 $ 187,904.98 $ 188,821.59
$ 14,365.55 $ 14,436.67 $ 14,507.79 $ 14,578.90 $ 14,650.02
$ 18,293.33 $ 18,383.89 $ 18,474.45 $ 18,565.02 $ 18,655.58
$ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49

2022-2023

These groups have been on previously arranged work agreements.  How do you want to handle them moving forward? 



$ 280,400.53 $ 281,478.82 $ 282,557.10 $ 283,635.39 $ 284,713.68
$ 5,609.95 $ 6,688.24 $ 7,766.52 $ 8,844.81 $ 9,923.10

102.04% 102.43% 102.83% 103.22% 103.61%

2024-2025 2025-2026
$ 72,500.00 $ 75,000.00
$ 5,546.25 $ 5,737.50
$ 7,163.00 $ 7,410.00
$ 450.48 $ 450.48

$ 85,659.73 $ 88,597.98
$ 2,938.25 $ 2,938.25

$ 279,451.52 $ 280,834.94 $ 282,218.36 $ 283,601.79 $ 284,985.21
$ 19,552.80 $ 19,649.60 $ 19,746.39 $ 19,843.19 $ 19,939.99
$ 34,025.48 $ 34,193.92 $ 34,362.36 $ 34,530.80 $ 34,699.25
$ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17

$ 385,129.97 $ 386,778.63 $ 388,427.29 $ 390,075.96 $ 391,724.62
$ 6,172.09 $ 7,820.75 $ 9,469.41 $ 11,118.08 $ 12,766.74

101.63% 102.06% 102.50% 102.93% 103.37%

SPED expenditure not included in general fund expenditures or budget authority













































3.25% increase in wage 3.5% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS

$ 116,461.49 $ 116,743.48 $ 117,307.46
$ 7,842.98 $ 7,861.97 $ 7,899.95
$ 11,211.50 $ 11,238.65 $ 11,292.94
$ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18

$ 163,425.16 $ 163,753.28 $ 164,409.54
$ 5,805.60 $ 6,133.72 $ 6,789.98

103.68% 103.89% 104.31%

$ 216,490.54 $ 217,014.73 $ 218,063.11
$ 16,024.55 $ 16,063.36 $ 16,140.96
$ 19,281.78 $ 19,328.47 $ 19,421.84
$ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68

$ 316,877.56 $ 317,487.23 $ 318,706.59
$ 11,516.81 $ 12,126.48 $ 13,345.84

103.77% 103.97% 104.37%

$ 148,272.48 $ 148,631.50 $ 149,349.52
$ 11,338.80 $ 11,366.26 $ 11,421.17
$ 6,728.15 $ 6,744.44 $ 6,777.02

$ 166,339.44 $ 166,742.20 $ 167,547.71
$ 5,235.87 $ 5,638.62 $ 6,444.14

103.25% 103.50% 104.00%

$ 22,558.27 $ 23,898.83 $ 26,579.96

$ 56,165.84 $ 56,301.84 $ 56,573.83
$ 4,288.66 $ 4,299.05 $ 4,319.82
$ 5,547.95 $ 5,561.39 $ 5,588.25
$ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64

$ 75,168.10 $ 75,327.91 $ 75,647.53
$ 2,583.30 $ 2,743.11 $ 3,062.73

103.56% 103.78% 104.22%

$ 189,279.89 $ 189,738.20 $ 190,654.81
$ 14,685.58 $ 14,721.14 $ 14,792.25
$ 18,700.86 $ 18,746.14 $ 18,836.70
$ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49

2022-2023

These groups have been on previously arranged work agreements.  How do you want to handle them moving forward? 



$ 285,252.82 $ 285,791.97 $ 286,870.25
$ 10,462.24 $ 11,001.39 $ 12,079.67

103.81% 104.00% 104.40%

$ 285,676.92 $ 286,368.63 $ 287,752.06
$ 19,988.38 $ 20,036.78 $ 20,133.58
$ 34,783.47 $ 34,867.69 $ 35,036.13
$ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17

$ 392,548.95 $ 393,373.28 $ 395,021.94
$ 13,591.07 $ 14,415.40 $ 16,064.06

103.59% 103.80% 104.24%































































































2021-2022

Kitchen Wage/Salary Benefit Works
Bruning, Christine $14.50 9mo/single 9 months

Chizek, Nancy $15.59 9mo/single 9 months
Cornelius, Colleen $12.12 Single 9 months Kitchen
Endecott, Lynda $34,510.53 Single 10 months

Velez, Joana $13.17 Single 9 months Kitchen

Custodial
Bermudez, Ana $12.24 see below 3 months Cust.
Cyboran, Dan $72,207.38 Emp/Spouse 12 months

Cornelius, Colleen $12.24 see above 3 months Cust.
Gross, Marci $15.46 Full Family 12 months
Hagge, Kristi $15.46 Single 12 months

McGuigan, Julie $14.50 see below 3 months Cust
VanWinkle, Todd $55,644.00 waived 12 months

Velez, Joana $13.30 see above 3  months Cust.

Paras
Barent, Angie $15.59 waived 9 months

Bermudez, Ana $12.12 Single 9 months Para
Cacy, Tina $12.60 9mo/single 9 months

Dunning, Judi $15.25 9mo/single 9 months
Hervert, Terry $18.22 waived 9 months
Lutz, Brittney $13.17 waived 9 months

McGuigan, Julie $16.23 Single 9 months Para
Nissen, Sue $12.12 9mo/Dental 9 months
Otte, Julie $13.17 9mo/single 9 months

Reisbeck, Krissy $13.93 waived 9 months
Russell, JoEllen $13.50 9mo/single 9 months

Sieczkowski, Vickie $16.71 waived 9 months
Stubbs, MacKenzie $12.12 waived 9 months

Styren, Amy $13.17 9mo/single 9 months
Yost, Stephanie $16.71 9mo/single 9 months

Office 
Bolling, Hilary $30.90 Single CIL 12 months
Rager, Lacey $23.88 Full Family 10 months

Spaulding, Shari $34.22 Full Family 12 months
Zinnell, Shelbi $12.36 9 mo/single 9 months

Nurse
Fiddelke, Karalee $34.77 Single 9 months



Tech
Huryta, Dave $67,500.00 Dental 12 months

Transportation
Deines, Cheryl $18,692.28 Waived Reg Route
 Sped Route 51.93/route
Dethlefs, Peg $3,600.00 Not Eligible PM Town Route

Douglas, Richard $18,692.28 Not Eligible Reg Route
Downer, Heidi $9,346.14 Not Eligible PM Reg. Route
Manring, Jill $9,346.14 Not Eligible AM Reg. Route

Palser, Lenay $18,692.28 Not Eligible Reg Route
Psota, Gary $18,692.28 Not Eligible Reg Route

VanWinkle, Todd see above 



Health/Dental Benefit Amounts
21-22 22-23

Full Family $24,211.44 $25,625.39
Employee/Spouse $18,121.80 $19,180.11

Single $8,815.08 $9,329.88
9 mo/Single $6,897.96 $7,300.80

Dental 12 month $354.48 $375.18
Dental 9 month $277.44 $293.64



Secondary Breakfast Totals
August September October November December January February

20/21 211 893 1177 1134 1020 1018 872 6325
21/22 898 1446 1434 1426 1025 1386 1133 8748 Total Breakfast

Secondary Breakfast 2nd Entree 20/21 6698
August September October November December January February 21/22 9117

20/21 13 49 82 67 66 54 42 373 2419
21/22 38 47 60 67 41 68 48 369

Secondary Lunch
August September October November December January February

20/21 1335 2686 2891 2437 2002 2269 2124 15744
21/22 1884 2710 2606 2377 1837 2554 2180 16148 Secondary Lunch

Secondary Lunch 2nd Entree 20/21 16831
August September October November December January February 21/22 17771

20/21 72 194 247 157 147 109 161 1087 940
21/22 164 266 298 259 199 230 207 1623 Total Lunch

Elementary Lunch 20/21 39055
August September October November December January February 21/22 42476

20/21 1339 3008 3334 2972 2533 2837 2678 18701 3421
21/22 2323 3440 3246 3118 2473 3559 3003 21162 Elementary Lunch

Elementary 2nd Entree 20/21 22224
August September October November December January February 21/22 24705

20/21 115 480 710 628 544 520 526 3523 2481
21/22 357 518 488 502 454 685 539 3543

5th & 6th Lunch A-La-Carte Totals
August September October November December January February

20/21 112 398 369 367 328 367 306 2247
21/22 406 555 484 452 384 573 439 3293 1046

 7-12 Breakfast A-La-Carte Totals
August September October November December January February Total Items Sold

20/21 101 429 599 576 495 736 492 3428 441 1046
21/22 306 454 575 398 278 601 375 2987 664

382

7-12 Lunch A-La-Carte Totals
August September October November December January February

20/21 103 1199 1698 1481 1247 1295 1295 8318 223
21/22 899 1447 1283 1040 922 1336 1168 8095

664
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Kearney NE 68848-0309
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ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
4I750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

tilfiil]llil ltilt ililr lil llil ll llllllllil lll

BillTo#: I26490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Duet 04-21 -2022

Customer Copy

lnvoicet 213287679
Date:03-02-2022
Rep:72DAV|DH
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Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308,452.3249

Fax:308.452.3172

Cash-Wa Distributing

DVC5GD

Other Comments or lnstructions

PURCHASE ORDER

Ravenna PLrblic Schoots

Attn: Lvnda Endecott

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

Ravenna PubUc Schools

Attn: Hjtary Botling

P.O. Box 8400

Ravenna NE, 68859

Date;

P.O. #
Bill To:

o3to2l22

PO Box 8400

SUBTOTAL

s&H
discount

s3,958.50

s133.00

So.oo

TOTAL S4,091.50

Authorized by Date

SHIP TO AILL TO

1 3,958.50 3,958.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Oven Conv. Gas removable door VCsGD Vulcan

DESCRIPTIONITE'A f TOTALUNIT PRICEQTY

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

VENDOR



@bank.
U,S BANK
P. O. Box 6343
Farso, ND 58125-6343
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RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
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RAVENNA NE 68869-B4OO
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TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.CO[,1 646 588.091 O NY
I\,4USICPLAYoNLINE.COM RED DEER AB
KEARNEY AREA CHILDRENS M 3086982228 NE
TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS CO|\rl 646.588 O91O NY
KATOI\,4 RESTA 8OO 541-8683 TN
HY,VEE KEARNEY 1323 KEARNEY NE
AWL'PEARSON EDUCATION PRSONCS CO[,4 NJ
SHERATON KANSAS CITY MO
3635742 ARRIVALT 02 16 22
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ACCOUNT SUMMARYACCOUNT NUMBER

4485-5910-0265-4527
$4,784.10

CUSTON/ER SERVICE CALL

800-344-5696 STATEMENT OAI L

o2t25122 $0.00
CHECKS/CASH
ADVANCES

DISPUTE ANIOUNT $o 00

CREDITS $o.oo

CONTACT AND ADDRESS
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 5886C

MANAGING ACCOUNT NUMBER
4485-5945,5559-2680

$4,784.10
S TATEM E NT
TOTAL

hu.S;L

PURCHASES, FEES
& ADJUSTMENTS



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.0. Box 8400

41750 Carthaqe Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 108.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

Date:

P.O. #

Bitl To:

a2t07t22

2122-916

PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption N6 05 627933

Katom Resaurant Suppty INC Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

Attn: Brad Kjar

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

Ravenna PubUc Schools

Attn: Hitary Botling

P.0. Box 8400

Ravenna NE, 68869

sUBTOTAL

s&H
discount

other Comments or 5pecial lnstructions
53,320.20

s0.00

50.oo

TOTAL 5 3,3 20.20

Authorized by Date

VENDOR SHIP TO StLt ro

[/ilk Cooler 49" 12 Crate 3-RK HC SS/SS 1 l,120.20 1,t20.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

598-TMC49SSS

DESCRIPIPNITElr# lffiUI{]T PRICEOTY



312122,9:26 AM

fl|,"r+,1s",
lnvoice: KaTom Order #3133349
2 messages

KaTom Restaurant Supply <order-processing@katom.com>
Reply-To: order-processing@katom.com
To: hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org

Ravenna Public Schools Mail - lnvoice: KaTom Order #3133349

k6Tom

Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

lvlon, Feb 7, 2022 al5:00 PM

Contacl Us

3.rl L-:-

iir'rr!:.+r !rt!r:r
L: i r!

Hours: N,4-F 8 a.m. to I p.m.,
Sat I a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Dear Ravenna Public Schools,

Thanks again for shopping at KaTom Restaurant Supply, lnc. Your card has been
charoed and tracking will be available shortly. lf you have questions or concerns in the
meantinte, please contacl us by phone or email. Our hours are lVlonday through Friday
from B a.m. to B p.m. and Saturday, 9 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Eastern Time.

"Note: Tracking information may not be available for up to 48 hours after an item has
shipped. Please do not reply to this email as it is delivered from an unmonitored
address.

Order Details:

KaTom Order #: 3133349
Order Date: Oct 29 2021

Email:hilary.bolling@
ravennablueja ys. ore

Product

Billed To:

Ravenna Public Schools
PO Box 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Primary Phone: (308)

452-3249
Email: hilary.bolling@

ravennabluejays.org

Shipped To:

Ravenna Public Schools

41750 Carthage Rd

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Qtv P rice

3320.20Nl ILK COOLER
49' 12-CRATF 3
RK HC SS/SS
Product Code:
598-TMC49SSS

The full shipping charge for your order will only be
charged on your first shipment. lf there are multiple

S h ipping 0 00

Tax 0.00
https://mail'google.comi mail/u/0/?ik=80763bb 157&view=pt&search=all&permthid=threadJo/"3A1724147143168676266&simpt=msg-f% 

3A1724147143 1/3

Your KaTom lnvoice
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312/22,9:26 AM

IO!oled texl hrddenl

Ravenna Public Schools Marl - lnvoice: KaTom Order #3133349

shipments in your order, no addltional fees will be
charged.

You might be interested in these:

I\,1iSC 0.00

Order Total 3320.24

'lrt'ri
I'i'

490 LB INDIGO NXT'" HALF

CUBE ICE MAKER W BIN -,.
rHE QUIET ONE

COUNTERTOP DRINK BLE

*:t***
'JLI'J

'Note: tracking illonnation niay nol be available far up to 48 houis afler an ller? has shipped. Please do not reply ta
lhis emal as it rs delivered from an unmonitored address.

Have questions or need help wrth anything?

ECONON4Y SERIES 54 3/8'
TWO SECI'ION REACH IN,.

260 L8 COUNTERTOP
NUGGET ICE & WATER DI

rliJ *.)*

aali Lls

-q0t-ir i,!f_i5l

s3 9/10', rwo sEcrIoN
D1SPLAY FREEZER Wi 5W]

--^- -A .-/t- ;\ -,r-)-.,)-J)-JX)^r'

Er'larl Us

CopyrightO2001.2019 KaTom Restauranl Supply lnc. Allrights reserved. - KATOIVIINV

Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>
To Brad Kjar <brad.kjar@ravennablueJavs org>

Tue, Feb 8, 2022 al8:02 AM

Hilary Bolling

Business Monoger

Rovenno Public Schools

httpsJ/mail.googte.com/mailiu/o/?ik=80763bb157&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f% 
3A1724147143168676266&simpl=msq-f%3A1724147143 2t3

iIItl
I____<

310 LB INDIGO NXT*' HALF

CUBE ICE I4AKER W/ BIN -,.



Ravenna Public Schools

Fund Balance Report

February 28th, 2022

 

Special Building 
Last month ending balance 270,797.53$           
Buffalo Co Taxes 5,967.93$               
Sherman Co Taxes 9,047.05$               
Settlement Checks -$                        
Interest 53.61$                    
Check(s) (2,041.22)$              
Bank Statement Balance 283,824.90$           
Outstanding Checks
Flex 9 mo. CD 043 500,000.00$           
Interest 3,767.86$               

Total 787,592.76$           

Depreciation Fund
Last month ending balance 201,466.07$           
Interest $7.73
ESSERS II $0.00
Transfer $0.00
Check(s) $0.00
Bank Statement Balance 201,473.80$           

Employee Benefit Fund
Last month ending balance 14,776.69$             
Deposit for Employee Benefits -$                        
Interest 0.57$                      
Check(s) -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 14,777.26$             
Flex 9 mo. CD 094 100,000.00$           
Interest 750.27$                  

Total 115,527.53$           

Qualified Cap
Last month ending balance 216.24$                  
Buffalo Co Taxes 10.48$                    
Sherm Co Taxes -$                        
US Treas. 
Interest -$                        
check(s) Transfer to GF -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 226.72$                  



01 01 GeneralFund NumberChecking Account ID

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 435.00

27863 ACCESS ELEVATOR INC 02/08/2022 435.00

ACCESS ELEVATOR INC 435.00Total

01 2151 320 001 602 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 310.28

01 2161 320 001 601 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 240.06

3386 ALPHA REHABILITATION 02/28/2022 550.34

ALPHA REHABILITATION 550.34Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 152.75

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 152.75

22870 ASK SUPPLY CO 02/18/2022 305.50

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 5,136.16

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 5,210.24

22878 ASK SUPPLY CO 02/23/2022 10,346.40

ASK SUPPLY CO 10,651.90Total

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 88.29

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 88.29

4905153979.
Feb22

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 02/16/2022 176.58

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 2,678.46

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 2,678.46

8985166782.
Feb22

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 02/16/2022 5,356.92

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 5,533.50Total

01 2410 580 001 000 Travel Secon 72.54

CBmiles.Feb22 Blauvelt, Cannon 02/12/2022 72.54

Blauvelt, Cannon 72.54Total

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 81.15

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 81.15

13276286 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 02/22/2022 162.30

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 162.30Total

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 17.73

0002505030122 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 03/01/2022 17.73

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 17.73Total

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 244.42

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 244.41

357.Feb22 CITY OF RAVENNA 02/23/2022 488.83

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 34.34

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 34.33

760.Feb22 CITY OF RAVENNA 02/23/2022 68.67

CITY OF RAVENNA 557.50Total

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 259.49

1304671 DAS State Accounting - Central Finance 02/10/2022 259.49

DAS State Accounting - Central Finance 259.49Total

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

03/07/2022 01:15 PM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number

INV342082 EAKES OFFICE PLUS 02/25/2022 320.76



01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 160.38

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 160.38

EAKES OFFICE PLUS 320.76Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 35.09

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 35.09

6283873 ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV 02/22/2022 70.18

ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV 70.18Total

01 2152 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 3-5 13.84

01 2153 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 0-2 13.85

01 2151 591 001 607 Audiology Secon 55.37

01 2151 591 002 607 Audiology Elem 55.37

01 2151 591 002 604 Deaf Ed Sped Elem. 387.79

01 2163 591 002 601 OT SPED 0-2 232.84

01 2162 591 002 601 OT SPED 3-5 232.85

01 2161 591 001 601 OT THERAPY SPED - School Age 931.39

01 2161 591 002 601 OT THERAPY-SPED School Age 931.39

01 2142 591 002 606 PSYCH SERVICES SPED 3-5 440.67

01 2143 591 002 606 PSYC SERVICES SPED 0-2 440.67

01 2141 591 001 606 SCHOOL PSYCH 1,762.68

01 2141 591 002 606 Diagnostic Testing (School Psych) 1,762.68

01 2172 591 002 600 PT SPED 3-5 133.90

01 2173 591 002 600 PT SPED 0-2 133.90

01 2171 591 001 600 PT SERVICES 535.61

01 2171 591 002 600 PT Therapy 535.61

01 1291 591 002 603 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) 189.17

01 1292 591 002 603 Pre Sped Services (0-2) 189.17

01 1200 591 001 000 SPED SUPERVISION SEC. 871.86

01 1200 591 002 000 SPED SUPERVISION ELEM. 871.86

01 2153 591 002 602 SPEECH (0-2) 844.78

01 2152 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) 1,858.51

01 2151 591 001 602 Speech Therapy 3,379.12

01 2151 591 002 602 Speech Therapy Elem 10,813.17

01 2181 591 002 605 VISION 226.31

01 1200 591 000 608 Vocational 212.00

01 2212 330 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 90.00

01 2410 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 50.00

180300.Feb22 ESU #10 03/01/2022 28,196.36

ESU #10 28,196.36Total

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 190.42

499505874.2022 FAMILY PRACTICE OF GRAND ISLAND P.C. 03/03/2022 190.42

FAMILY PRACTICE OF GRAND ISLAND P.C. 190.42Total

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 4,204.73

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 24.26

46591 FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC 02/25/2022 4,228.99

FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC 4,228.99Total

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 175.00

JulieMcG.Feb22 FIRST CARE MEDICAL, P.C. OF KEARNEY 02/09/2022 175.00

FIRST CARE MEDICAL, P.C. OF KEARNEY 175.00Total

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

03/07/2022 01:15 PM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number



01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 393.00

635247996.
JanFeb22

FM 92.3 KBEAR Country/KBRY FM 02/28/2022 393.00

FM 92.3 KBEAR Country/KBRY FM 393.00Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 147.97

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 147.96

211005 GRONES OUTDOOR POWER 02/23/2022 295.93

GRONES OUTDOOR POWER 295.93Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 162.97

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 162.97

20412424 Hamilton 02/16/2022 325.94

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 17.20

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 17.19

20413362 Hamilton 02/16/2022 34.39

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 52.45

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 52.45

20414737 Hamilton 02/16/2022 104.90

Hamilton 465.23Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 3.54

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 3.54

667663322 Home Depot Pro, The 02/08/2022 7.08

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 28.14

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 28.14

667663330 Home Depot Pro, The 02/08/2022 56.28

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 86.59

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 86.58

669506966 Home Depot Pro, The 02/17/2022 173.17

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 91.77

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 91.77

670791300 Home Depot Pro, The 02/24/2022 183.54

Home Depot Pro, The 420.07Total

01 1100 443 001 000 LEASED EQUIP 335.93

01 1100 443 002 000 LEASED EQUIP 335.92

12795338.
March22

Hometown Leasing 02/28/2022 671.85

Hometown Leasing 671.85Total

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 2,337.50

221317 Integrated Life Choices 02/28/2022 2,337.50

Integrated Life Choices 2,337.50Total

01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials 69.15

260862 ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 02/09/2022 69.15

ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 69.15Total

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 5.25

363993021 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 01/28/2022 5.25

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 71.99

364046001 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 02/14/2022 71.99

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 3
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Board Report - Detail

User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number

364048425 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 02/17/2022 360.48



01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 360.48

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 34.40

364084503 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 02/24/2022 34.40

J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 472.12Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 523.00

122326 Jerry's Sheet Metal Heating & Cooling, Inc. 02/28/2022 523.00

Jerry's Sheet Metal Heating & Cooling, Inc. 523.00Total

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 554.73

2460.Feb22 K & B PARTS 02/28/2022 554.73

K & B PARTS 554.73Total

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 6,283.00

RPS.1stSem.MM Kearney Public Schools 02/16/2022 6,283.00

Kearney Public Schools 6,283.00Total

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 175.00

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 175.00

190198 KIDWELL INC. 02/15/2022 350.00

KIDWELL INC. 350.00Total

01 2320 580 000 000 Travel 346.32

bkmiles.Feb22 Kjar, Bradley 03/04/2022 346.32

Kjar, Bradley 346.32Total

01 1100 334 000 000 Mileage for Psyche Services 97.44

cps.dec2021 Live Well Counseling Center 02/03/2022 97.44

01 1100 334 000 000 Mileage for Psyche Services 101.79

CPS.feb2022 Live Well Counseling Center 03/01/2022 101.79

01 1100 334 000 000 Mileage for Psyche Services 101.79

CPS.Jan2022 Live Well Counseling Center 03/01/2022 101.79

Live Well Counseling Center 301.02Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 349.90

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 349.90

36027 MENARDS 02/24/2022 699.80

MENARDS 699.80Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 119.58

30444 MERNARDS - KEARNEY 02/09/2022 119.58

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 158.02

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 263.23

30521 MERNARDS - KEARNEY 02/11/2022 421.25

MERNARDS - KEARNEY 540.83Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 283.29

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 283.28

0753878-IN MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH 02/04/2022 566.57

MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH 566.57Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 122.10

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 4
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User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number

134405 MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS 02/21/2022 244.20



01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 122.10

MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS 244.20Total

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 1,375.00

INV-0830 Misko Sports 01/18/2022 1,375.00

Misko Sports 1,375.00Total

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 3,570.00

0222-Abood MOSAIC 03/01/2022 3,570.00

MOSAIC 3,570.00Total

01 1200 580 001 000 Travel Secon 29.93

01 1200 580 002 000 Travel Elem 29.92

Meal.Feb22 Musil, Kinsley 02/17/2022 59.85

Musil, Kinsley 59.85Total

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 77.34

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 77.33

52744.Feb22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 02/28/2022 154.67

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 23.69

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 23.68

52749.Feb22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 02/28/2022 47.37

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 15.79

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 15.79

52754.Feb22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 02/28/2022 31.58

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 2,069.18

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 2,069.18

52759.Feb22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 02/28/2022 4,138.36

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 32.40

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 32.39

52765.Feb22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 02/28/2022 64.79

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 21.00

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 21.00

52769.mar22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 03/02/2022 42.00

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 4,478.77Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 422.45

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 422.45

INV825190 PIONEER MANUFACTURING CO 02/17/2022 844.90

PIONEER MANUFACTURING CO 844.90Total

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 60.00

78449 PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC 03/01/2022 60.00

PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC 60.00Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 28.80

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 28.80

130890 Protex Central, Inc. 02/28/2022 57.60

Protex Central, Inc. 57.60Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 473.50

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 473.50

MaintProgram22-
23

RASMUSSEN MECHANICAL SERVICES 02/01/2022 947.00
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AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number



01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 2,470.77

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 2,470.77

SRV089901 RASMUSSEN MECHANICAL SERVICES 02/17/2022 4,941.54

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 311.88

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 311.87

SRV090251 RASMUSSEN MECHANICAL SERVICES 03/01/2022 623.75

RASMUSSEN MECHANICAL SERVICES 6,512.29Total

01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 400.00

1945 RAVENNA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 02/16/2022 400.00

RAVENNA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 400.00Total

01 2620 420 001 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 425.10

01 2620 420 002 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 425.10

trash.March22 RAVENNA SANITATION 03/01/2022 850.20

RAVENNA SANITATION 850.20Total

01 2212 580 001 000 Travel Secon 315.90

ADmiles.Feb22 Schirmer, Anthony 02/28/2022 315.90

Schirmer, Anthony 315.90Total

01 1100 734 002 000 Comp Equip Elem 21,450.00

114857 Sterling Computers Coorporation 01/17/2022 21,450.00

Sterling Computers Coorporation 21,450.00Total

01 2130 610 000 000 Health Supplies 42.54

4959.Feb22 SVANDA PHARMACY INC 03/01/2022 42.54

SVANDA PHARMACY INC 42.54Total

01 2510 531 000 000 POSTAGE 18.35

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 146.10

01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies 11.87

01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials 174.92

01 2710 890 000 000 Other Exp 112.50

01 3535 810 000 000 High Abilt Learn Registration 430.00

01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies 17.78

01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies 54.44

01 2220 642 001 000 AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS 250.00

01 2220 642 002 000 AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS 250.00

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 390.41

01 2212 330 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 75.00

01 1100 610 001 028 Instr Materials 28.00

01 1100 610 002 018 Music Materials 174.95

01 1100 580 002 000 Travel Elem 115.00

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 53.99

01 1200 580 001 000 Travel Secon 336.70

01 1200 580 002 000 Travel Elem 336.70

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 10.56

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 25.00

01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies 127.72

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 127.73

01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials 223.75

01 2580 650 001 000 Computer Supplies 104.99
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usbank.feb2022 U.S. Bank 02/25/2022 3,791.32



01 2580 650 002 000 Computer Supplies 33.00

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 161.86

U.S. Bank 3,791.32Total

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 2,750.00

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 2,750.00

INV0449120 University of Missouri 02/25/2022 5,500.00

University of Missouri 5,500.00Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 28.36

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 28.36

4960080202202 Verizon Business 03/01/2022 56.72

Verizon Business 56.72Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 85.96

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 85.96

9900431159 VERIZON WIRELESS 02/25/2022 171.92

VERIZON WIRELESS 171.92Total

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 88.00

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 88.00

10209350-00 VOSS LIGHTING 02/10/2022 176.00

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 101.00

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 101.00

10209350-01 VOSS LIGHTING 02/23/2022 202.00

VOSS LIGHTING 378.00Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 81.54

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 81.54

2202-003209 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 02/09/2022 163.08

01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials 45.29

2202-003239 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 02/09/2022 45.29

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 1.97

2202-003695 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 02/15/2022 1.97

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 8.09

2202-004525 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 02/24/2022 8.09

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 2.16

2202-004526 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 02/24/2022 2.16

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 2.84

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 2.84

2202-004598 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 02/25/2022 5.68

01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials 150.69

2203-005081 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 03/01/2022 150.69

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 11.52

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 11.51

2203-005092 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 03/02/2022 23.03

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 9.03

2203-005226 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 03/03/2022 9.03

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 7.68

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 7.67

2203-005245 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 03/03/2022 15.35

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 3.24

2203-005248 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 03/03/2022 3.24
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2203-005299 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 03/04/2022 0.47



01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 0.47

WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 428.08Total

01 1100 431 001 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - Contracted 62.00

576674 YANDA'S MUSIC 02/28/2022 62.00

YANDA'S MUSIC 62.00Total

01 117,361.42Fund Number

01 117,361.42Checking Account ID
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01 General

01 1100 111 001 000 SALARIES TEACHERS
SECONDARY

1,020,990.00 71,676.57 501,177.44 49.09 519,812.56 0.00 519,812.56

01 1100 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS ELEM. 970,023.00 58,936.01 412,552.07 42.53 557,470.93 0.00 557,470.93

01 1100 112 001 000 AIDES/COACHES 0.00 0.00 4,793.19 0.00 (4,793.19) 0.00 (4,793.19)

01 1100 120 001 000 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

1,000.00 0.00 6,847.41 684.74 (5,847.41) 0.00 (5,847.41)

01 1100 122 001 000 Sub Paras Salary 0.00 123.80 1,013.80 0.00 (1,013.80) 0.00 (1,013.80)

01 1100 123 001 000 Sub Salaries Secon 35,000.00 1,922.50 10,792.50 30.84 24,207.50 0.00 24,207.50

01 1100 123 002 000 Sub Salaries Elem 30,000.00 3,839.68 12,433.43 41.44 17,566.57 0.00 17,566.57

01 1100 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 9,355.69 69,021.65 0.00 (69,021.65) 0.00 (69,021.65)

01 1100 151 002 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 2,690.64 18,834.48 0.00 (18,834.48) 0.00 (18,834.48)

01 1100 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 354,763.00 24,534.17 170,858.74 48.16 183,904.26 0.00 183,904.26

01 1100 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 366,401.00 20,130.78 138,638.01 37.84 227,762.99 0.00 227,762.99

01 1100 213 001 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 3,306.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,306.00 0.00 3,306.00

01 1100 213 002 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 3,306.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,306.00 0.00 3,306.00

01 1100 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 0.00 523.82 0.00 (523.82) 0.00 (523.82)

01 1100 221 001 000 Fica Secon 80,860.00 6,105.13 42,966.11 53.14 37,893.89 0.00 37,893.89

01 1100 221 002 000 Fica Elem 76,502.00 4,578.58 32,026.61 41.86 44,475.39 0.00 44,475.39

01 1100 222 001 000 FICA-COACHES/AIDES 0.00 9.48 444.23 0.00 (444.23) 0.00 (444.23)

01 1100 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 2,678.00 147.04 825.59 30.83 1,852.41 0.00 1,852.41

01 1100 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 2,295.00 293.77 951.22 41.45 1,343.78 0.00 1,343.78

01 1100 231 001 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 100,170.00 8,004.20 56,323.14 56.23 43,846.86 0.00 43,846.86

01 1100 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMIN 94,827.00 6,087.34 42,611.38 44.94 52,215.62 0.00 52,215.62

01 1100 281 001 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 0.00 1,719.98 12,039.86 0.00 (12,039.86) 0.00 (12,039.86)

01 1100 281 002 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 0.00 2,172.27 15,205.89 0.00 (15,205.89) 0.00 (15,205.89)

01 1100 330 001 000 ASSEMBLIES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 330 002 000 ASSEMBLIES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 334 000 000 Mileage for Psyche Services 2,500.00 301.02 755.74 30.23 1,744.26 0.00 1,744.26

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 10,000.00 337.22 4,310.36 43.10 5,689.64 0.00 5,689.64

01 1100 382 001 000 Distance Education 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00

01 1100 431 001 000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

01 1100 431 002 000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

01 1100 443 001 000 LEASED EQUIP 9,000.00 335.93 2,351.51 26.13 6,648.49 0.00 6,648.49

01 1100 443 002 000 LEASED EQUIP 8,500.00 335.92 2,351.44 27.66 6,148.56 0.00 6,148.56

01 1100 565 001 000 Tuition to PostSecondary Schools 0.00 0.00 4,416.00 0.00 (4,416.00) 0.00 (4,416.00)

01 1100 580 001 000 Travel Secon 2,000.00 0.00 1,734.32 86.72 265.68 0.00 265.68

01 1100 580 002 000 Travel Elem 1,500.00 115.00 240.48 16.03 1,259.52 0.00 1,259.52

01 1100 610 000 000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 137.60 0.00 (137.60) 0.00 (137.60)

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 15,000.00 905.89 8,951.44 59.68 6,048.56 0.00 6,048.56

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 15,000.00 1,616.53 7,074.61 47.16 7,925.39 0.00 7,925.39

01 1100 640 001 000 Textbooks Secon 30,000.00 0.00 1,533.95 5.11 28,466.05 0.00 28,466.05

01 1100 640 002 000 Textbooks Elem 30,000.00 0.00 4,651.04 15.50 25,348.96 0.00 25,348.96

01 1100 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

01 1100 733 002 000 Equipment Elem 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00

01 1100 734 001 000 Comp Equip Secon 60,000.00 0.00 377.83 0.63 59,622.17 0.00 59,622.17

01 1100 734 002 000 Comp Equip Elem 2,500.00 21,450.00 21,827.82 873.11 (19,327.82) 0.00 (19,327.82)

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 30,000.00 2,950.00 14,087.27 46.96 15,912.73 0.00 15,912.73

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 20,000.00 2,935.56 13,923.90 69.62 6,076.10 0.00 6,076.10

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES 5,500.00 0.00 1,684.85 30.63 3,815.15 0.00 3,815.15

01 1100 810 002 000 FEES 500.00 0.00 181.70 36.34 318.30 0.00 318.30

01 1100 890 001 000 Other Misc Exp Secon 2,500.00 0.00 3,888.27 155.53 (1,388.27) 0.00 (1,388.27)

01 1100 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem 2,500.00 0.00 125.00 5.00 2,375.00 0.00 2,375.00
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1100 SALARIES 3,422,621.00 253,610.70 1,645,485.70 48.08 1,777,135.30 0.00 1,777,135.30

01 1160 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS POVERTY 80,000.00 5,105.53 35,738.71 44.67 44,261.29 0.00 44,261.29

01 1160 211 002 000 Poverty Program Health Ins 12,003.00 1,482.90 10,380.30 86.48 1,622.70 0.00 1,622.70

01 1160 221 002 000 Poverty Program FICA 3,000.00 357.87 2,349.92 78.33 650.08 0.00 650.08

01 1160 231 002 000 Poverty Program Retire 5,000.00 504.31 3,530.17 70.60 1,469.83 0.00 1,469.83

01 1160 281 002 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 268.65 1,880.55 0.00 (1,880.55) 0.00 (1,880.55)

1160 POVERTY 100,003.00 7,719.26 53,879.65 53.88 46,123.35 0.00 46,123.35

01 1190 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS PRE K 45,049.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,049.00 0.00 45,049.00

01 1190 112 002 000 PreK Para 41,000.00 1,795.10 11,333.82 27.64 29,666.18 0.00 29,666.18

01 1190 123 002 000 PreK Subs 1,500.00 156.25 1,156.25 77.08 343.75 0.00 343.75

01 1190 211 002 000 PreK Health 38,388.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,388.00 0.00 38,388.00

01 1190 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 694.59 4,862.13 0.00 (4,862.13) 0.00 (4,862.13)

01 1190 221 002 000 PreK Fica 6,698.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,698.00 0.00 6,698.00

01 1190 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 50.69 260.60 0.00 (260.60) 0.00 (260.60)

01 1190 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 11.95 88.45 0.00 (88.45) 0.00 (88.45)

01 1190 231 002 000 PreK Retire 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00 0.00 8,500.00

01 1190 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 177.32 1,119.54 0.00 (1,119.54) 0.00 (1,119.54)

01 1190 610 002 000 PreK Supplies 500.00 0.00 165.92 33.18 334.08 0.00 334.08

01 1190 890 002 000 PreK Misc Exp 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

1190 PREK 142,135.00 2,885.90 18,986.71 13.36 123,148.29 0.00 123,148.29

01 1200 111 001 000 SPED teachers 182,296.00 11,952.93 83,670.51 45.90 98,625.49 0.00 98,625.49

01 1200 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS SPED
ELEM.

205,633.00 16,187.52 113,387.64 55.14 92,245.36 0.00 92,245.36

01 1200 112 001 000 SPED Paras 176,000.00 11,961.76 83,649.40 47.53 92,350.60 0.00 92,350.60

01 1200 112 002 000 Aide Elem 171,000.00 13,320.96 86,777.69 50.75 84,222.31 0.00 84,222.31

01 1200 116 001 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services 13,460.00 1,207.65 7,812.69 58.04 5,647.31 0.00 5,647.31

01 1200 116 002 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services 13,460.00 1,207.65 7,812.71 58.04 5,647.29 0.00 5,647.29

01 1200 122 001 000 Sub Paras Salary 0.00 79.67 79.67 0.00 (79.67) 0.00 (79.67)

01 1200 123 001 000 Sub Secon 10,000.00 1,317.44 8,149.48 81.49 1,850.52 0.00 1,850.52

01 1200 123 002 000 Sub Elem 10,000.00 375.00 1,750.00 17.50 8,250.00 0.00 8,250.00

01 1200 211 001 000 Health Ins 61,472.00 3,920.73 16,167.15 26.30 45,304.85 0.00 45,304.85

01 1200 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 106,467.00 5,382.31 37,676.17 35.39 68,790.83 0.00 68,790.83

01 1200 212 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 779.91 5,625.77 0.00 (5,625.77) 0.00 (5,625.77)

01 1200 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 2,606.01 17,001.84 0.00 (17,001.84) 0.00 (17,001.84)

01 1200 213 001 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 384.28 2,151.78 0.00 (2,151.78) 0.00 (2,151.78)

01 1200 216 001 000 Health Ins. NURSE 1,961.00 166.96 1,108.10 56.51 852.90 0.00 852.90

01 1200 216 002 000 Health Ins-NURSE 1,961.00 166.96 1,108.10 56.51 852.90 0.00 852.90

01 1200 221 001 000 Fica Secon 28,850.00 949.47 6,681.63 23.16 22,168.37 0.00 22,168.37

01 1200 221 002 000 Fica Elem 29,578.00 1,190.38 8,338.40 28.19 21,239.60 0.00 21,239.60

01 1200 222 001 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 902.15 6,272.39 0.00 (6,272.39) 0.00 (6,272.39)

01 1200 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 963.88 6,253.15 0.00 (6,253.15) 0.00 (6,253.15)

01 1200 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 92.22 575.59 0.00 (575.59) 0.00 (575.59)

01 1200 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 28.69 133.89 0.00 (133.89) 0.00 (133.89)

01 1200 226 001 000 Fica-NURSE 1,030.00 91.36 590.96 57.37 439.04 0.00 439.04

01 1200 226 002 000 Fica-NURSE 1,030.00 91.36 590.96 57.37 439.04 0.00 439.04

01 1200 231 001 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 35,392.00 1,180.70 8,264.90 23.35 27,127.10 0.00 27,127.10

01 1200 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEAHERS/ADMINS 37,203.00 1,598.98 11,200.27 30.11 26,002.73 0.00 26,002.73

01 1200 232 001 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 1,118.13 7,653.13 0.00 (7,653.13) 0.00 (7,653.13)

01 1200 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 1,315.82 8,571.75 0.00 (8,571.75) 0.00 (8,571.75)

01 1200 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 130.14 736.04 0.00 (736.04) 0.00 (736.04)

01 1200 236 001 000 Retire-NURSE 1,330.00 119.29 771.74 58.03 558.26 0.00 558.26

01 1200 236 002 000 Retire-NURSE 1,330.00 119.29 771.73 58.02 558.27 0.00 558.27

01 1200 281 001 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 8,827.00 734.59 5,142.13 58.25 3,684.87 0.00 3,684.87

01 1200 282 001 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 0.00 0.00 39.51 0.00 (39.51) 0.00 (39.51)
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01 1200 282 002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 0.00 110.19 669.71 0.00 (669.71) 0.00 (669.71)

01 1200 286 001 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 24.24 160.90 0.00 (160.90) 0.00 (160.90)

01 1200 286 002 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 24.24 160.90 0.00 (160.90) 0.00 (160.90)

01 1200 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 3,500.00 0.00 1,101.50 31.47 2,398.50 0.00 2,398.50

01 1200 320 002 000 Purch Prof Serv Elem 8,000.00 0.00 1,196.50 14.96 6,803.50 0.00 6,803.50

01 1200 330 001 000 Contracted Services 250.00 0.00 1,623.75 649.50 (1,373.75) 0.00 (1,373.75)

01 1200 330 002 000 Contracted Services 0.00 0.00 97.50 0.00 (97.50) 0.00 (97.50)

01 1200 450 001 000 Audio Visual Secon 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 1200 450 002 000 Audio Visual Elem 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 520 001 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 150,000.00 12,190.50 42,619.85 28.41 107,380.15 0.00 107,380.15

01 1200 569 002 000 TUITION-OTHER 39,536.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,536.00 0.00 39,536.00

01 1200 580 001 000 Travel Secon 150.00 366.63 536.47 357.65 (386.47) 0.00 (386.47)

01 1200 580 002 000 Travel Elem 250.00 366.62 536.47 214.59 (286.47) 0.00 (286.47)

01 1200 591 001 000 SPED SUPERVISION SEC. 0.00 871.86 7,275.56 0.00 (7,275.56) 0.00 (7,275.56)

01 1200 591 002 000 SPED SUPERVISION ELEM. 33,888.00 871.86 6,791.13 20.04 27,096.87 0.00 27,096.87

01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies 1,100.00 145.50 159.17 14.47 940.83 0.00 940.83

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 2,250.00 339.74 911.12 40.49 1,338.88 0.00 1,338.88

01 1200 640 001 000 Textbooks 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 750.00

01 1200 640 002 000 Textbooks Elem 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 1200 733 001 000 Equipment Furn Secon 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 1200 733 002 000 Furniture Equip Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1200 734 001 000 Comp Equip Secon 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 1200 734 002 000 Computer Equip Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1200 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 1,000.00 0.00 5.34 0.53 994.66 0.00 994.66

01 1200 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 610.00 0.00 189.88 31.13 420.12 0.00 420.12

01 1200 810 001 000 Registration Secondary 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 1200 810 002 000 Registration Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age 1,347,864.00 96,955.57 610,552.62 45.30 737,311.38 0.00 737,311.38

01 1291 610 002 000 PRE Supplies 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

01 1291 640 002 000 Periodicals (3-5) 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 1291 733 000 000 Equipment (3-5) 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00

1291 SPED AGES 3-5 4,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,900.00 0.00 4,900.00

01 2120 111 001 000 Counselor Sal Secon 57,726.00 4,714.38 33,000.66 57.17 24,725.34 0.00 24,725.34

01 2120 111 002 000 Counselor Sal Elem 14,431.00 1,178.59 8,250.13 57.17 6,180.87 0.00 6,180.87

01 2120 211 001 000 Health Ins. Secon 13,052.00 892.27 6,245.89 47.85 6,806.11 0.00 6,806.11

01 2120 211 002 000 Health Ins. Elem 3,227.00 223.07 1,561.49 48.39 1,665.51 0.00 1,665.51

01 2120 221 001 000 Fica Secon 4,416.00 344.43 2,411.01 54.60 2,004.99 0.00 2,004.99

01 2120 221 002 000 Fica Elem 1,104.00 86.12 602.84 54.61 501.16 0.00 501.16

01 2120 231 001 000 Retirement Secon 5,702.00 465.68 3,259.76 57.17 2,442.24 0.00 2,442.24

01 2120 231 002 000 Retirement Elem 1,426.00 116.42 814.94 57.15 611.06 0.00 611.06

01 2120 281 001 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 159.81 1,118.67 0.00 (1,118.67) 0.00 (1,118.67)

01 2120 281 002 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 39.95 279.65 0.00 (279.65) 0.00 (279.65)

01 2120 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 1,000.00 0.00 130.00 13.00 870.00 0.00 870.00

01 2120 320 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 1,000.00 0.00 110.00 11.00 890.00 0.00 890.00

01 2120 580 001 000 Travel Secon 500.00 0.00 68.88 13.78 431.12 0.00 431.12

01 2120 580 002 000 Travel Elem 60.00 0.00 68.87 114.78 (8.87) 0.00 (8.87)

01 2120 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2120 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2120 640 001 000 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

01 2120 640 002 000 Resource Texts 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 2120 735 001 000 Computer Software 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 0.00 0.00 79.00 0.00 (79.00) 0.00 (79.00)

2120 COUNSELOR 108,394.00 8,220.72 58,001.79 53.51 50,392.21 0.00 50,392.21
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01 2130 116 000 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

35,000.00 3,074.01 21,834.00 62.38 13,166.00 0.00 13,166.00

01 2130 216 000 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 4,990.00 424.96 3,095.96 62.04 1,894.04 0.00 1,894.04

01 2130 226 000 000 FICA-NURSE 2,677.00 232.61 1,651.51 61.69 1,025.49 0.00 1,025.49

01 2130 236 000 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 3,457.00 303.64 2,156.70 62.39 1,300.30 0.00 1,300.30

01 2130 286 000 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 61.71 449.53 0.00 (449.53) 0.00 (449.53)

01 2130 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 2130 320 002 000 Purch Prof Serv Elem 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 2130 580 000 000 Travel 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 2130 610 000 000 Health Supplies 2,500.00 42.54 8,709.88 348.40 (6,209.88) 0.00 (6,209.88)

01 2130 610 001 000 Instruc Mater Secon 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 610 002 000 Instruc Mater Elem 200.00 0.00 12.50 6.25 187.50 0.00 187.50

01 2130 733 000 000 Equipment 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 2130 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

2130 NURSE 49,674.00 4,139.47 37,910.08 76.32 11,763.92 0.00 11,763.92

01 2161 320 001 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 524.49 0.00 (524.49) 0.00 (524.49)

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 0.00 0.00 524.49 0.00 (524.49) 0.00 (524.49)

01 2190 110 001 000 Act Trans Sal Secon 13,000.00 1,873.07 9,513.43 73.18 3,486.57 0.00 3,486.57

01 2190 110 002 000 Act Trans Sal Elem 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00

01 2190 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 0.08 33.78 0.00 (33.78) 0.00 (33.78)

01 2190 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 995.00 143.28 727.69 73.13 267.31 0.00 267.31

01 2190 220 002 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2190 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

1,284.00 64.29 349.77 27.24 934.23 0.00 934.23

01 2190 230 002 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

115.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 115.00 0.00 115.00

01 2190 280 001 000 CASH IN LIEU NON INSTR/HSA 0.00 0.00 0.68 0.00 (0.68) 0.00 (0.68)

01 2190 340 001 000 Testing 1,000.00 0.00 395.00 39.50 605.00 0.00 605.00

01 2190 580 002 000 Meals/mileage 90.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 90.00

2190 ACT TRANS 18,684.00 2,080.72 11,020.35 58.98 7,663.65 0.00 7,663.65

01 2212 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS STAFF DEV.
ELEM.

2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2212 123 001 000 Staff Development 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00

01 2212 123 002 000 Staff Development 2,500.00 0.00 32.00 1.28 2,468.00 0.00 2,468.00

01 2212 221 001 000 Staff Dev Fica 268.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 268.00 0.00 268.00

01 2212 221 002 000 Staff Dev Fica 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 2212 231 002 000 Staff Dev Retire 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 2212 330 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 2,500.00 0.00 702.00 28.08 1,798.00 0.00 1,798.00

01 2212 330 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 2,000.00 165.00 1,525.00 76.25 475.00 0.00 475.00

01 2212 580 001 000 Travel Secon 500.00 315.90 1,591.05 318.21 (1,091.05) 0.00 (1,091.05)

01 2212 580 002 000 Travel Elem 1,500.00 0.00 134.00 8.93 1,366.00 0.00 1,366.00

01 2212 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 1,500.00 0.00 132.50 8.83 1,367.50 0.00 1,367.50

01 2212 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 500.00 0.00 132.50 26.50 367.50 0.00 367.50

01 2212 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon 7,000.00 0.00 100.00 1.43 6,900.00 0.00 6,900.00

01 2212 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

2212 STAFF 24,668.00 480.90 4,349.05 17.63 20,318.95 0.00 20,318.95

01 2214 111 000 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

5,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,100.00 0.00 5,100.00

01 2214 221 000 000 FICA TEACHERS/ADMIN 650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 650.00

01 2214 231 000 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 650.00

01 2214 580 001 000 TRAVEL 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 2214 580 002 000 TRAVEL 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 2214 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00 0.00 375.00

01 2214 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00 0.00 375.00
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01 2214 810 001 000 DUES AND FEES 1,425.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,425.00 0.00 1,425.00

01 2214 810 002 000 DUES AND FEES 1,425.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,425.00 0.00 1,425.00

2214 IMPLEMENTATION OF STANDARDS 10,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,300.00 0.00 10,300.00

01 2220 111 001 000 SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
SECOND.

25,048.00 2,087.26 14,610.82 58.33 10,437.18 0.00 10,437.18

01 2220 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
ELEM.

25,048.00 2,024.64 14,172.48 56.58 10,875.52 0.00 10,875.52

01 2220 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 12,154.00 969.82 6,788.74 55.86 5,365.26 0.00 5,365.26

01 2220 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 12,154.00 940.74 6,585.18 54.18 5,568.82 0.00 5,568.82

01 2220 221 001 000 Fica Secon 1,916.00 155.63 1,089.41 56.86 826.59 0.00 826.59

01 2220 221 002 000 Fica Elem 1,916.00 150.96 1,056.72 55.15 859.28 0.00 859.28

01 2220 231 001 000 Retire Secon 2,474.00 206.18 1,443.26 58.34 1,030.74 0.00 1,030.74

01 2220 231 002 000 Retire Elem 2,474.00 199.99 1,399.93 56.59 1,074.07 0.00 1,074.07

01 2220 320 001 000 Purchased Ser Secon 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 700.00

01 2220 320 002 000 Purchased Ser Elem 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 2220 431 001 000 Repair Secon 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 2220 431 002 000 Repair Elem 350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 350.00

01 2220 591 001 000 ESU SERVICES 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 (40.00) 0.00 (40.00)

01 2220 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 500.00 0.00 156.24 31.25 343.76 0.00 343.76

01 2220 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 568.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 568.00 0.00 568.00

01 2220 640 001 000 Library Books Secon 4,700.00 0.00 744.09 15.83 3,955.91 0.00 3,955.91

01 2220 640 002 000 Library Books Elem 2,250.00 0.00 2,112.92 93.91 137.08 0.00 137.08

01 2220 641 000 000 EBOOKS 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2220 642 001 000 AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS 250.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2220 642 002 000 AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS 250.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2220 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 2220 733 002 000 Equipment Elem 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 2220 735 001 000 Computer Software 3,800.00 0.00 592.50 15.59 3,207.50 0.00 3,207.50

01 2220 735 002 000 Elem Software 2,500.00 0.00 1,379.50 55.18 1,120.50 0.00 1,120.50

01 2220 890 001 000 Other Mis Exp Secon 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 40.00

01 2220 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 101,092.00 7,235.22 52,671.79 52.10 48,420.21 0.00 48,420.21

01 2310 340 000 000 SERVICES 750.00 0.00 611.00 81.47 139.00 0.00 139.00

01 2310 520 000 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 15,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,500.00 0.00 15,500.00

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 7,500.00 393.00 5,593.96 74.59 1,906.04 0.00 1,906.04

01 2310 580 000 000 Board Travel 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2310 610 000 000 Supplies 3,500.00 0.00 170.00 4.86 3,330.00 0.00 3,330.00

01 2310 735 000 000 Software (E-Meetings) 2,000.00 0.00 2,600.00 130.00 (600.00) 0.00 (600.00)

01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 12,500.00 400.00 6,672.00 53.38 5,828.00 0.00 5,828.00

01 2310 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 45,750.00 793.00 15,646.96 34.20 30,103.04 0.00 30,103.04

01 2320 105 000 000 SUPERINTENDENT SALARY 125,100.00 10,333.48 72,334.36 57.82 52,765.64 0.00 52,765.64

01 2320 110 000 000 Clerical 22,000.00 1,795.82 12,003.91 54.56 9,996.09 0.00 9,996.09

01 2320 130 000 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 33.57 380.50 0.00 (380.50) 0.00 (380.50)

01 2320 210 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

7,263.00 513.27 3,303.77 45.49 3,959.23 0.00 3,959.23

01 2320 215 000 000 Health Ins 1,137.00 64.61 451.51 39.71 685.49 0.00 685.49

01 2320 220 000 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 1,683.00 135.98 921.84 54.77 761.16 0.00 761.16

01 2320 225 000 000 Fica 9,570.00 766.95 5,368.94 56.10 4,201.06 0.00 4,201.06

01 2320 230 000 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

2,152.00 180.71 1,223.31 56.85 928.69 0.00 928.69

01 2320 235 000 000 RETIREMENT SUPT. 12,235.00 1,017.41 7,121.87 58.21 5,113.13 0.00 5,113.13

01 2320 280 000 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 0.00 93.20 599.90 0.00 (599.90) 0.00 (599.90)

01 2320 580 000 000 Travel 4,000.00 346.32 1,683.16 42.08 2,316.84 0.00 2,316.84

01 2320 610 000 000 Supplies 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
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01 2320 735 000 000 Software-North Star 2,500.00 0.00 1,560.00 62.40 940.00 0.00 940.00

01 2320 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 2,500.00 0.00 1,120.00 44.80 1,380.00 0.00 1,380.00

01 2320 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION-SUPT 192,140.00 15,281.32 108,073.07 56.25 84,066.93 0.00 84,066.93

01 2330 317 000 000 LEGAL SERVICES 20,000.00 0.00 4,712.59 23.56 15,287.41 0.00 15,287.41

2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 20,000.00 0.00 4,712.59 23.56 15,287.41 0.00 15,287.41

01 2410 110 001 000 Clerical Sal Secon 52,500.00 4,392.03 33,202.50 63.24 19,297.50 0.00 19,297.50

01 2410 110 002 000 Clerical Sal Elem 46,000.00 3,383.32 26,623.81 57.88 19,376.19 0.00 19,376.19

01 2410 111 001 000 Princ Sal Secon 85,721.00 7,083.33 49,583.31 57.84 36,137.69 0.00 36,137.69

01 2410 111 002 000 Prin Sal Elem 99,762.00 8,284.82 57,993.74 58.13 41,768.26 0.00 41,768.26

01 2410 120 001 000 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 231.24 484.70 0.00 (484.70) 0.00 (484.70)

01 2410 122 001 000 STUDENT AIDE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2410 130 001 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 78.33 887.86 0.00 (887.86) 0.00 (887.86)

01 2410 130 002 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 60.18 1,271.97 0.00 (1,271.97) 0.00 (1,271.97)

01 2410 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 65.53 458.71 0.00 (458.71) 0.00 (458.71)

01 2410 151 002 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

24,211.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,211.00 0.00 24,211.00

01 2410 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 1,197.66 8,672.74 0.00 (8,672.74) 0.00 (8,672.74)

01 2410 210 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 1,710.93 11,976.51 0.00 (11,976.51) 0.00 (11,976.51)

01 2410 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 24,367.00 2,027.62 14,193.34 58.25 10,173.66 0.00 10,173.66

01 2410 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 170.00 10.00 70.00 41.18 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 4,246.00 350.32 2,577.34 60.70 1,668.66 0.00 1,668.66

01 2410 220 002 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 3,519.00 240.59 1,974.14 56.10 1,544.86 0.00 1,544.86

01 2410 221 001 000 Fica Secon 6,558.00 525.25 3,676.75 56.07 2,881.25 0.00 2,881.25

01 2410 221 002 000 Fica Elem 13,003.00 784.58 5,492.06 42.24 7,510.94 0.00 7,510.94

01 2410 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

5,428.00 431.49 3,095.64 57.03 2,332.36 0.00 2,332.36

01 2410 230 002 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

4,205.00 340.14 2,755.48 65.53 1,449.52 0.00 1,449.52

01 2410 231 001 000 RETIREMENT ADMINS SEC. 8,384.00 706.15 4,943.05 58.96 3,440.95 0.00 3,440.95

01 2410 231 002 000 RETIREMENT ADMIN ELEM. 9,757.00 818.36 5,728.52 58.71 4,028.48 0.00 4,028.48

01 2410 280 001 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 24,211.00 217.49 1,574.93 6.51 22,636.07 0.00 22,636.07

01 2410 280 002 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 24,211.00 310.69 2,174.83 8.98 22,036.17 0.00 22,036.17

01 2410 281 002 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 0.00 1,988.08 13,916.56 0.00 (13,916.56) 0.00 (13,916.56)

01 2410 580 001 000 Travel Secon 500.00 72.54 267.63 53.53 232.37 0.00 232.37

01 2410 580 002 000 Travel Elem 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2410 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 1,150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,150.00 0.00 1,150.00

01 2410 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 1,000.00 0.00 259.00 25.90 741.00 0.00 741.00

01 2410 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 2410 733 002 000 Equipment Elem 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 2410 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon 500.00 0.00 1,060.00 212.00 (560.00) 0.00 (560.00)

01 2410 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 500.00 50.00 50.00 10.00 450.00 0.00 450.00

01 2410 890 001 000 Other Misc Exp Secon 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2410 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 443,503.00 35,360.67 254,965.12 57.49 188,537.88 0.00 188,537.88

01 2510 110 000 000 Clerical Salary 74,272.00 6,227.53 41,949.66 56.48 32,322.34 0.00 32,322.34

01 2510 130 000 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 0.00 638.71 0.00 (638.71) 0.00 (638.71)

01 2510 210 000 000 Health Ins 2,832.00 231.67 1,361.79 48.09 1,470.21 0.00 1,470.21

01 2510 220 000 000 Fica 6,357.00 527.08 3,554.86 55.92 2,802.14 0.00 2,802.14

01 2510 230 000 000 Retirement 7,336.00 615.14 4,206.80 57.34 3,129.20 0.00 3,129.20

01 2510 280 000 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 8,821.00 808.05 4,774.84 54.13 4,046.16 0.00 4,046.16

01 2510 315 000 000 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING
SERVICES

6,500.00 0.00 7,600.00 116.92 (1,100.00) 0.00 (1,100.00)
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01 2510 315 000 000 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING
SERVICES

6,500.00 0.00 7,600.00 116.92 (1,100.00) 0.00 (1,100.00)

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 6,000.00 346.94 2,533.61 42.23 3,466.39 0.00 3,466.39

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 6,000.00 346.93 2,533.52 42.23 3,466.48 0.00 3,466.48

01 2510 431 000 000 Repair Maint Service 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2510 443 000 000 Rental And Leases 1,500.00 0.00 1,410.00 94.00 90.00 0.00 90.00

01 2510 520 000 000 INSURANCE-WORKMAN'S COMP 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

01 2510 531 000 000 POSTAGE 6,000.00 18.35 4,104.68 68.41 1,895.32 0.00 1,895.32

01 2510 580 000 000 Travel 547.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 547.00 0.00 547.00

01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies 2,034.00 66.31 506.81 24.92 1,527.19 0.00 1,527.19

01 2510 733 000 000 Equipment 1,141.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,141.00 0.00 1,141.00

01 2510 734 000 000 Computer Hardware 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2510 735 000 000 Computer Software 6,500.00 0.00 2,255.00 34.69 4,245.00 0.00 4,245.00

01 2510 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 0.00 0.00 65.00 0.00 (65.00) 0.00 (65.00)

01 2510 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp 429.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 429.00 0.00 429.00

2510 CLERICAL 168,269.00 9,188.00 77,495.28 46.05 90,773.72 0.00 90,773.72

01 2580 112 000 000 Tech Support Aides 3,000.00 0.00 1,063.89 35.46 1,936.11 0.00 1,936.11

01 2580 114 000 000 Tech Support Salary 67,500.00 5,625.00 43,031.64 63.75 24,468.36 0.00 24,468.36

01 2580 214 000 000 Tech Support Health Ins 24,307.00 37.54 262.78 1.08 24,044.22 0.00 24,044.22

01 2580 224 000 000 Tech Support Fica 5,393.00 430.16 3,290.87 61.02 2,102.13 0.00 2,102.13

01 2580 234 000 000 RETIREMENT-TECH 6,964.00 555.63 3,889.37 55.85 3,074.63 0.00 3,074.63

01 2580 432 000 000 TECH REPAIRS/MAINT. 2,500.00 0.00 1,300.00 52.00 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00

01 2580 432 001 000 TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2580 432 002 000 TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2580 580 000 000 Tech Support Travel 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2580 650 001 000 Computer Supplies 5,000.00 104.99 3,427.21 68.54 1,572.79 0.00 1,572.79

01 2580 650 002 000 Computer Supplies 5,000.00 33.00 3,757.03 75.14 1,242.97 0.00 1,242.97

01 2580 735 001 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 (4,000.00) 0.00 (4,000.00)

01 2580 739 001 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 39,267.00 0.00 (39,267.00) 0.00 (39,267.00)

01 2580 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

2580 Administrative Tech Services 124,664.00 6,786.32 103,289.79 82.85 21,374.21 0.00 21,374.21

01 2610 110 001 000 Cust Sal Secon 100,066.00 8,294.58 60,770.54 60.73 39,295.46 0.00 39,295.46

01 2610 110 002 000 Cust Sal Elem 50,400.00 4,258.22 28,770.49 57.08 21,629.51 0.00 21,629.51

01 2610 123 001 000 Sub/Summer Sal Secon 15,400.00 29.51 290.52 1.89 15,109.48 0.00 15,109.48

01 2610 123 002 000 Sub/Summer Sal Elem 16,500.00 29.51 290.53 1.76 16,209.47 0.00 16,209.47

01 2610 130 001 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 342.98 1,249.00 0.00 (1,249.00) 0.00 (1,249.00)

01 2610 130 002 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 326.65 1,148.07 0.00 (1,148.07) 0.00 (1,148.07)

01 2610 210 001 000 Health Ins Secon 38,060.00 2,483.80 18,719.71 49.18 19,340.29 0.00 19,340.29

01 2610 210 002 000 Health Ins Elem 30,903.00 2,067.76 14,225.73 46.03 16,677.27 0.00 16,677.27

01 2610 220 001 000 Fica Secon 7,655.00 656.73 4,610.13 60.22 3,044.87 0.00 3,044.87

01 2610 220 002 000 Fica Elem 3,856.00 341.90 2,233.36 57.92 1,622.64 0.00 1,622.64

01 2610 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 1,178.00 2.25 2.25 0.19 1,175.75 0.00 1,175.75

01 2610 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 1,262.00 2.26 2.26 0.18 1,259.74 0.00 1,259.74

01 2610 230 001 000 Retirement Secon 11,406.00 803.58 5,839.86 51.20 5,566.14 0.00 5,566.14

01 2610 230 002 000 Retirement Elem 6,608.00 403.24 2,773.25 41.97 3,834.75 0.00 3,834.75

01 2610 280 002 000 CASH IN LIEU NON INSTR/HSA 0.00 310.69 2,236.26 0.00 (2,236.26) 0.00 (2,236.26)

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 3,500.00 278.76 1,975.18 56.43 1,524.82 0.00 1,524.82

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 4,500.00 244.41 1,940.74 43.13 2,559.26 0.00 2,559.26

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 10,000.00 240.37 5,273.16 52.73 4,726.84 0.00 4,726.84

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 15,055.00 274.69 5,145.38 34.18 9,909.62 0.00 9,909.62

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 55,000.00 5,006.15 28,866.53 52.48 26,133.47 0.00 26,133.47

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 55,000.00 5,006.12 28,866.19 52.48 26,133.81 0.00 26,133.81

2610 CUSTODIAL 426,349.00 31,404.16 215,229.14 50.48 211,119.86 0.00 211,119.86

01 2620 110 000 000 Maintenance Sal 49,928.00 3,985.66 29,076.62 58.24 20,851.38 0.00 20,851.38

01 2620 210 000 000 Health Ins 3,665.00 305.23 2,122.95 57.92 1,542.05 0.00 1,542.05
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01 2620 220 000 000 Fica 3,820.00 304.05 2,218.37 58.07 1,601.63 0.00 1,601.63

01 2620 230 000 000 Retirement 4,932.00 393.69 2,755.83 55.88 2,176.17 0.00 2,176.17

01 2620 420 001 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 0.00 425.10 3,140.70 0.00 (3,140.70) 0.00 (3,140.70)

01 2620 420 002 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 0.00 425.10 3,140.70 0.00 (3,140.70) 0.00 (3,140.70)

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 35,000.00 4,397.21 14,357.26 41.02 20,642.74 0.00 20,642.74

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 20,000.00 3,439.19 10,640.45 53.20 9,359.55 0.00 9,359.55

01 2620 520 001 000 PROPERTY INS. 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

01 2620 520 002 000 PROPERTY INS. 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 15,000.00 7,051.41 16,736.93 111.58 (1,736.93) 0.00 (1,736.93)

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10,694.00 6,833.72 13,559.36 126.79 (2,865.36) 0.00 (2,865.36)

01 2620 720 001 000 BUILDINGS INPROVEMENT 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

01 2620 720 002 000 BUILDINGS IMPROVEMENT 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

01 2620 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 2,000.00 0.00 4,450.00 222.50 (2,450.00) 0.00 (2,450.00)

01 2620 733 002 000 Equipment Elem 2,000.00 0.00 4,450.00 222.50 (2,450.00) 0.00 (2,450.00)

01 2620 890 001 000 Other Exp Secon 288.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 288.00 0.00 288.00

01 2620 890 002 000 Other Exp Elem 1,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 0.00 1,950.00

2620 MAINTENANCE 199,277.00 27,560.36 106,649.17 53.52 92,627.83 0.00 92,627.83

01 2710 110 000 000 Transp Salaries 136,319.00 12,012.39 82,165.48 60.27 54,153.52 0.00 54,153.52

01 2710 123 000 000 SUB SALARIES 20,000.00 267.72 2,353.69 11.77 17,646.31 0.00 17,646.31

01 2710 210 000 000 Health Ins 4,473.00 4.83 704.09 15.74 3,768.91 0.00 3,768.91

01 2710 220 000 000 Fica 10,428.00 918.74 6,283.57 60.26 4,144.43 0.00 4,144.43

01 2710 223 000 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 1,530.00 20.49 180.06 11.77 1,349.94 0.00 1,349.94

01 2710 230 000 000 Retirement 5,693.00 583.27 4,228.50 74.28 1,464.50 0.00 1,464.50

01 2710 233 000 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 10.26 130.26 0.00 (130.26) 0.00 (130.26)

01 2710 330 000 000 TESTING 500.00 0.00 1,165.00 233.00 (665.00) 0.00 (665.00)

01 2710 334 000 000 MILEAGE PAID-CONTRACTED 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 4,000.00 365.42 1,034.42 25.86 2,965.58 0.00 2,965.58

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 25,000.00 578.99 5,493.55 21.97 19,506.45 0.00 19,506.45

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 40,000.00 4,350.83 30,628.00 76.57 9,372.00 0.00 9,372.00

01 2710 733 000 000 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2710 890 000 000 Other Exp 2,000.00 112.50 492.62 24.63 1,507.38 0.00 1,507.38

2710 Vehicle Operation-Reg. Ed 251,443.00 19,225.44 134,859.24 53.63 116,583.76 0.00 116,583.76

01 2712 110 001 000 NON-INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 2,181.06 12,203.55 0.00 (12,203.55) 0.00 (12,203.55)

01 2712 110 002 000 SPED Transp Salary 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00

01 2712 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 2.33 14.28 0.00 (14.28) 0.00 (14.28)

01 2712 210 002 000 SPED Transp Health 4,432.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,432.00 0.00 4,432.00

01 2712 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 166.84 933.54 0.00 (933.54) 0.00 (933.54)

01 2712 220 002 000 SPED Transp FICA 1,148.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,148.00 0.00 1,148.00

01 2712 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 215.44 1,205.45 0.00 (1,205.45) 0.00 (1,205.45)

01 2712 230 002 000 SPED Transp Retire 1,482.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,482.00 0.00 1,482.00

01 2712 332 001 000 Mileage/parent Secon 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00

01 2712 332 002 000 Mileage/parents Elem 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

01 2712 519 001 000 Contracted Transpor 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00

01 2712 519 002 000 Contracted Elem 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2712 520 000 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00

01 2712 626 001 000 Gas & Oil 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

2712 Vehicle Operation-School Age SPED 40,862.00 2,565.67 14,356.82 35.13 26,505.18 0.00 26,505.18

01 2730 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 25,000.00 0.00 10,679.69 42.72 14,320.31 0.00 14,320.31

2730 Vehicle Service/Maint. Reg Ed. 25,000.00 0.00 10,679.69 42.72 14,320.31 0.00 14,320.31

01 3300 120 000 000 Youth Center Wages 16,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00

01 3300 220 000 000 Fica 1,262.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,262.00 0.00 1,262.00

01 3300 230 000 000 Retirement 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 900.00
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3300 YOUTH CENTER 18,662.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,662.00 0.00 18,662.00

01 3516 734 000 000 DIST LEARN EQUIP 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

3516 DIST LEARN EQUIP 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 3535 111 000 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

3,000.00 267.12 1,869.84 62.33 1,130.16 0.00 1,130.16

01 3535 211 000 000 High Ability Health 1,208.00 127.65 916.90 75.90 291.10 0.00 291.10

01 3535 221 000 000 High Ability Fica 230.00 19.80 138.55 60.24 91.45 0.00 91.45

01 3535 231 000 000 High Ability Retirement 297.00 26.39 184.73 62.20 112.27 0.00 112.27

01 3535 580 000 000 High Abilt Learn Mileage 320.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 320.00 0.00 320.00

01 3535 591 000 000 ESU SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00)

01 3535 610 000 000 High Abilt Learn Supplies 2,820.00 0.00 690.40 24.48 2,129.60 0.00 2,129.60

01 3535 733 000 000 High Abilt Learn Equip 4,644.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,644.00 0.00 4,644.00

01 3535 735 000 000 HIGH ABIL SOFTWARE 520.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 520.00 0.00 520.00

01 3535 810 000 000 High Abilt Learn Registration 4,000.00 430.00 2,395.00 59.88 1,605.00 0.00 1,605.00

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 17,039.00 870.96 7,195.42 42.23 9,843.58 0.00 9,843.58

01 6200 111 000 000 REGULAR SALARIES 47,000.00 5,586.05 39,102.35 83.20 7,897.65 0.00 7,897.65

01 6200 211 000 000 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,072.00 1,594.88 11,164.16 157.86 (4,092.16) 0.00 (4,092.16)

01 6200 221 000 000 FICA 5,000.00 404.82 2,833.74 56.67 2,166.26 0.00 2,166.26

01 6200 231 000 000 RETIREMENT 3,500.00 551.78 3,862.46 110.36 (362.46) 0.00 (362.46)

01 6200 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 288.94 2,022.58 0.00 (2,022.58) 0.00 (2,022.58)

01 6200 395 000 000 Subawards/Subcontracts $25000 or
less

0.00 0.00 4,017.00 0.00 (4,017.00) 0.00 (4,017.00)

01 6200 580 000 000 Travel 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 6200 610 000 000 Supplies/Materials 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120.00 0.00 120.00

6200 TITLE 1 PART A 62,942.00 8,426.47 63,002.29 100.10 (60.29) 0.00 (60.29)

01 6210 610 000 000 SUPPLIES 8,151.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,151.00 0.00 8,151.00

6210 TITLE 1 ACCOUNTABILITY 8,151.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,151.00 0.00 8,151.00

01 6310 111 000 000 TEACHERS SALARIES 28,800.00 2,533.22 17,732.54 61.57 11,067.46 0.00 11,067.46

01 6310 211 000 000 TITLE IIA Health 11,553.00 882.02 6,174.14 53.44 5,378.86 0.00 5,378.86

01 6310 221 000 000 TITLE IIA Fica 1,900.00 183.81 1,286.67 67.72 613.33 0.00 613.33

01 6310 231 000 000 TITLE IIA Retirement 2,850.00 250.22 1,751.54 61.46 1,098.46 0.00 1,098.46

01 6310 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 159.80 1,118.60 0.00 (1,118.60) 0.00 (1,118.60)

6310 TITLE IIA 45,103.00 4,009.07 28,063.49 62.22 17,039.51 0.00 17,039.51

01 6315 810 000 000 DUES AND FEES TITLE 2B 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

6315 TITLE II, PART B 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 6330 111 000 000 SALARIES-REAP 33,009.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,009.00 0.00 33,009.00

01 6330 211 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE REAP 16,785.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,785.00 0.00 16,785.00

01 6330 221 000 000 FICA REAP 5,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,750.00 0.00 5,750.00

01 6330 231 000 000 RETIREMENT REAP 5,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,100.00 0.00 5,100.00

6330 TITLE VI, PART B REAP 60,644.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,644.00 0.00 60,644.00

01 6403 591 000 000 IDEA Vocational/Vision 7,469.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,469.00 0.00 7,469.00

6403 IDEA PART B-SCHOOL AGE 7,469.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,469.00 0.00 7,469.00

01 6406 111 000 000 BASE 3-4 SPED  INSTR 0.00 290.41 2,032.87 0.00 (2,032.87) 0.00 (2,032.87)

01 6406 211 000 000 BASE 3-4 SPED  HEALTH 0.00 156.71 1,096.97 0.00 (1,096.97) 0.00 (1,096.97)

01 6406 221 000 000 BASE 3-4 SPED  FICA 0.00 22.05 154.35 0.00 (154.35) 0.00 (154.35)

01 6406 231 000 000 BASE 3-4 SPED  RETIR 0.00 28.69 200.83 0.00 (200.83) 0.00 (200.83)

01 6406 320 000 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 2,529.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,529.00 0.00 2,529.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL: 3-4 2,529.00 497.86 3,485.02 137.80 (956.02) 0.00 (956.02)

01 6408 111 000 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

0.00 3,463.65 24,245.55 0.00 (24,245.55) 0.00 (24,245.55)

01 6408 111 002 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL

25,353.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,353.00 0.00 25,353.00
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01 6408 111 002 000
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

25,353.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,353.00 0.00 25,353.00

01 6408 112 000 000 SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 0.00 1,788.09 11,098.63 0.00 (11,098.63) 0.00 (11,098.63)

01 6408 112 002 000 SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 13,245.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,245.00 0.00 13,245.00

01 6408 211 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE
TEACHERS/ADMINS

14,221.00 1,868.91 13,082.37 91.99 1,138.63 0.00 1,138.63

01 6408 212 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 105.00 590.32 4,132.24 3,935.47 (4,027.24) 0.00 (4,027.24)

01 6408 221 000 000 SPED IDEA FICA 0.00 262.91 1,840.37 0.00 (1,840.37) 0.00 (1,840.37)

01 6408 221 002 000 FICA TEACHERS/ADMIN 3,552.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,552.00 0.00 3,552.00

01 6408 222 000 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 116.48 706.88 0.00 (706.88) 0.00 (706.88)

01 6408 231 000 000 SPED IDEA RETIRE 0.00 342.13 2,394.91 0.00 (2,394.91) 0.00 (2,394.91)

01 6408 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 3,525.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,525.00 0.00 3,525.00

01 6408 232 000 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 176.62 1,096.30 0.00 (1,096.30) 0.00 (1,096.30)

01 6408 282 000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 0.00 86.23 603.61 0.00 (603.61) 0.00 (603.61)

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 60,001.00 8,695.34 59,200.86 98.67 800.14 0.00 800.14

01 6412 320 000 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES-
IDEA

3,493.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,493.00 0.00 3,493.00

6412 IDEA Part B Proportionate 3,493.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,493.00 0.00 3,493.00

01 6700 111 000 000 Vocational Wages 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00

01 6700 211 000 000 Vocational Health 303.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 303.00 0.00 303.00

01 6700 221 000 000 Vocational FICA 183.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 183.00 0.00 183.00

01 6700 231 000 000 Vocational Retire 238.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 238.00 0.00 238.00

6700 VOCATIONAL 3,124.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,124.00 0.00 3,124.00

01 6992 111 000 000 REAP Salary 0.00 2,258.46 15,809.22 0.00 (15,809.22) 0.00 (15,809.22)

01 6992 211 000 000 REAP Health 0.00 786.37 5,504.59 0.00 (5,504.59) 0.00 (5,504.59)

01 6992 221 000 000 REAP Fica 0.00 163.87 1,147.09 0.00 (1,147.09) 0.00 (1,147.09)

01 6992 231 000 000 REAP Retirement 0.00 223.08 1,561.56 0.00 (1,561.56) 0.00 (1,561.56)

01 6992 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 142.46 997.22 0.00 (997.22) 0.00 (997.22)

6992 REAP 0.00 3,574.24 25,019.68 0.00 (25,019.68) 0.00 (25,019.68)

01 6997 113 001 000 SALARIES SUBSTITUTE
TEACHERS

0.00 1,356.25 8,662.50 0.00 (8,662.50) 0.00 (8,662.50)

01 6997 113 002 000 SALARIES SUBSTITUTE
TEACHERS

0.00 1,531.25 11,200.00 0.00 (11,200.00) 0.00 (11,200.00)

01 6997 213 001 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 270.00 1,600.91 0.00 (1,600.91) 0.00 (1,600.91)

01 6997 213 002 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 304.83 2,422.90 0.00 (2,422.90) 0.00 (2,422.90)

01 6997 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 98.04 628.68 0.00 (628.68) 0.00 (628.68)

01 6997 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 110.63 805.22 0.00 (805.22) 0.00 (805.22)

01 6997 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 133.97 717.43 0.00 (717.43) 0.00 (717.43)

01 6997 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 151.25 812.40 0.00 (812.40) 0.00 (812.40)

01 6997 734 001 000 TECHNOLOGY RELATED
HARDWARE

0.00 0.00 149,191.00 0.00 (149,191.00) 0.00 (149,191.00)

6997 ESSER II 0.00 3,956.22 176,041.04 0.00 (176,041.04) 0.00 (176,041.04)

01 6998 735 001 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 2,259.78 0.00 (2,259.78) 0.00 (2,259.78)

01 6998 735 002 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 2,259.77 0.00 (2,259.77) 0.00 (2,259.77)

6998 ESSER III 0.00 0.00 4,519.55 0.00 (4,519.55) 0.00 (4,519.55)

01 8000 912 000 000 Lunch Fund 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00

01 8000 913 001 000 Activity Transfer 44,999.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,999.00 0.00 44,999.00

01 8000 915 000 000 Depreciation Fund 545,470.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 545,470.00 0.00 545,470.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 615,469.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 615,469.00 0.00 615,469.00

01 9000 900 000 000 Non Program Exp. Transfer 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00)

9000 Non Program Expenditures 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00)

000 DISTRICT WIDE 8,175,218.00 561,523.56 3,920,866.45 47.96 4,254,351.55 0.00 4,254,351.55

01 1100 610 002 001 Grade 1 Materials 400.00 0.00 52.61 13.15 347.39 0.00 347.39
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01 1100 640 002 001 Classroom Periodical 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 1,800.00

1100 SALARIES 2,200.00 0.00 52.61 2.39 2,147.39 0.00 2,147.39

001 FIRST GRADE 2,200.00 0.00 52.61 2.39 2,147.39 0.00 2,147.39

01 1100 610 002 002 Grade 2 Materials 400.00 0.00 183.26 45.82 216.74 0.00 216.74

01 1100 640 002 002 Classroom Periodical 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 0.00 1,750.00

1100 SALARIES 2,150.00 0.00 183.26 8.52 1,966.74 0.00 1,966.74

002 SECOND GRADE 2,150.00 0.00 183.26 8.52 1,966.74 0.00 1,966.74

01 1100 610 002 003 Grade 3 Materials 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00

01 1100 640 002 003 Classroom Periodical 1,550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,550.00 0.00 1,550.00

1100 SALARIES 1,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 0.00 1,950.00

003 THIRD GRADE 1,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 0.00 1,950.00

01 1100 610 002 004 Grade 4 Materials 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00

01 1100 640 002 004 Classroom Periodical 650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 650.00

1100 SALARIES 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00

004 FOURTH GRADE 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00

01 1100 610 002 005 Grade 5 Materials 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00

01 1100 640 002 005 Classroom Periodical 550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 0.00 550.00

1100 SALARIES 950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 950.00 0.00 950.00

005 FIFTH GRADE 950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 950.00 0.00 950.00

01 1100 610 002 006 Grade 6 Materials 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00

01 1100 640 002 006 Classroom Periodical 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

1100 SALARIES 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 700.00

006 SIXTH GRADE 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 700.00

01 1100 610 002 007 Kingrt Materials 300.00 0.00 15.12 5.04 284.88 0.00 284.88

01 1100 640 002 007 Classroom Periodical 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 800.00

1100 SALARIES 1,100.00 0.00 15.12 1.37 1,084.88 0.00 1,084.88

007 Kindergarten 1,100.00 0.00 15.12 1.37 1,084.88 0.00 1,084.88

01 1100 610 002 017 Elem Art Materials 501.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 501.00 0.00 501.00

1100 SALARIES 501.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 501.00 0.00 501.00

017 ELEM. ART 501.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 501.00 0.00 501.00

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 1,000.00 472.12 1,436.18 143.62 (436.18) 0.00 (436.18)

01 1100 610 002 018 Music Materials 727.00 174.95 197.30 27.14 529.70 0.00 529.70

01 1100 733 001 018 Music Equipment 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 733 002 018 Music Equipment 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 810 001 018 FEES 831.00 0.00 560.00 67.39 271.00 0.00 271.00

1100 SALARIES 3,558.00 647.07 2,193.48 61.65 1,364.52 0.00 1,364.52

018 MUSIC 3,558.00 647.07 2,193.48 61.65 1,364.52 0.00 1,364.52

01 1100 610 002 019 Elem Pe Materials 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 1100 733 002 019 Equipment 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

1100 SALARIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

019 ELEM. PE 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 610 001 020 Lang Arts Materials 500.00 0.00 234.74 46.95 265.26 0.00 265.26

01 1100 640 001 020 Classroom Periodical 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 1100 735 001 020 Computer Software 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 1100 810 001 020 Student Registration 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 900.00

1100 SALARIES 2,200.00 0.00 234.74 10.67 1,965.26 0.00 1,965.26
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020 LANGUAGE ARTS 2,200.00 0.00 234.74 10.67 1,965.26 0.00 1,965.26

01 1100 610 001 021 Math Materials 200.00 0.00 4.27 2.14 195.73 0.00 195.73

1100 SALARIES 200.00 0.00 4.27 2.14 195.73 0.00 195.73

021 MATH 200.00 0.00 4.27 2.14 195.73 0.00 195.73

01 1100 431 001 022 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 750.00

01 1100 610 001 022 Materials 5,000.00 0.00 148.98 2.98 4,851.02 0.00 4,851.02

01 1100 640 001 022 Classroom Periodical 350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 350.00

01 1100 733 001 022 Equipment 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

01 1100 735 001 022 Computer Software 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

1100 SALARIES 9,350.00 0.00 148.98 1.59 9,201.02 0.00 9,201.02

022 SCIENCE 9,350.00 0.00 148.98 1.59 9,201.02 0.00 9,201.02

01 1100 610 001 023 Soc Stud Materials 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 1100 640 001 023 Classroom Periodical 320.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 320.00 0.00 320.00

1100 SALARIES 470.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 470.00 0.00 470.00

023 SOCIAL STUDIES 470.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 470.00 0.00 470.00

01 1100 431 001 025 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00

01 1100 580 001 025 Instructor Travel 1,700.00 0.00 414.27 24.37 1,285.73 0.00 1,285.73

01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials 4,000.00 69.15 1,103.32 27.58 2,896.68 0.00 2,896.68

01 1100 640 001 025 Expendable Wrbk 65.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.00 0.00 65.00

01 1100 733 001 025 Equipment Secon 125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.00 0.00 125.00

01 1100 735 001 025 Comp Software Secon 500.00 0.00 325.00 65.00 175.00 0.00 175.00

01 1100 810 001 025 FEES 950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 950.00 0.00 950.00

1100 SALARIES 8,940.00 69.15 1,842.59 20.61 7,097.41 0.00 7,097.41

025 AGRICULTURE 8,940.00 69.15 1,842.59 20.61 7,097.41 0.00 7,097.41

01 1100 431 001 026 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 1100 580 001 026 Instructor Travel 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 1100 610 001 026 Instr Materials 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 640 001 026 Expendable Wrbk 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 733 001 026 Equipment 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 735 001 026 Comp Software 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 810 001 026 FEES 1,400.00 0.00 70.00 5.00 1,330.00 0.00 1,330.00

1100 SALARIES 5,000.00 0.00 70.00 1.40 4,930.00 0.00 4,930.00

026 BUSINESS 5,000.00 0.00 70.00 1.40 4,930.00 0.00 4,930.00

01 1100 610 001 027 Secon Art Materials 1,800.00 0.00 23.86 1.33 1,776.14 0.00 1,776.14

1100 SALARIES 1,800.00 0.00 23.86 1.33 1,776.14 0.00 1,776.14

027 SECONDARY ART 1,800.00 0.00 23.86 1.33 1,776.14 0.00 1,776.14

01 1100 431 001 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

2,500.00 62.00 381.75 15.27 2,118.25 0.00 2,118.25

01 1100 431 002 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 610 001 028 Instr Materials 1,000.00 28.00 426.19 42.62 573.81 0.00 573.81

01 1100 610 002 028 Instrument Materials 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 733 001 028 Equipment 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

01 1100 733 002 028 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 810 001 028 Registration 500.00 0.00 95.00 19.00 405.00 0.00 405.00

01 1100 810 002 028 Student Registration 500.00 0.00 125.00 25.00 375.00 0.00 375.00

1100 SALARIES 10,000.00 90.00 1,027.94 10.28 8,972.06 0.00 8,972.06

028 BAND 10,000.00 90.00 1,027.94 10.28 8,972.06 0.00 8,972.06
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01 1100 431 001 029 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 440 001 029 Secon Pe Rental 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00

01 1100 610 001 029 Instr Materials 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 800.00

01 1100 733 001 029 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

1100 SALARIES 8,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,800.00 0.00 8,800.00

029 SECONDARY PE 8,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,800.00 0.00 8,800.00

01 1100 610 001 030 FCS Instr Materials 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

1100 SALARIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

030 FCS 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 431 001 031 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 1100 580 001 031 Instructor Travel 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials 2,000.00 594.65 1,838.21 91.91 161.79 0.00 161.79

01 1100 733 001 031 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 735 001 031 Comp Software 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 1100 810 001 031 Instru Registration 1,080.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,080.00 0.00 1,080.00

1100 SALARIES 4,930.00 594.65 1,838.21 37.29 3,091.79 0.00 3,091.79

031 INDUSTRIAL ARTS 4,930.00 594.65 1,838.21 37.29 3,091.79 0.00 3,091.79

01 1100 610 001 032 Foreign Lang Mater 200.00 0.00 150.00 75.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 1100 640 001 032 Classroom Period 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 1100 810 001 032 REGISTRATION 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

1100 SALARIES 400.00 0.00 150.00 37.50 250.00 0.00 250.00

032 FOREIGN LANGUAGE 400.00 0.00 150.00 37.50 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 1100 610 001 033 Journalism Materials 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 1100 733 001 033 Journalism Equip 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

1100 SALARIES 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

033 JOURNALISM 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 2171 591 001 600 PT SERVICES 0.00 535.61 4,158.42 0.00 (4,158.42) 0.00 (4,158.42)

01 2171 591 002 600 PT Therapy 12,070.00 535.61 4,158.42 34.45 7,911.58 0.00 7,911.58

2171 PHYSICAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 12,070.00 1,071.22 8,316.84 68.91 3,753.16 0.00 3,753.16

01 2172 591 002 600 PT SPED 3-5 3,794.00 133.90 1,039.60 27.40 2,754.40 0.00 2,754.40

2172 PHYSICAL THERAPY:SPED 3-5 3,794.00 133.90 1,039.60 27.40 2,754.40 0.00 2,754.40

01 2173 591 002 600 PT SPED 0-2 1,380.00 133.90 1,039.60 75.33 340.40 0.00 340.40

2173 PHYSICAL THERAPY:SPED 0-2 1,380.00 133.90 1,039.60 75.33 340.40 0.00 340.40

01 6408 591 002 600 ESU SERVICES-PT 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

600 PT Services 19,244.00 1,339.02 10,396.04 54.02 8,847.96 0.00 8,847.96

01 2161 320 001 601 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 35,000.00 240.06 1,098.71 3.14 33,901.29 0.00 33,901.29

01 2161 591 001 601 OT THERAPY SPED - School Age 0.00 931.39 7,298.38 0.00 (7,298.38) 0.00 (7,298.38)

01 2161 591 002 601 OT THERAPY-SPED School Age 25,387.00 931.39 7,298.38 28.75 18,088.62 0.00 18,088.62

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 60,387.00 2,102.84 15,695.47 25.99 44,691.53 0.00 44,691.53

01 2162 591 002 601 OT SPED 3-5 4,821.00 232.85 1,824.60 37.85 2,996.40 0.00 2,996.40

2162 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED 3-5 4,821.00 232.85 1,824.60 37.85 2,996.40 0.00 2,996.40

01 2163 591 002 601 OT SPED 0-2 1,929.00 232.84 1,824.58 94.59 104.42 0.00 104.42

2163 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED 0-2 1,929.00 232.84 1,824.58 94.59 104.42 0.00 104.42

01 6408 591 002 601 ESU SERVICES-OT 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00
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601 OT Services 71,137.00 2,568.53 19,344.65 27.19 51,792.35 0.00 51,792.35

01 2151 320 001 602 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 0.00 310.28 1,630.27 0.00 (1,630.27) 0.00 (1,630.27)

01 2151 591 001 602 Speech Therapy 0.00 3,379.12 25,546.97 0.00 (25,546.97) 0.00 (25,546.97)

01 2151 591 002 602 Speech Therapy Elem 163,618.00 10,813.17 86,106.82 52.63 77,511.18 0.00 77,511.18

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 163,618.00 14,502.57 113,284.06 69.24 50,333.94 0.00 50,333.94

01 2152 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) 9,090.00 1,858.51 11,958.40 131.56 (2,868.40) 0.00 (2,868.40)

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 3-5 9,090.00 1,858.51 11,958.40 131.56 (2,868.40) 0.00 (2,868.40)

01 2153 591 002 602 SPEECH (0-2) 9,090.00 844.78 6,327.44 69.61 2,762.56 0.00 2,762.56

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 0-2 9,090.00 844.78 6,327.44 69.61 2,762.56 0.00 2,762.56

01 6408 591 002 602 ESU SERVICES-Speech 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,000.00 0.00 22,000.00

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,000.00 0.00 22,000.00

602 Speech 203,798.00 17,205.86 131,569.90 64.56 72,228.10 0.00 72,228.10

01 1291 591 002 603 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) 6,695.00 189.17 1,502.93 22.45 5,192.07 0.00 5,192.07

1291 SPED AGES 3-5 6,695.00 189.17 1,502.93 22.45 5,192.07 0.00 5,192.07

01 1292 591 002 603 Pre Sped Services (0-2) 5,000.00 189.17 1,502.92 30.06 3,497.08 0.00 3,497.08

1292 SPED AGES 0-2 5,000.00 189.17 1,502.92 30.06 3,497.08 0.00 3,497.08

01 6408 591 002 603 ESU SERVICES-Supervision 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

603 Sped Super 16,695.00 378.34 3,005.85 18.00 13,689.15 0.00 13,689.15

01 1200 591 001 604 Deaf Ed 862.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 862.00 0.00 862.00

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age 862.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 862.00 0.00 862.00

01 1291 591 002 604 PRE Deaf Ed Services (3-5) 862.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 862.00 0.00 862.00

1291 SPED AGES 3-5 862.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 862.00 0.00 862.00

01 2151 591 002 604 Deaf Ed Sped Elem. 0.00 387.79 3,530.76 0.00 (3,530.76) 0.00 (3,530.76)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 0.00 387.79 3,530.76 0.00 (3,530.76) 0.00 (3,530.76)

01 2152 591 002 604 Deaf Ed 3-5 Sped Services 0.00 0.00 48.64 0.00 (48.64) 0.00 (48.64)

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 3-5 0.00 0.00 48.64 0.00 (48.64) 0.00 (48.64)

01 2153 591 002 604 Pre Deaf Ed Services (0-2) 862.00 0.00 491.83 57.06 370.17 0.00 370.17

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 0-2 862.00 0.00 491.83 57.06 370.17 0.00 370.17

604 Deaf Ed 2,586.00 387.79 4,071.23 157.43 (1,485.23) 0.00 (1,485.23)

01 2181 591 002 605 VISION 3,568.00 226.31 1,754.28 49.17 1,813.72 0.00 1,813.72

2181 VISUALLY IMPAIRED:SPED SCHOOL AGE 3,568.00 226.31 1,754.28 49.17 1,813.72 0.00 1,813.72

605 Vision 3,568.00 226.31 1,754.28 49.17 1,813.72 0.00 1,813.72

01 2141 591 001 606 SCHOOL PSYCH 0.00 1,762.68 13,509.02 0.00 (13,509.02) 0.00 (13,509.02)

01 2141 591 002 606 Diagnostic Testing (School Psych) 46,700.00 1,762.68 14,178.98 30.36 32,521.02 0.00 32,521.02

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED SCHOOL AGE 46,700.00 3,525.36 27,688.00 59.29 19,012.00 0.00 19,012.00

01 2142 591 002 606 PSYCH SERVICES SPED 3-5 5,838.00 440.67 2,707.29 46.37 3,130.71 0.00 3,130.71

2142 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED 3-5 5,838.00 440.67 2,707.29 46.37 3,130.71 0.00 3,130.71

01 2143 591 002 606 PSYC SERVICES SPED 0-2 5,838.00 440.67 3,377.26 57.85 2,460.74 0.00 2,460.74

2143 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED 0-2 5,838.00 440.67 3,377.26 57.85 2,460.74 0.00 2,460.74

01 6408 591 002 606 ESU SERVICES-Psych 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00

606 D/E Psychological 63,876.00 4,406.70 33,772.55 52.87 30,103.45 0.00 30,103.45

01 2151 591 001 607 Audiology Secon 0.00 55.37 405.30 0.00 (405.30) 0.00 (405.30)

01 2151 591 002 607 Audiology Elem 1,614.00 55.37 324.88 20.13 1,289.12 0.00 1,289.12

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 1,614.00 110.74 730.18 45.24 883.82 0.00 883.82

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 14

03/08/2022 12:52 PM

Expenditure Report by Op. Unit/Function

User ID: HGB

Unencumbered
Balance

EncumbrancesBalance at EOM% of BudgetExpenditures to DateDuring MonthRevised BudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



01 2152 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 3-5 202.00 13.84 181.74 89.97 20.26 0.00 20.26

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 3-5 202.00 13.84 181.74 89.97 20.26 0.00 20.26

01 2153 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 0-2 202.00 13.85 101.33 50.16 100.67 0.00 100.67

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 0-2 202.00 13.85 101.33 50.16 100.67 0.00 100.67

01 6408 591 002 607 ESU SERVICES-D/E Audiology 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

607 Audiology 2,268.00 138.43 1,013.25 44.68 1,254.75 0.00 1,254.75

01 1200 591 000 608 Vocational 5,343.00 212.00 1,019.04 19.07 4,323.96 0.00 4,323.96

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age 5,343.00 212.00 1,019.04 19.07 4,323.96 0.00 4,323.96

608 VOCATIONAL 5,343.00 212.00 1,019.04 19.07 4,323.96 0.00 4,323.96

01 General 8,631,582.00 589,787.41 4,134,598.30 47.90 4,496,983.70 0.00 4,496,983.70
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8,631,582.00 589,787.41 4,134,598.30 47.90 4,496,983.70 0.00 4,496,983.70Grand Total:



Ravenna Public Schools
GENERAL FUND

Ending February 28th, 2022

Beginning Balance: $1,310,943.74
 

Receipts:
Tax Collection (Sherman) $124,740.52
Tax Collection (Buffalo) $122,903.41
State of NE Sped $54,102.00
Stata Apportionment $45,746.58
G5 Grant
ESSERSII
ESU 10 $225.00
Sale of Prop/Equip.
Medicaid (MAC)
State Aid $3,785.00
State of NE (MIPS) $1,324.48
Insurance $1,401.00
Other $2,753.29
Interest $2,094.75
Total Receipts: $359,076.03

Disbursements:
Board Bills (Feb) $532,615.40

$532,615.40
Ending  Balance:  $1,137,404.37

Cash on Hand: $1,137,404.37
Outstanding checks $83,429.06
Bank Balance: $1,220,833.43

Investments: $2,162,146.05

Accounted for as Follows:  
General Fund
General Fund Checking $1,137,404.37
CD #42554 $137,146.05
CD # 70099 (9 mo) $2,025,000.00
Total Available: $3,299,550.42 $3,299,550.42



8 Revenue

01 1100 1000 District Taxes - Buffalo 0.00 88,400.08 1,975,609.38

01 1100 1100 District Taxes - Sherman 0.00 66,216.35 592,309.34

01 1115 1000 Carline-Buffalo 0.00 0.00 2,658.18

01 1115 1100 Carline - Sherman 0.00 0.00 764.12

01 1120 1000 Public Power Tax - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1120 1100 Public Power Tax - Sherman 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 1000 Motor Vehicle Taxes - Buffalo 0.00 30,594.82 102,605.73

01 1125 1100 Motor Vehicle Taxes - Sherman 0.00 4,629.57 18,390.09

01 1311 Tuition Individual 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1313 Tuit Sp Ed Individ. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1315 DISTANCE LEARNING 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1323 Tuit Sp Ed Oth Dist. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1410 Trans. Individual 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1411 Trans Sp Ed Individ. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1421 Trans. Other Dist. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1423 Trans Sp Ed Oth Dist 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1510 Interest On Invest. 0.00 2,094.75 4,474.44

01 1701 Bond Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1742 PostSecondary Fees 0.00 0.00 1,566.00

01 1790 Driver's Ed 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1800 KEARNEY FOUND YC 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1900 AUTISM ACTION PARTNERSHIP 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1910 RENTAL OF SCHOOL EQUIPMENT &
FACILITIES

0.00 200.00 600.00

01 1911 Local License Fees 0.00 25.00 1,885.00

01 1920 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1921 Police Court Fines 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1925 Tobacco Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2110 1000 Buffalo Co Fines-lic 0.00 1,448.19 12,056.54

01 2110 1100 Sherm Fines-license 0.00 282.96 1,864.29

01 2130 1000 Other County Receipt - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 1100 Other County Receipts- Sherman 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2140 Non-resident Tuition 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2210 ESU Receipts 0.00 225.00 425.00

01 3110 State Aid 0.00 3,785.00 22,710.00

01 3120 Spec. Ed Programs 0.00 54,102.00 199,187.00

01 3125 Special Ed Transpor. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3130 1000 Homestead Exemption - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3130 1100 Sherm Homestead Ex 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3131 PROPERTY TAX CREDIT 0.00 53,611.64 53,611.64

01 3132 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX CREDIT 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3134 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX CREDIT-RR &
PSE

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3170 State Vocational 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3180 1000 Pro-rata Motor Veh.Buffalo 0.00 2,435.32 3,967.65

01 3180 1100 Sher Pro Rat Moto V 0.00 0.00 856.57

01 3400 State Apportionment 0.00 45,746.58 45,746.58

01 3500 Other State Categorical Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3512 DIST ED INCENTIVE 0.00 0.00 27,016.96

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

03/08/2022 01:02 PM

Revenue Detail

User ID: HGB

Year to DateMonth to DateBudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



01 3535 High Abilt Learners 0.00 0.00 4,945.00

01 3550 School Tech Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3570 Teacher Evaluation 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3990 Other State Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4100 Title 1 Carry Over 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4105 UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (E-RATE) 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4311 Title VI Past Year 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4312 Title VI Current 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4315 Title V 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4325 Title IIA  Class Size Reduction 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4401 IDEA PRESCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4402 Preschool Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4403 Spec Ed Medicaid 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4505 Title 1 Current 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4506 Title 1 NCLB 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4509 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QULTY
GRANTS

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4511 REAP GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4512 IDEA Base 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4516 IDEA Pre-school Handicapp 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4518 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4519 IDEA E-P 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4524 OTHER FEDERAL NON-CATEGORICAL
RECEIPTS

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4525 Fed. Vocational 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4580 EDUCATION JOB MONEY 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4599 ARRA STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4708 Medicaid in Public School (MIPS) 0.00 1,324.48 3,943.70

01 4709 Medicaid Administrative Activities 0.00 0.00 3,306.78

01 4900 Other Fed. Non-cat 0.00 0.00 44,224.93

01 4969 Title IV, Part A 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4996 CARES Act 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 149,191.00

01 5200 From Other Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5300 Sale Of Prop & Equip 0.00 0.00 4,136.50

01 5301 Insurance Adjustment 0.00 1,401.00 1,401.00

01 5690 Other Non-revenue 0.00 2,553.29 12,707.97

01 9000 Non-program Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9004 Interfund from QCPUF 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9100 NE ST REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9200 Interlocal Agreement 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 General 0.00 359,076.03 3,292,161.39

8 Revenue 0.00 359,076.03 3,292,161.39

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

03/08/2022 01:02 PM

Revenue Detail

User ID: HGB

Year to DateMonth to DateBudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number
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Page 1 of2

ryffi
ffiHre
Cash-Wa Distributlng

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

lnvoice: 1325117O
Datei 02-01-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Duei03-21-2022

Customer Copy
(800) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31 s1

Ord otv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

3

2

2

3

3

2

2

2

2

1

2

1

I
1

1

1

3

2

2

)
J

2

2

2
)
1

2

1

'I

1

1

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

16 oz
I 36ct
96 4.5 oz
6#10
6 #10

6 #10

100 1 oz
'1217 oz
1217 oz
1217 oz
1 000 ct
4100ct
4 250 ct
200109m
60'l oz
629 oz

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

SPICE PEPPER BLACK PURE GRND > 00936
IEASPOON WINDSOR 7201

CUP APPLESAUCE UNSWEET SMS FASU,I35O

APPLESAUCE JUICE LIGHTSOURCE

PINEAPPLE CHUNK HS 00465 DOLE

ORANGES MANDARIN WHL SEGMENT LS

SAUCE IND BBQ DIP CUP 7146 @

WATER CHERRY LIMEADE SPARKLING ICE SMs
WATER KIWI STRAWBERRY SPARKLING ICE sMS
WATER BLK RASPBERHY SPARKLING ICE SMS

IEASPOON PLAS HVY WT PP BLK COMPANIONS 2

GLOVE SYNTHETIC MED WHT PF 304362512
rRAY FOOD PAPER NAT 2 LB GR 300697
,ELLy tND ASST#1 1 PPt s7610 @ >

:RACKER CHEEZ ITWGR SMs 241OO.IO4BO

;AUCE MIX CHEESE NACHO 94331

CHEFS MAG

WALCO

MUSSELMAN

SUNSOURCE

DOLE

WORLD HOR

HEINZ

SPARKLING

SPARKLING

SPARKLING

COMPANION

HANDGARDS

BAGCRAFT

PORTION P

KELLOGGS

PIONEER

CNP

csT
DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

3941 5

644551

46488
4&17
461 46

208075
49115
46389
46386
463E7

87319
1 02200
82202
47650
43't78
41859

12.43

9.45

28.91

46.00

54.46

6r.90
15.43

13.73

13.73

13.73

40.18

54.27

46.11

1 i.l9
22.51

s2.00

12.43ffi
57.82

92.00

163.38

185.70

30.86

27.46

27.46

27.46
( +o.r g

( r os.s+

(rqr.
'I i.1 9

22.51

52.00

1

2

2

1

2

2

SKU"

5KU

SKU

4slb
12 10 oz

964o2

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
;OUR CREAM PLAIN HILAND 9224 HILAND

TOMATOES FRESH GRAPE PROMARK

IUICEAPPLE 100o/oCUP4138l sMS COUNTRYP

CLR

CLR

tRz

66482
1 80356
58105

30.05

18.23
'r 5.55

30.05

36.46

31.10

2

1

2

1

5KU

SKU

964o2
533o2

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
JUTCE GRApE .t 

00o/o CUp 41382 SMS COUNTRY p

pOLLOCK BRD RECTANGLE 3oz pC WGR CN OVEN TRTDENT

FRZ

FRZ

58't76
501 01 8

18.16

51.27

36.32

s',t.27

3-&,) T
HGBPIE

rffitililrillililililllil
:t.\u?rZa t)',1 t)i .:t;)22. t)REGULAR ORDEI

lffi]ilil ilililI|lt
Route: 31 7

5



Page 2 of 2
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ffi

Cash-Wa Distrlbuting
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(308) 237-31s1

@
Customer Copy

lnvoice: 1325117O
Date: 02-0'l-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:03-21-2022

(800) 6s2-0010

Ord ary U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total
7))A ]N'Rt ISTARI F PNIIT RIITTFR GRAPF \A/GA 6OAN C^T tr47 ,? ao nnn

1

1

8

2

'I

1

8

2

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

484o2
484o2
2slb
90 1.75 oz

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
E CREAM CUP VANILLA 4oz WELLS

E CREAM CUP CHOC 4oz WELLS

)RN DOG MlNl CHIC .67o2 WGR LF CN FC 96
\R CELEBRATION WGR SMS 1.75ozl/W 22600

BLUE BUNN

BLUE BUNN

FOSTER FA

COOKIETRE

Ob 3tc1 g:,)c) (>uu Ia-

OL2 $ic+ lo{ D t:t "tt Ja

b.
l- I.L1

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

7 a

\\:

59640
5964'l
55600

502391

25.06

25.06

30.41

51.62

25.06

25.06

243.28

103.24

E casx

E cHEcK (#)_
AMOUNT

AMOUNT DUE

t-o 
_ll- Irrs* I

-\- L7-
Customer Received By

tl
Drivers initials

TAX

CNP csT
1/0 3/O

HGBPIE

Iililililtl]llil]lffiffi
ant. ar ti :)..,r.su aza A7-- l.j'1 -?"422. t)3.21

DRY CLR FRZ

25/O 3/O 17 /O

REGULAR ORDEF

\
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Gash-llYa Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13259634
Date: 02-08-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:03-21-2022

(800) 652-001 o (308) 237-31s1

Ord atv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

2

1

2

3

1

2

2

1

2

3
'I

2

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

6 #10

6 #10

l2slb
24 1O oz

210|b
62lb

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

3EANS PORK & BEANS

3EANS PINTO CHILI STYLE SUNSOURCE

1ICE DRY WHITE PAR BOILED R1 HM259ZO

,UICE APPLE 1009o SMS FL NAT 15301
)ASTA SPAGHETTI 

,I 
O" N 8031

IAM PC SL|CED.5oz SMKD N/C CN 32225

SUNSOURCE

SUNSOURCE

HIGHLAND

FLORIDA'S

ZEREGA

HORMEL NA

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

43390
44107
48971

46077

4128O

61 032

34.25

36.39
't6.24

23.79

33.14

68.47

68.50

36.39

32.48

7',t.37

33.14

136.94

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
-lnnlrr-F

-Manufacturer Out of Stock

2 2 SKU 96 4.4 oz

-Manufacturer Out of Stock

]UESADILLA CHIC CN WGR 78373 PIZZA' SCHWANS FRZ 56545 89.87 't79.74

-Manufacturer Out of Stock

Dtr 3i ot}

AMOUNT DUETAX

Ecmx
E cHEcK (#)

AMOUNT

HGBPIE

illilllllillxlllillllilffi
amanda.suazo 02-08 202,

2-g:" >z-,
t- o0o---ltss&s6 I

Customer Received By

DRY CLR FRZ

9/O 2/O 2/O

Drivers initials

REGULAR ORDER 2 03:01
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D Page I of I

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 customer copy

lnvoice: 13251'172
Date: 02-08-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

(800) 6s2-0010rz@
ShipTo#:126490

(308) 237-31 s1

@

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:03-21-2022

SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

FINE GRND 81/] 9 HEREF GREATER O

)'t 2z

AMOUNT DUE

0.00 448.22

Customer Received BY

CLR

2lO

fl cnsx

E cHEcK (#)_

HGBPIE

Iililrffilillllililillffi
Drivers initials

AMOUNT

REGULAR ORDER amanda.suazo 02-08-2022 03:01

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price :od€ Total

2 2 SKU 6lOLB

tu3tw

b.
l-l zL

CLR 64160 3.65 448.22



Page I of 1

ffiffiffiryre
Gash-Wa Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(800) 6s2-0010

@
(308) 237-31 s r

@ 3
RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:03-21-2022

&u T
Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13267784
Date: 02-15-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
4I 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

Ord ary U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

2 2 SKU
'I00 I oz

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

SAUCE IND BBQ DIP CUP7146@ HEINZ
nDllill! DDr',\OEl DCDDV <t/tc DCDCtrn n^l a6 hh^^r

DRY 49115 15.43 30.86

2 2 5KU 1217 oz
-Manufacturer Out of Stock

/VATER CHERRY LIMEADE SPARKLING ICE SMS SPARKL|NG
\Dlf,f r DDnDtrl cTD tl/otrDDV t/t\AI a^la 

^^a-.

DRY 46389 13.73 27.46

2

2
,l

2

2

2

1

2

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

1217 oz
1217 oz
243 oz
200 12 gm

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
WATER KIWI STRAWBERRY SPARKLING ICE SMS SPARKLING

WATER BLK RASPBERRY SPARKLING ICE SMS SPARKLING

rE4 lcED BAG 3 GAL 44431 NESTEA

MAYO IND POUCH PPI 2I8IO @ PORTION P

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

46386
46387

74214
47920

13.73

13.73

54.48

11.07

27.46

27.46

54.48

22.14

1

2

2

1

2

2

5

4
2

2

3

1

2

2

1

2

2

5

4

2

2

3

SKU

EA

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

20 50 ct
15lb

964o2
964o2
964o2
144 CT

242.9 oz
4slb
90 1.75 oz
144'1 .23 oz
722.64 oz

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
CUP PLAS 7oz CLEAR PET KC7 FABRI-KAL

LETTUCE SHREDDED 1/8" PROMARK PROMARK

PRODUCT OF USA

JUICE APPLE 100o/o CUP 41381 SMS COUNTRY P

JUICE ORANGE 1000/o CUP 41380 SMS COUNTRY P

JUICE GRAPE 100o,/o CUP 41382 SMs COUNTRY P

BREADSTICKS CHEESE 2.15ozR/F WGR 702011 BOSCOS Pl

ROLLERBITES SAUS EGG CHEESE O12006405 HOME MARK

CHIC FC BRD NUGGET CN WGR .6oz 40015 JOHN SOUL

BAR CELEBRATTON WGR SMS t.75oz VW 22600 COOKtilRE

WAFFLE 4, EGGoJI WGR 24698 EGGO

FRENCH TOAST MlNt CINN WGR 37309 > P|LLSBURY

lrif4

DRY

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

5 r

88053

180412

581 05

58088

58176
55802

5683s
502702
502391

502637

57494

62.95

5.65

i 5.55

18.24

18.16

79.17

25.40

47.07

51.62

38.41

43.85

@
1 1.30

31.10

18.24

36.32

158.34

127.00
't 88.28
'r 03.24

76.82

i 31 .55

0b Siou Uto *,f (;1flstt'"*"ttt rAx AM.UNTDUE

vlv 
f-rso lt-o.oo--l[1r4, so]

E cnsx

lS '-LL,
Customer Received By

E cHEcK(#)

HGBPIE

I llilt ililll illll lll lllll llll
amanda.su:rzo A2- 1 :i 7022

DRY CLR FRZ

12/O o/2 23/O

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

REGULAR ORDER 02:3

o

E?
n\9
)



Gash-lfla Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

Page 1 of 1

'^Bii:; ll,i:r&i*'
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

34+ r

0:

I
Hw

(308) 237-31s1

@
(8oo) 6s2-ool o

@
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 12il99

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:03-21 -2022

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

3

2

1

,l

1

,
2

1

1

1

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU*

6#r0
6 #10

6 #10

6 #10

41gal

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

BEANS GREEN CUT4 SIEVE BL FCY SUNSOURCE

PEACH SLICED JUICE LIGHTSOURCE SUNSOURCE

PEAR SLICED LS CHO SUNSOURCE

BEANS BLACKALLEN ALLEN
PEPPER JALAPENO SLICED 06345 KAISER

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

43221

464't2
45590
43399
46764

35.18

53.57

54.01

38.70

40.05

105.54

107.14

54.01

38.70

40.0s

-Manufacturer Out of Stock

1

2

1

1

1

3

1

2

1

a

1

1

1

?

1

SKU

SKU

SKU*

SKU

SKU*

SKU

5KU

SKU

1 000 ct
4 100 ct
4 250 ct
20 50 ct
45lb
90 2.5 oz
533o2
70 4.95 oz

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
TEASPOON PLAS HVY WT PP BLK COMPANIONS 2 COMPANION

GLOVE SYNTHETIC MED \,VHT PF 304362512 HANDGARDS

TRAY FOOD PAPER 2Ib WHITE ECO PRINT 9252 COMPANION

PLATE FIBER 6'WHT HF8O6 HARVEST F

SOUR CREAM PLAIN HILAND 9224 HILAND

BEEFPCPATTYCHAR2.5o2CN 155-525-0@ ADVANCE

POLLOCK BRD RECTANGLE 3OZ PC WGR CN OVEN TRIDENT

PIZZA CHEESE 4x6 STFD CRST WGR 72WWSCM2 NARDONE B

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

87319
'I 02200
82183
85194
66482
54632

501 0i 8
542642

40.18

54.27

45.65

107.30

34.27

60.52

51.27

66.1 8

(qo:s
flAa<A

( 45.65>,( 107.30

34.27

181.56

51 .27

132.36

1 1 SKU 96 4.56 oz

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
Substitution For 56545*SKU

ptZZA' pEppERONt WGR CN 4x6 MAX 12656 GtLARDI T

bb Stoo ulD o'5o 8lb1
O{o 3rci) btD sED }oly

FRZ

I

5A2679 61.57 61 .57

DELIVERY FEE TAX AMOUNT DUE

[] cnss

T ,-so lTlro lTlrrss4_l

Customer Received By
D cxecx (*l

AMOUNT.

HGBPIE

ililillllilllil|ilill]lltl
amanda.Euazo 02-22-2022

DRY CLR FRZ

13/O 1lO 7/0

Drivers initials

02:5

rlo

REGULAR ORDER



Page 1 of 1

ffi
H

Gash-Ylfa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13276287
Date: 02-22-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH Due: 03-21 -2022

(8oo) 6s2-oo1o (308) 237-31 51

Ord otv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

4
?

4
2

1

4
3

4
2

5KU*

5KU

5KU

5KU

SKU

4 25O cr
2 lTLBAVERA
484o2
48 5.2 oz
68 2.85 oz

LL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

rRAY FOOD PAPER 2Ib WHITE ECO PRINT 9252

//ATERMELON SEEDLESS FRSH 2CT BOX 1 3 TO 1

TOGURT YOPLAIT STRAWB 8AN BASH TRIX SMS

3URRITO BEEF BEAN CN WGR 63540
)ANCAKE ON A STICK MAPLE IW CN WGR 95127

COMPANION

PACKER

GENERAL M
LOs CABOS

FOSTER FA

0b 3ioD
j[os

b3o tse'o

U( O O*T" '

r+

+Iob

DRY

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

1Vu

'u'5

821 83

i 801 s6
66395

502287
50 175',l

45.65

25.37
16.66

4720
39.'t9

(o:.9
101.48

49.98

188.80

78.38

TAX

I mo la 464.r, 1

#. )a>?-
Customer Received By

AMOUNT DUE

D cnsx

E cHEcK (

HGBPIE

Illlililililililtilliltil]
a:ra : dr.sua;o'. 2'? 2': :'; 2

DRY CLR FRZ

1/0 7/O 6/0
AMOUNT

02:5

Drivers initials

REGULAR ORDER



H ILIII} DAIRV

lnvoice Daler 02/01/22 Renit Tor P0 X 801515

Print Tine: 10,50:17 lll ru$N CITV ll0 64180-1515
Bollte Nurher: 190120 4m'W-4321
0r iver lSre: FEll ROJTE

Sold To; S RAVEI{{A PlfLlC I]AIRY Custoner * , 4842
80)( 64 A 41750 RTHIGE R0 E Type : CI'IABGE

RAVE}|{A NE 68869 Terns : llIHLy BILL

IlMICE tllffi: 126351

Prod Description tPC Code tases llnits Oty Price Exi

SALES

91it IPT HIL lX 50/CS 072m000065 0 500 500 0.3599 179.95

9175 l+I Hl[ Om lX 026000156 0 1100 1100 0.3621 420.31
9177 l?T HIL STftmY FF 026000038 0 300 300 0.3791 113.73

Total Qiy, 0 1900 1900

Sr-5 lotrl : 713.99
Iola I lnvoice r 713.99

cotlA ttas

10462 EATH STO I{ILK CASE D

11654 EACH STil llttK CASt R'"""'g-&s_"r

1>
I*r/

2-'\
0t, )tou to:bo oDf

0

0



'\-

H -rm tRYlnvoic!.lLh: 02/08/22 Rqrit To: p0 m)( 601515prrnt rirE, ll:m:46 r,lt K{6fS CtTi m SqtgO-tStSRoute t{u er: 190120 4m344-lfi1
0r iver lbne; @B{ ROjIE

sold Tor slt MrlBtia Rjltc oltRV cus torer # : 4842ml E4 A _ 4t7s0 ClRLllE R0 lR iype , dffiEvElt{a r€ 6666s r;r;l- , ilfrifarLL

IillrotG Mm: 12645i

Prod oescription rpc C"d" ;."; U;ii, 0i; p;i; i;;
RE[M6

st75 t+T Htt rHf, tu 026000156 g .1 g1 .0.*21 .24.45

Total Qty: 0 _G4 _64

Sr.5 Total | .24.45
Iola I lnvoice : -24.45

co{T tttRs

10462 ElUt slo ltu clst 0rl554 EA0l slo xtu cast R

(2.0.9.51) lb lppreciate vor:r Busiress

)to 3t-oo b3o cu>

3+.),r

0

0



HILIIiD DAIRV

lnvoice 0ale: 02/00/22 Rernit To: P0 BOX 001515

Print Tine, 11:06:44 ll l(rN[S CITV l0 64180'1515
Boute Nunber r 190120 AILW'A?I
0r iver lLne, 0PEN RflJTE

Sold To: StH RAVEIflA Pi-BLIC DAIRV CustotBr # | 4642

mX E4 A 41750 CIRTHIEE H) A Type : CHIffGE

RlVEltA lf 66869 Terms : llTHlY BILL

lil/olE llJffi' 126455

1M62 EAT]] SIO TIU CISE t)

11554 Et01 src l.llt( cAsE R

(2.0.9.51) Iie Arpreciate Your Busirpss

Prod Description UPC Co& Cases units Oty Price Ext

SIIIS

9171 tPT Hlt 1Z 50/C5 072600065 0 200 200 0.3599 71.90
9175 t?I Htt cltr 1Z 0n6000156 0 600 600 0.s21 229.6

Total Qty: 0 800 800

Sr.5 Total r 301.24
Totrl lnvoice r 301.24

coiTAttfRs

Db un blD an
5

t>.>
.,'i +y

3+ur

0

0



lnvo ice 0ate: 02i 15122

Print Tirte: 10:57:41 lll
Route Nunber: 190120

0r ircr lhne: @Eil ffLJTE

Sord To: $1rU5* Tllt 8fili* * li.lff,* ; ff*"
nitAfu rC soOsg Terns ' IIIHLY BILL

ll\AlG t{l'E: 12ffi663

P; OescriPtion m Code Cases Units Otv Prict Ext

a'$'o(

?5 -i5 '0.3821 '28 66

25 -25 '0.3791 -9.46

0 -100 -100

Sr-b Total : -30 14

Iotal lnroice : '36 14

10462
11654

(2.0.9.51) Ye lppreciate Your Bus iness

H ItND DAlRY

Rmlt io P0 SX 601515
(l)lsAs c T! l,l0 64180 1515

4A2'344-4321

9175 IPT
9177 IPT

HIL ofi 1Z 026000156
HtL STirllHY FF 0726000036

Iotal 0ty;

c0rIAllSS

El0l sTo lllu casE 0
EAOI SM TIU( CI$ R

|Lo )r,u !/bL 
6u)

a-)

*Y

a
)

,i- )

3+),r



H IL}M DA IRV

lnvoice Date: 02/15/22 Renit Tor P0 I 601515

Print Ti'r€: 10:5?:37 lll UNAS Cl m 64180'1515

Route Nurber: 190120 4t2-U4-4f21
0river bne, 0PO{ R0ITE

Sold Io: $11 RAIEIA Hf,LIE 0AIRV Custorer I : t1042

m)( 84 A 41750 CTRIHIE tu AR lype , OllfitE
RAVEII{A l€ 66€69 Terms : lllHLY BltL

lN0lE l{rm | 1218562

Prod llscription tPC Co& Cases tlnits Oty Price Ext

SAfS

9171 tPT HIL lZ 50/CS 0726000m6 0 500 500 0.3599 179.95

9175 tPT Hlt 0m 1x 026000156 0 1000 1000 0.3821 3E2.10

9177 tPT HIL STmmY FF 026000038 0 250 250 0.3791 94.78

Total Otyr 0 1750 1750

Srb lotal : 656.A
Total lnYoice ; 656.63

cnTArrfns

10462 EAU] Sm illU ClSt 0

11654 Elul sTo l{lu CASE R

(2.0.9.51) lie lppreciate Your Business

0(t arx (da oc.,r

3+),f

0

0



lnvoice Mle V2l22lD
Print T ine: 11,05:14 lll
Route Nunber: 190120

0r iver Name r StN ROITE

Sold To, SCH RAVEIIIA P$LIC 0AIRY

H ItAO t)A IRV

Rciit To: P0 mX 601515
KI|6AS CITI, m 64180-1515
4@.-W-&1

mx 84 A 41750 CISTHIGE R0

RtvEll,tA ]€ 66859

Cus torer I : t1842

E Typ. : 0llRE
Ierrs : IIHLY BILL

r26666NVO ICE NUI4BER ]

Descr ipt ion IPC Code Cases Units Oty Pr ice Ext

0 400 400

0 900 900
0 450 450

s171 lf1
91i5 IPT
9177 t+T

Elot sTo ilru casE 0
EAIH STO IIIU CASE R

safs

HtL tu 50/c5 072600065
Hl[ $m 1z 072m000156
HIL STmmV ff 072$000036

Tota I Qty:

colTA fRs

0 1i50 1750

S,i Total
Iotal lnro ice

0.3599 143.S
0.3821 343.89
0.3791 li0.60

656.45
656.45

1c/62
11654

(2.0.9.51)

3>
q-8-'-' ^ 2->" aa, -W'd



DEI,IVERY

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOIJiI, NEBP"ASKA 68521
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)PI'BLIC SCHOOLS

NE 68869 -8400

nivinr'a'puBlrc scHooLS SffSCO4L75O CARTI1AGE RD
F.AVENNA NE 588 69-4 051 t Atthe heart of

308-452-3202

NE ESU R"AVENNA
PO BOX 8400
RAVENNA

s01047 46t093269 3 1TRT'CX STOP

/ooo

TERMS -PAST DI,E BAIiNCES ARE SUBJECT To SERVICE CIIARGE

MANIEESTI+ DROP-SHIP
MA: TG9MS CI{AD SCHULTZ

Eoct
o
o
F{
2
H
E

Eo

B
H

E€

d,o
ts

oz
oto
E

o

o
T

I

t-
a

N

9

z
d

I
J

i
4b

zooF
o

ts

o
E

E
z
E

nb

tzo6

27 .L4

27 .L4

ILLINOIS SHELL EGG FEE IIAS BEEN PAID BY

16s48820
IPPER INVOICE # 34290391O
* CANNED & DRY ***

IMP SUNELOWER SEED
-SHIP

GROUP

2026L8

TOTAT.****

: L247353

ua 3trJD UVo

g&xT

3620 1 68 21 .L4

REMIT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01-00 68

IT PACA PROVISION: THE PERISTIABIE AGRICULTURA,. COMMODIIIES L
:ED By SECrrOll 5 (C) OF TltE PERrS[Arr.E AGRTCULIURAT COuuODITI
A TRUSI CIAII{ OVER TSESE CON.IIIODIIIES, Al.I INVENIORIES OE FO
RECEIVABLES OR PROCEEDS TROM THE SA'T OF THESE COUMODITIES
TO L{Y DISPUTE ARISINC OiN OF YOLN, RECE:?T OF THESE PRODUC:

:VE CI?AC::Y,OR:O PA.1T:C:?A:E AS A Y:Y.BER O! A C:.ASS O!

PAYABLE ON

2/LO/22 LAST PAGE



RAVENNA PUBLTC SC,

fi#-$"f"";;i# ffi 
*.1., 

_ o 0,, Sy*sto'
308-452-3202 

fooaanaseivic"e

!E 'BI 3iX3* PLBLrc scHools
;.lf,;ifi#St** 68s21
(800-syscocs)

507047 351990385 3 1

rTEU DESCRIPTTON
ya: rcgr.ls Effi

ITLINOTS SHEI.L EGG FEE IIAS BEEN PAID BY** FROZEN ***

JUTCE GILAPE
GROUp T,6,Frr *r-- 4L382** cANNED E DRy fI?"'Torl{r.****

#+"r"ii%%'". , 7s717
CLS POTATO PEARL EXCEL 3327848

JirsiS.P*GE rrrAr{DRN wHL sEc LGH 210s7{86sN
,S REL BE,AI{ GREEN C(Ir OO74865L2I72

YS CLS PEAR SIIC]sD cgorcE rN .rurcE 4108148; oR.ANGE ldAI{DAIrxN sEcT JUICE cUP 4208TOS CHIP TORTILL

'ADFD 
. --^-^-clo$""i3f&9f:*t"" 4437s** pApER o or"roiiili"-?Ii

CLS GLOVE VrNYL E'DSRV PWDRTREE 304362872
CLS GLOI,E \,INYL
cirE,rar; - -- g*o53"lXrmH*E 304352813** cnEMrcAL 

" ,iii8irffr*:
TYSTON DETERGENT

** pRoDUcE *** "i3$(tiIrff9*:*ut 
R 6100046

TO!4ATO GRAPE ER,SH
GROUP TOTAI.****

YSco

231331

1505517

332784

354838

4062378

410814 8

670407

6743LL2

5478526

5r179536

7681 341

50L7263

L8 -21,

17.55

29.15

46.62

20.27

30. 96

55.33 
l

32. o8

25.30

6loh

58.30

93 -24

101.35

15{. 80
469.59

55.33

55.33
110. 65

32. 08
32.o8

50. 50
50. 60

oPEN: el OO-ar,i

i;$a.i$) 80058

58501_oo 58srcN i / cAsrLLAs.\__ TfM #E$ 
X 

'*'"'*iililiiia
STGNED , rtTtti;:

TrME:10:25 AM
0aNG

0t

Ep
c

o

o
Fdcz
ts

Eo

F
r
a

E

oz
ot
c
E
b
o

o
x

:
t?
lol;"
I

zo

{
I

E
tn

2ooF
o
D
E
Eo
E
EF
ts
z
E

,
H
H
D
bzoE

CONT. ON PAGE



RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTIIAGE RD ts.to sYsco LrNcorN

scHooLs

toirdinJseivice 900 KINGBIRD ROAI)
LINCOLTiI, NEBP"ASKA 68521
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)

RAVENNA NE 58869-4051

308-452-3202

NE ESU RJAVENNA PUBLIC
PO BOX 8400

I oF sYsco
DELV. DATE cusroMER I rworcE NUTGER I PAGE

2/03/22
501047 461131750 6 1TRUCK STOP

0 /003
ROUTE PURCHASE ORDER

4447 TERMS -PAST DUE BALANCES ARE SUBJECT TO SERVICE CEARGE

EOM 10th Prox
IIANIFEST# LL477 66 NORMAL DELIVERY
MA: TG9MS CHAD SCHULTZ

ILLINOIS SHELL EGG EEE HAS BEEN PAID BY

** DAIRY ***

CLS MARGARINE SOLID ZTE 2L726wES

46025-1022s-OO

CHEESE COTTAGE SltlAlL CURD 2t 1003862
GROUP TOTAL****

** MEATS ***

FR,AI{K AJ,L-MEAT 8X1 6 IN 74865067959

TIAM SLICED SMK T1ARDWD 1 OZ ESH 33279
GROUP TOTI\L****

** t[lozEN ***

CLS TOASA ERENCH BTESR\I 7,/16

CLS SAUSAGE S PAI{CAKE W/STICK

o56L2

28LL2

,KMY MUI'FIN CITOC CHOC CHP IW DEL ES 10145

CLS CORN WHL KERNEL GR A 000003533486

IMP POTAAO TATER BARREL 1000006067

DOUGH ROLI. CTNN 9IHL GRAIN L2L22

IDEKCK ifUICE CUP SLUSHIE BL RSP Lt'{N 2OO9
GROUP TOT2|IJ****

** CAI{NED t DRY ***

REL PEACTI SLICED IRREG IN EXTRA 2L823AA

'S CLS POTATO PEARL EXCEL

3010030074

3321448

YSCO

{54909

7009192

8953028

107348

227905

L783921

189?388

2355590

3533486

so20233

5667387

7545778

2L82388

3156015

3321848

31.71

38.5s

19. 95

23.74

5s. 06

42.95

30. 93

26.98

29.L8

35.02

36.41

3L.26

43.31

2t .93

61. 90

31 .71

38.55

19. 95
90.2L

47.48

55. O6
LO2.54

42.95

61. 86

26.98

29.L8

35. 02

72.82

3L.26
300 . 07

86.62

2L .93

61. 90

LB

.502

LB

oz

OLB

LB

6: 0O AM CLOSE: 6: OO PM REMIT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-00 68

SIGNED: 2/3/22
TfME: 8: 12 AIvI

:S INYOICE ARE SUBJECT TO THE S1
(u. s. c. 4998 (C) ) . TnE SELIER OF
PRODUCTS DERIM MOH THESE (

PAY}iENT IS RECEIVED.EURTIIER. YOU ACREE TI'
YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR RTGHT 10 SERVE IN

IN ANY IA}ISUIT INVO1VINC L\Y SUCH DISPUTE

PAYABLE ON OR BEFORE

CONT. ON PAGE 2

Eo
d

o
F
E
cz
t

2d,
,
-
),

E,o
€
oz
o
Ec
E

o

o
D

t:
a

I

9

2
d

{
;
b
E

zoo
F

it
E
Eo
E
E
D
E
z
E

u
E
E
D
Hzo
E



xiEi"Lff*; tr;"";;,Ge_40s1 tpsg; qyeco LrNcoLNRAVENNA NE 68869-4u5r [id"ndr"rri.. 9oo KTNGBTRD RoAD

308-452-3202
ESU RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
BOX 8400

THE
OF
TEESE

LTNCOLN, NEBRjA,SKA 6852L
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)

501047 't61131750 6 2TRUCK STOP

0 /003

-PAST DUE BALANCES ARE SUBJECT TO SERVICE CEARGE

SYRUP PA}ICAKE C WAI'E'LE CUP 7244L

BE"A}I RED ECY 4110185S CLS BE"A}I RED ECY 4110185'TlsrocK 1

's cl,s cBrlr coN CARNE w,/BEAu 39osE-sYs

cl,s CHILI CON CARNE $I,/BENI 39OSE-SYS

CRACKER OYSTER 3010021618

PEACH DICED IN lOOt E'RUIT iIUIC 03073

YS CLS SUGAR BROIIN LIGHT CANE 432454

ITOS CHIP TORULI.A NACIIO REDUCE E.AT 31748

POPCORN CHEDDAR WHT LSS 44439

CHIP MULTIGRAIN \,ARIE 00028400499323

WATER ELAVOR BRY 00169

WATER E'LA\/OR KIWI ST9IBRY 00171

PEPPER BANANA MILD RING 7-9HU 2OL699
GROUP TOTJIL****

** PAPER E DISPOSABLES ***

CLS BAG PI,AS RECLOSE GAT lOX1O 304986530

CLS E.OIL AIMN ROLL I{\/Y WGT 5OO FT W69328

ACKER GLOVE VINYL FOODSVC P9IDFRE 304340353
GROUP TOTAL****

** CHEMICAI, C JAIIITORI.I\L ***

DETERGENT I,IACH SOLID POWER X 6100185

3911s04

4110185

4182150

4182150

4204970

47L467L

s593702

662611 4

67834L7

7158806

738L245

738975

8425001

510985 9

69377 67

7t34252

82 65585

3L.22

65. 93

10. 99

24.70

19.15

30.75

22 .47

30. 96

29.84

15.55

15-55

35. 16

35 .08

29.26

75.L7

85.O8

62 .44

6s. 93

10.99

24.70

76.60

30.75

22 .47

30. 96

29.84

16.55

16 - 55

35. 16
s93.39

35. 08

29.26

75.L7
139.51

OLB

oz

LB

oz

.oz

GAI

8IN

''I]-b REMIT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01-00 68

SIGNED: 2/3/22
TIME: 8:12 AM

NE
PO

PROCEEDS FRON.I:
ARISING OUl OE

1o.!rlo BAllr_cry

PAYABIE ON OR BEFORE

CONT. ON PAGE
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RAVENNA
41750 o
RAVENT.IA

tiHiH: ffJ"":,.,_40s1 Sysco
30a-452-3202
NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400
RA\,ENNA NE 68869 -8400

SYSCO LINCOIN
9OO KINGBTRD ROAD
LTNCOLN, NEBP"ASKL 68521
800-791-2627
(800-sYscocs)

I ,IDENT :AL
DELV. DATE cusror4xR I rNvorcE NUUBER I PAGE

2/03/22
s01047 461131750 6 3TRUCK STOP

0 /003
ROUTI PURCHASE ORDER

4447 TERUS -PAST DUE BALANCES ARE SUBJECT TO SERVICE CEARGE

EOM 10th Prox
MANIE'EST# LL477 66 NORIIAL DELIVERY
MA: TG9MS CIIAD SCHULTZ

QIY SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTION ITEM
CODE

I'Nrl
PRICE

WITau EXTENDED
PRICE

P
I CODE IY

i'""
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

1

IMMI

36 CT

iLB

IO LB

5LB

RY

RODUCT NOT DELIVERD 1
GROUP TOTI|L****

** PRODUCE ***

ACKER KIWI FRUIT FCY E'RESH

MPFRSH PEPPER RED BELL FRESII

ACKER BANAI{A E'RESH GREEN

MPERSH PEPPER GREEN BELL ERSH LG
GROUP TOTJ{Ir****

80155

L29769L

Ob Stob b* o:>

0b 3tou bto C)D

1007517

LO79250

L254440

6902340

tf,o1
I 3q:i

L9.72

15-80

23.83

13.8/t

)b

L9.12

15. 80

7L .49

13. 84
120.85

CASES ser.rrfrot.rcs I cuBE I cRoss nr. REUIT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68sO1-0058
6 6 l6.el 1s6 SI'B

TOTAI,
1346.57

43 1 44 lsa. rl 8sz tAx
TOTAI.DRIVER' S

srcn .,t ,/ DEGODT,
,/ / NrcIroLAs

NO. PCS

DELVD.
CUST.rrro mrc drDrc or u rrx
srGN x

SIGNED:. 2/3/22
TIME: 8:12 AM

NO. PCS

[HiI"" L346.s7
oilrSfOn, tge penrSEABfE AGRICUTTURAL COa0DITIES LISfED Ox TIIIS lt{votcE ARE slrBJEcT 1o TE
iioi i rcr oEicE penrsfiABlE AGRTCULTURA! coltltoDrrlEs Acr 1930 (o.s.c. 4998(c)). TtlE SELLEI
:irii bG{ TnEsE cffioDrrrEs, Ar! tNvENToRrEs oF rooD oR orHER PRoDocrs DERTVED ERou rHl
Is bR pRocEEDs ERo,r rnE sAI.i oF tgEsE coto,oDttrEs oNTrL EIrLL PAYUENT rs REcErvED.!'llBTlER,
Eims ARilrr|c our oE youR REcErpfr oE ?nEsE pRoDucts/sERvrcEs: You ARr crvrNc uP YouR Rrcll
iilciivp4 iqpARuqlArE Ls A !q EB qtA cl4s:s olclArv.qi!!,r! lNY I4{I{surr rwomc N
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sys, $o ereco LrNcoLNR'LVENNA NE 68869-4u5r ila"ndr".ri." 9oo KINGBIRD RoAD

oor
4)"

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU R,AVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Po Box 8400

L]NCOLN, NEBR.ASKA 68527
800-7 97 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

CONEIDENTIAL PROPERT
DELV- DATE cusrorrER I rNvorcE MnraER I PAGE

2/LO/22
501047 46Lt44666 9 1TRUC( STOP

o /ooa
ROUTE PURCHASE ORDER

4447 TERMS -PAST DUE BAIANCES ARE sI,BJEc? To SERVICE CEARGE

EOM 10th Prox
I{AITIFEST# 1148757 NORMAI DELIVERY
MA: TGSMS CHAD SCHULTZ

6

H o', PACK SIZE ITEI!! DESCRIPTION IIIEM
CODE

t,NIT
PRICE

utr,u EXTENDED
PRICE

P
I

IWOICE AD.'USTMENTS
CODE QTY

t!F

c

'i od

i

1ps
1CS

2gs
1CS

2CS

1CS

2CS

2i gs

1CS

F

Li ,l [J
l"l ,i !l
l"

h

t:

l:
l"

16ol

,l

08

12

175

12

24

6

L44

96

96

96

L44

L2C

.50z'

LB

oz

oz

oz

t
)

2

11.6eo,

A

3

7.2eo2
hrN
[, 

",[.u o,

l'"
l' "'AOZ

[.no,

rHE ILLINOIS SHELL EGG EEE IiAS BEEN PAID BY

r** DAIRY ***

PAPETTI EGG PATTY FC 46025-70225-00

iTHLFCLS CHEESE COTTAGE SMALL CI'RD 21 1003862
cRouP ToTllL****

r** !,E!aTs ***

SYS CLS SAUSAGE PORK PATTY CKD M 1OOOOO19721
GROUP TOTAL****

*** POULTRY ***

EOSTRE!{ CORN DOG CHI(}I L,/E SIIIL GRArN 95150

IYSON CTIICKEN PTY ARIT CKD I{HL 10703040928
GROUP TOTJIL****

*** liillozEN ***

PILLSBY ROLL CINN MINI CINNI

UDISHED BI,N TIAIT{BURGER GLUTEN

THO!'!AS MUFFIN ENGLISH ORIG

SYS CLS TOAST FRENCH HT8SRV

ARDMORE iruICE APPLE CUP

ARDMORE JUICE ORAAIGE CUP

ARDMORE JUICE GR,APE CUP

KRSTE.AZ PAI{CAKE GRAIN WHL 4
I GROUP TOTAL****
I

l*** CJLI{I{ED t! DRY ***
I

I

kpr.r.oec pop rART tr'R STRIIBRY wItL G

133686000

EREE rw 565421

2 0z LL1872

7lL6 0s512

41381

{1380

4L382

8615180349

38000ss130

Y'sco

7009792

89s3028

203{908

L604289

1820s78

0139610

0758401

1s3s368

L7A3927

2200293

22003L9

2313310

5690 4 60

0445062

38

19

3s.38

59. 67

40.20

26.32

21 .08

42.95

16.53

19. O3

L9.72

36.30

55

95

8930

9342

38.55

19. 95
58 .50

30. 89
30 .89

176.90

s9. 67
236.57

40.20

26.32

42.L6

42.95

33.06

19. 03

39 .44

72 .60
315.76

42.93

CASES

22

Grr.*E[I ( : 6: OO ADI CLOSE: 6: OO PM REI.IIT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-0068

I*"I'EDELVD s

t,lPOntAXr plc] pt
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lOVtStOtt: THE PERIST
:TION 5 (C) OF THE PI
:I.AIU OVER THESE CONI

LES OR PROCEEDS SROII
ISPUIE ARISITIG OUT €
IPACITY.OR TO PARTIC

hALE AGRICULTI'RAI
IRISHlALE AGRICULTI

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

CONT. ON PAGE 2IEIAINS A TRUST (

ND TN'Y RECEIV}B:
IESPECI TO ANY D
IIDEESENTITIW O

THE SAIE OE

' YOUR RECEII
:PATE AS A MI

PAYI{ENT IS RECEIVED.F'RTIIER, YOU AGREE IIITH
YO{J ARE GIVIIIG UP YOUR RIGHT TO SERVE IN I}I]I

IN I}IY IAI'SUIT IIVOIVING tln( SUCIT DISPU'IE.
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RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTI1AGE RD
RA\IENNA NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202

sypsg,
food and service

NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBR,ASKL 68521
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)

'S ORIGINAL INVOICE CONEIDENT
DELV. DATE CUSTOMER I INVOICE NUTAER I PAGE

2/LO/22
501047 461L44666 9 2TRUCK STOP

o /oo4
ROUTE PURCIIASE ORDER

4447 TERMS -PAST DUE BAIANCES ARE SUBJECT To SERVICE CIIARGE

EOM 10th Prox
UANTT'PST# LL48757 NORMAL DELIVERY
MA: TGSMS CHAD SCHULTZ

NE

fl o', PACK SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTION ITEM
CODE

I'NIT
PRICE

WII
IM EXTENDED

PRICE
T
Ax I

IWOICE ADWSIMENTS
CODE Q?Y

D

D

D

D

c

I

, 
""1t:1

'. ""1
2CS

,d
I

,ai

1ps

24

L2

L20

2

24

1

4

1

LZ

I

MI.I

lo,
too

L8 IN

9LB

2:,zi)
CT

5LB

1PT

10 LB

RY

TROPCII,A JUICE APPLE PET

JYS CLS POTATO PE.ARL EXCEL

(ELLOGG POP TART WHL GR.AIN TRSTD

LAYS CHIP VARIETY BKD

PROPEL WATER FI.AVOR KIWI STWBRY
GROUP TOTAL****

r** PAPER & DISPOSABLES ***

SYS CLS EOIL ALMN ROLL IIVY WGT 5OO
GROUP TOTAL****

*** cItE!{IcAL e JA}JITORIAL ***

757L7

3327A48

3800012070

49935

00171

FT 1.169328

ECOI"AB DETERGENT I.IACH SOLID PO!{ER X 6100185
** HllzlulD **

GROUP TOTAIT****
*** PRODUCE ***

TMPFRSH ONTON RED JTJMBO CTN

IMPERSH TOMATO GRAPE ERSH

IMPERSH ONION WITITE JMBO CTN
GROUP TOTJIL****

00sCROS

L3L2s34

0b
Oto

3coo trSO orD
tao oDD

1 60s617

332784A

349077 6

71s8394

7389756

69377 67

825ss8s

10394 94

60L7263

8399842

cq1b,
tt+?+

18.25

61.90

42 .93

29.44

16.55

29 26

85 o8

1

LL.02

22 .47

15.80

36.50

61.90

42 .93

s9. 68

16.55
260 .49

2e.26q=,
85. O8

,_-__\r.( ss.08 \
\___--l

11.02

44 .94

1s. 80
7L.76

CASES SPLIT '. PCS

13

3s

CUBE cnoss wr/ (Al$,%,;,:;;
REMI? TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01 -0068
1 13.1 200

3 33 3 6L4

S IGN

umnilnr plcl groviStol: lHE iestsglgr,s lcRrcuiruR
iiiioRrzED By sEcrroN 5 (c) oF THE PERTSHIBLE AGRrcu
iiiiiiNs A TRUsr cIAItt ovER IHESE couMoDrrrEs, ALL I
m ar{y RacErvAsLEs oR PRoCEEDS FRoU IHE SAIA Or' IH
uiip'ci ro AlIy DTSPUTE ARrsrNG our oF YouR REcErPr
rrinsseNTltrvE cAPAcrrY,oR lo lliRrlgMts tr! 4 rGl'li

l.Y;"-[*"i:.,"##.--u,]:=
ILTURAL COMMODITIES ACT 1930 (U.S.C. {99E(C)). IHE SEII.ER OF THIS COUMOE
NVENTORIES OF !!OD OR OTIIER PRODUCTS DERTVED FRO}I THESE COTO,IoDITIES,
ESE COiAODIIIES I'NTII. FUII PAIIIENT IS RECEIVED.FURTEER, YOU AGREE IIITII
oF TgEsE PRoDuTS/SERVICES: YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR RIGfiT To SERVE IN ,
ER OF A CIASS OE CIAII.IA}ITS,IN AIIY IA}ISUIT INVOIVING A}IY SUCII DISPUIE..
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li#ilLff'H: trJ*L., 
- 4 o s 1 ts,Sg qrice-rrreelN

D

t,o
0*

9OO KINGBIF.D ROAD '
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)

cus

RAVENNA food and service

308-452-3202

NE ESU
PO BOX

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
8400

I

DELV. DAID CUSTOiER I ITWOTCE NI'UBER I PAGE

2/L7 /22
501047 461160931 6 1tRucx sIoP

0 /003
ROUTE PURCHASE ORDER

4447 rERI.{S -pAsr DUE BAraNcEs ARE suBJEcr ro sERvrcE CHARGE

EOM 10th Prox
I.IAI.IIFEST# 114 9807 NORTJIAI DELIVERY
MA: TG9MS CttAD SCHULTZ

fl o,, PACK SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTION ITEI'
CODE

UNII
PRICE

qrl
IU

M
EXTENDED

PRICE
P
I CODE QTY

I

,.J
I

,""1

,"1
1CS

2cs
1CS

I

"1

I

"l

il

l

FI

1CS

1CS

OUT CS

1CS

1CS

lSCS

3CS

3CS

12

1

12

20

4

24

96

96

96

96

1

el

4ol

url

I oz

toz
302

2.602

30 I.B

2.s50z,

[..u o,
I

I

h.o oz

Io,
[ . o.r,

ro'
rL OZ

[u"r
h,o

lo,'

rHE TLLINOIS SHELL EGG FEE TIAS BEEN PAID BY

r** DAIRY ***

3LU BNY ICE CREAItI CttOC MARBLE 10070640005823
GROUP TOTAL**** I

r** rrFaTs ***

SYS CLS BEEF STK CNTRY E'RIED CHP&E.RM 2396L74

SYS REL PORK RTB PTY PRE-COOKED 1L5T263
GROUP TOTAL****

*** EPITOZEN ***

SIIT'CKER SA}IDI.IICH PEADIUT BTRTGR,API 5150006960

SYS CLS CORN WHL KERNEL GR A 000003533486

sys cl.s roAsT FRTNCH CrNN SlrrRL 3/4Tg

SISTER ROIJIJ DI}INER WHEAT PARBK A8L62622O5
cRouP ToTI\L****

*** cJlllNED t DRY ***

TROPC}iI,A JUICE APPLE PET

CERE]AL LUCKY CIIARM

CERIAL COCOA PUFTS

757L7

GLTNFR B 3191?OOO

BWLPK 25 31888000

GM

GM
our/srocK

F" CEREAL REESE puEE.s Bor{LpAr( 31919000
ItsM CERE.AL REESE PUFES BOWLPAI( 31919000
I

ISYS CLS PE.AI.IUT BUTTER CRE,AMY OL744
I

lsys rup AppLESAUcE aAllcy 3521736
I

pvs sue prNEAppLE TrDBrr JcE 312074865c

YSCO

35989{s

2396L14

1L54263

2223453

3533486

5420385

6s67810

150561 7

L9L2987

1913056

1914185

1 914 185

4009189

4062097

r1087409

37 .17

29. 18

40.81

L9.77

30.33

30.33

64.74

43 .67

59.54

45

50. 96

Its.76

19

18.25

30.33

19.45
L9.45

203.84

91.52
29s.36

188.85

29. 18

4L"62

L9.17
3L9 .42

L4.25

30.33

30.33

30.33

64.74

131 . O1

t7a .62

CASES SPLIT :or . Pcs CUBE cnossrn 
J ' ,Y*' til'\ "'qf.*t:oo PM

see I -t-\
REUIT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-00 68
,rl 27 25

*"*'E

{):fr-r-,:+ iI
:l;r"'t I Hr#" lcusr'rr*D 

rlnDtd MDEs o' u trru ' ' 
I H3;i l"o x- l*u''

ummarl plclPlovrsroN. TgE pERrsttABLE IGRTCULToRA.L CclAloDTTTES LTSIED oll tErs rr$orcE iRE suBJEcl 11) tgE stlTl/loRY TRUsr
ijiiiiii?io-ii'seiiroN-5 (c) oi iHE pERrsHrBlE AqBrcurlr!ts&_q9loQDrrrEs Acr 1930 (u.s.c. 4eeE(c)). rHE SELLER 0F rErs col ro0rr
Eiiiir'i-ilriusr iiii'i bvL-{ rHesE coo,toDrirEs, 

^rL 
rNVENro&rEs oF Fooo 0R orHER DRoDUcrs DERlvE_p__PRotil_-rHEsE-corilo0rrrEs,

ffi.iiii iircEiNIgles on pnocgeos FRo.I TgE SAI.E oE THESE COUI.,oDITIES I,IITII FUII PIY}IENT IS RECEIVED,PURTHER,.YOU AGREE flITH
tipilii ii'iiri-orsFuiil riiisinc-out oF youR prcErp? gF rsE9E lBgDuqlsl9BylqEC:-!o-u,!RE-qIl{I{c-uP YouR Rrcnt ro sERvE rN AtrY

iiiEliNirrivg criiiiiv, oB Ig PlllIcrP4IE As a t{El,lBER 0P A cllss .91 !!lM!lg.lN NL l4!!ql .r!vg!r4q 4!M!! llsPrryE. -

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

CONT. ON PAGE 2



DEI.V. DATE cUsTOl,@R I lNVotCE NUI.IBER I PAGE

2/L7 /22
501047 461160931 6 2rRuc( stoE

0 /003
ROUTE PURCIIASE ORDER

4447 rERMS -pAsr DUE BAr.ANcEs ARE suBJEcr ro sERvrcE cEARcE
EOM 10th Prox
MAIiIIFESTII 1149807 NORUAI. DELIVERY
II!A: TG9MS CIIAD SCHULTZ

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTIIAGE RD
R,AVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202
LINCOLN, NEBR,ASKA 6852L
800-797 -2627
(800-sYscocs)NE ESU R,AVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 8400

(
( QTY PACK SIZE ITEI{ DESCRIPTION I?EM

CODE
T'NII

PRICE
utltlg EXTENDED

PRICE
I
Ax CODE 0lrY

D 2CJ, ,""1
D 1cq
D lcsl
D 2csl
D '"ic 1cq
l. 1 csl

F ,.!
P 1cs
l" 3cs

l,' our cs

l"2cs
I o"o"* .

I

I

1

"l
1

72

6

64

24

24

4

L2

6

I

L2

r1o t

Loz 
t

,r. rol
Loz I

*10 I

I

LO?,

5OOML

5OO ML

20 CT

# 300

*ro

Izscr

PTI

F.Y

rS CLS PE.AR SLICED CHOTCE IN .,tTCE 4108148

,[' CERE,AL CINNAMOI{ TST CRT'N BW 11815000

Rro Mrx cRA\rv cHrcKEN 8/22.6 5000038282

ORITOS CHIP TORTIII"A COOL R,AIICH RTAT 36096

SRCIITIP KETCITUP EAI{CY HOUY599

MARTI.D POPCORN CHEDDAR WHT LSS {4439

ROPEL WATTR FI.AVOR BRY 00169

ROPEL WATER FI.AVOR KIWI STWBRY 00171

EI.LOGG SNACK BAR RICE KRISPIES T 38000265{7

INDSAY OLIVE RIPE StI AOO4231

YS SUP ORA}IGE MAI{DARIN I{H SEG JC 211574865N
GROUP TOTIIL****

** PAPER E DTSPOSABLE,S ***

YS REL PI.ATE E'OAI.I UL WHT 6 IN YTH].SOO6OOOO

'urlsrocK GRouP ,|ror****
** PRODUCE ***

MPERSH rolrAro ttiSdT[rot****

L324219

Zttb
3 - 1.2t

,K
0(,

4108148

4LL9123

4L201.92

s073130

5686266

61A34L7

738L245

73897s6

7558299

42a3382

8357873

861.s?53

60L1263

D t?z

46 .69

30.33

41 .50

22.47

27.3L

30. 96

16.55

16.55

37 .34

28.81

51 .54

22 .49

D fdTD

93. 38

30.33

41.50

22 .47

54 .62

30. 96

16.55

16.55

74.68

28.81

154 .62
1048 . 08

44 .96
44.96

cxtEs

1

SPLIT tol . Pcs CI'BE

19.€

cRoss r{r. I Ofeu: 6:OO AI"1

L453 I

CLOSE: 6:00 PM

,r4.l .n ,l'
REtat! to

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01 -O068
18

4 45 44 .5 LO2L
L727 .2'l

REC *"*'EorAL L727.27
plcl pnovtstoN, TgE PERTSAABLE AGRrClrtrrRAr CoulroDrTrEs ,!I9rEq 0N Tllrs rworcE ARE slJBJEcr 1lc TIIE sI
,-;ri"qiiiion-1 rcl oE rcE pERrs[ABLE IGRTCULTURAT COT4ODI?IES ACT 1930 (U.S.C. i!99E(C]). THE SELLER 0F
rius-fiuii bvhii THESE CCUITODITIES, AIL IxvENmRIES SE looq 9B oTl{ER PRODUCTS DERIVED ERoU THESE (
:iiiiiqiCi ON PitrEEDS Ncl THE STI,li OP THESE COI'II'IODITIES UNTIL PUII PAYUEIT IS RECEIVED,PURfBER, YO(
i"iiiSiiirrii iiiiiic-oui-iir ioun nscErpr oF rHEsE pRoDucrs/sERvrcEs: You aRE crvrlrc uP YouR nrcfiT r(
irlvi ciiiciiy,on To plRrrcrprTE As r UEyBER OF A clAss oF clanrANls,rN alt! ! rsulT rrlvolvlNc lN:t su(

onloDt$
IIES,
rITH
IN }}IY

UTE.

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

3/LO/22 I,AST PAGE

S[sto sYsco LrNcoLr{



RA\/ENNA PI'BLIC SCHOOLS
41?50 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-452-3202
ESU RAI/ENNA
BOX 8400

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

, PROVISIOII
SECTION 5 I

sYsco LrNcoLt{
9OO KINGBTRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
800-791-2621
( 800-sYscocs)

tFs9;
food and service
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501047 451175366 I 1TRI'CX STOP

0 /003

TERIIS -PAST DUE BAIANCES ARE sUB.,EcT To SERVICE CIIARGE
EOM 10th Prox
MA}IITEST# 1150803 NORMAI. DELIVERY
MA: TG9MS CIIAD SCHULTZ

IIEII{ DESCRIPTION

ILLINOIS SITELIJ EGG E.EE ITAS BEEN PAID BY

** rraIRY ***

IIARGARINE SPRE,AD ZTE 21721WE.S

2L726nr.SCLS IIARGARINE SOLID ZTF
GROUP TOTAL****

** lrEAl's ***

BEEF ROAST SLI EYE RND .6702 22743
GROUP TCTTLT'****** ErIlozEN ***

DONT'E LONG iIOHN CREIIE FILD

JUICE APPLE CUP

JT'ICE APPLE CUP

.,UICE ORAIIGE CUP

.,I'ICE ORA}IGE CUP

25242

41381

41381

41380

41380

,LSBY DOUGH BISCUIT SOUTITERN S 94562-06252

JUICE GR.APE CUP

JUICE GR,APE CUP

4L382

4L382

IW DEI, ES 10145

RSP LMN 2OO9

09100

PKMY MUFFIN CHOC CHOC CHP

IDEKCK {IUICE CUP SLUSHIE BL

,SPKMY MUFEIN BLUEBERRY IW
GROUP TOTI\L****

** CAIINED t DRY ***

sAucE BBo oRrG cuPs

YSCO

454694

454909

2033447

1428557

2200293

2200293

2200319

2200319

22267LO

2313310

2313310

235ss90

754577a

7519295

0780031

22.85

33.16

79. 8rt

37.51

16. 53

16.53

19. 03

19. 03

32 .47

L9.12

L9.72

26. 98

3L.26

s0.14

17.s3

22.85

33.16
56.01

79.8{
79.84

37.51

33. 06

1.6.53

19. 03

38.06

32.47

39.11'l

L9 -72

26.98

L25.04

50.14
'137. 98

35. 06

GM

LB

LB

"'5{::oo PM REUIT IO
P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-0068
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was successfully updated.

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on 21812022 2:16:08 PM CT.

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars MVENNA PS, NE

.);?F
Go Back to the List of Receipts

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373

Order Confi rmation Number: F22032002703
Program: NSLP

Reouested Delivery Date: rue 0210812022

Order Date: rue 0210112022

ltem
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order QW

Case
ReceiDt OW

Receipt
Cost

Fund Source
Reason for Receipt Qty

Difference

16207
APPLES FR FUJI 1OO-113 CT

40 LB CS
40 LB $43.74 1 1 $43.74 Federal N/A

15R22
BROCCOU FLORETS CHL 3 LB

BG
3LB $10.87 2 2 $2t.74 Federal N/A

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SUMS

4/sLB BG
20 LB $28.99 2 2 $s7.98 Federal N/A

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $22.9e 1 1 $22.99 Federal N/A

16P98 CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $8.23 8 8 $6s.84 Federal N/A 

-
N/A18861

GMPES RED SDLS 1B/1 LB

PG
18 LB $s4.99 2 2 $109.98 Federal

14A02
OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

cs
35 LB $38,99 2 2 $77.e8 Federal N/A

t7D04 PEPPERS GRN FR SWT BELL

MED 5 tB BG/CS
5LB $9.e9 1 1 $9.99 Federal N/A

16357
PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5 LB

CS
5LB $9.99 1 1 $9.ee Federal N/A

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROMAINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 LB $2s.99 2 2 $s 1 .98 Federal N/A

15N71 TOMATO I.ARGE U1O LB CS 10 LB $19.99 1 1 $19.99 Federal N/A

f- Descriptio" --l
T--sta,t'r't Baland

e F)*



l

{lt GREENBERG
Fruit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402) 593-0202

www.greenbergf ruit.com

** DELIVERY TICKET *j+

Th6 p€rishebl€ aoricullural commo<llli€s listed on this invoics aro sold subi€ct
to the slatuiory trust auth#z6d by s€ction 5{c) of th6 Pedshable r€dcuitural
Comrncditles Act, 1930 (7 U.S.C.4Q93(c)). ft€ s€il€r of thes6 commoditios
rlaalis a trust clajm over theg€ commodities, all inventories of food or olh6r

,/ products deriv€d trofi th€so commoditlE. and any rec€ivables or proco€ds
; trom the sal6 of th€6€ commodltioa uniil full payment is received. Customer
I willassume all coll€ction cosls, including attorn€y's f€€s.

|NVO|CE NO: 733550

|NVO|CE DATE: iii / OA /?O?-?

e

1$

DSO RAVENNA PUELIC SCHOOL
417'0 CARTHAGE RtrAD

RAVENNA
NE 6S869
30a 440 0Bs6

DFAS-BVDP 5PE3OO-1?-DS731

ALL
NE 50000
o o oooo

YNE373

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATEO IN THE USA, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

.e. o
a.o

1. g
'2. O

r..o
e. d'
{.. o
1. O

1. O

cs,,
cg,'
CS
L5

ac
CS

iI500
31 50
,s309
2AO3
7505
73BO
7303
3200
'l 113
73?A

oRANCES/ 113 CT
CARROT/BABY SLI T'iS 4/5*
LETTUCE/ROMA I NE- I CEBERG
TOI'IATO/5X6 SINGLE LAYER**
BROCCOL I /FL0RETS **
PEPPER/RED 5I+
C UC UI"IBER / 5*
C AUL I FLOI.IER / FLORET6 2/3\
APPLES/FUJI lOO-1E5CT
PEPPER /GREEN '€*,i

t 4AOa
1 5433
I 5D41
I 5N7l
1 5R22
L6337
16P98
l6t.J3B
t 6z07
17DO4

-EA
-L5
/Cg

-cs

TOTALS

000001 o 1 01i 1. 90000

PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DELIVERY
NO CLAIN,4S ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS.

,-f
-i a/' v

RECEIVED BY

TOTAL

CUSTOMER P.O. SALESPERSON # DRIVER ROUTE AGCOUNT

ow.
ORD.

UNIT
DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNTCTN. EA#

<-\ // ^.t.



was successfully

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

-5'[T\l ]-/ zL

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on 2lLl2022 9:53:20 AM CT.

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars MVENNA PS, NE

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Edit Receapt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373
Order Confirmation Number: F2202500t7L5
Program: NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: Tue 0210112022
Order Date: Tue 0U25/2022

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order QW

Case
Receipt QW

Receipt
Cost

Fund Source Reason for Receipt Qty
Difference

L6ZO7
APPLES FR FUJI 1OO-113 CT

40 LB CS
40 LB $43.74 2 2 $87.48 Federal N/A

15R22
BROCCOU FLORETS CHL 3

LB BG
3LB $10.87 3 3 $32.61 Federal N/A

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SLIMS

4/sLB BG
20 LB $28.99 2 2 $s7.98 Federal N/A

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $22.99 1 1 $22.99 Federal N/A

18F71
CLEMENTINES FR 1O/3 LB BG

30 LB CS
30 LB $48.49 1 1 $48.49 Federal N/A

16P51
COLE SLAW MIX CHL 1i5 LB

BG
lBG $8.99 1 1 $8.99 Federal N/A

16P98 CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $8.23 8 B $6s.84 Federal

N/A14A02
OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

cs
35 LB $38.99 2 ) $77.98 Federal

1sQ71 MDISHES FR CELLO 1 LB BG 1LB $4.99 1 1 $4.99 Federal N/A

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROMAINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 LB $2s.99 I 1 $2s.99 Federal N/A

15N71 TOMATO LARGE 1/10 LB CS 10 LB $19.s9 I 1 $19.99 Federal N/A

F,



.*t.t GREENBERG
Fruit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
1aOz1 seS-0SO'O . Fax: (402) 593-0202

www greenbergf ruit.com

*T6 DELIVERY TICXET +*

The p€ishabl€ agricultu€l cornmodfies liated on this invoic€ are sold subj€ct
to the statdory trust authorlzed by s€ction 5(c) of th€ Pedshable Agriculturel
Commoditl€s Ac't, 19:10 O U.S.C. 4O9€(c)). Th€ s€ller ot these commodlll€s
retains s lrust claim over th6s6 commoditi€s, all inv€ntorios of lood or othor
products derived from these commoditi8, and any rec6ivables or proce€ds
from th€ sale ol these commodiiies until lull paym€nt is rtscoiv€d. Custom6r
will assume all collection co9ts, including attom€y's f6€s.

|NVO|CE NO: 733A3':/

tNVO|CE DATE: 03/O1 /eOZ=

DFAS-BVDP SPEsOO-1?-Dti7rl

ALL
NE 50000
o o oooo

o

\x
YNE373DSO RAVENNA PUBLIC ECHOOL

4175O CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA
NE 68969
3()4 440 0855

1556 69

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATED IN THE USA, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

l.O
r.6
1. O

3.O
'1. o
89
1. O

2.O
1. O

a.o

ne
cs"
CS
cf

't4

'l

fA"
EA
EA-.1
os

oo oRANcEs/ 1l
3309 LETTUCE/ROIIA INE- ICEBERG I 5D41

1 5N71
15071
r 5R22
16P51
16P98
16W38
t6z07
18F71
I 3A33

BO3 TOI,IATO/5X6 SINGLE LAYER*+
9834 RADISH/BAG 1*
7qo5 'BRoCCOL r /FLORETS 5* .

7fu6 CABBACE/I'|rX H/Ca8 "r5*
7503 CUCUHBER,/5I} -

CAUL I FLOI,'IER /FLORETS A/3*
113 APPLES,/FUJI lOO- laSCT

I515 CLENENTINE IO.3'
I50 CARROT,/BABY SLII,IS +/5*

TOTALS PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DELIVEBY TOTAL
No cLAtMS ALLowED AFrER REcErpT oF GooDS.

ooooolo110580000.

-+-<- f,.lu-*.#

PAGE:

CUSTOMER PO. SALESPERSON # DRIVER ROUTE ACCOUNT
NUMBFR

lfi

OTY.
ORD.

UNIT
OESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNTCTN. EA*

CS



was

RAVENNA Pt NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373
Order Confi rmation Number: F2204600r790
Proqram: NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: Tue 0212212O22
Order Date: Tue 021L512022

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on 2122120221:35:17 PM CT.

Fund Balance for NSLP

fuderal Dollars controlled RAVENNA PS, NE

g+.uT
Go Back to the List of Receipts

t\ ,4'- 't L +
) (./ a I'lF

^.f

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order QW

Case
ReceiDt Otv

Receipt
Cost

Reason for Receipt Qty
Difference

15281
APPLES FR GALA IOO-125 CT

40 LB CS
40 LB $42.49 2 2 $84.98 Federal N/A

15R22
BROCCOU FLORETS CHL 3 LB

BG
3LB $10.87 2 2 $2r.74 Federal N/A

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SLIMS

4/sLB BG
20 LB $29.99 2 2 $s9,98 Federal N/A

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $23.99 1 1 $23.99 Federal N/A

15P55 CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB CS 5LB $1s.99 1 1 $1s.99 Federal N/A _*-'**._:
N/A vlBF7I CLEMENTINES FR 1O/3 LB BG

30 LB CS
30 LB $ss.99 2 ) $111.98 Federal

16P98 CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $8.23 8 8 $6s.84 Federal It/A---_ ___ - __
N/A14A02

ORANGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

CS
35 LB $38.99 2 2 $77,98 Federal

17D04 PEPPERS GRN FR SWT BELL
MED 5 LB BG/CS

5LB $9.99 1 1 $9.9e Federal N/A

16357
PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5 LB

CS
5LB $9.99 1 1 $9.99 Federal N/A

1sQ71 MDISHES FR CELLO 1 LB BG 1LB $4.99 1 1 $4.99 Federal N/A

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROMAINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 LB $2s.99 2 ')

$s1.98 Federal NiA

15N71 TOMATO LARGE 1/10 LB CS 10 LB $19.99 1 1 $19.99 Federal N/A

$1,332.t7



€ 'rL'r GREENBERG
rilit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (4o2\ 593-0202

www.greenbergf ruit.com

** DELIVERY TICKET **

DsO R AVENNA PUBLIC SCHOBL
41750 CARTHACE ROAD

RAVENNA
NE- 68869
BOB 440 0E|56

Th€ p€rLhablo agricultrralcommoditi€s listed on this invoico ar8 3old subi€ct
to the 3teftrtory tru3t aulhorizod by s€ction 5(c) of the Perisheble Agricuhural
Commoditi6 Acl, 1930 0 U.S.C. 4O9€(c)). The seller of thes€ commodities
retains a tiust claim ovff these commoditiBs, all inventories of food or oth€r

O prodr:cts d€rivgd from th6s€ commodities, and any receivabl€s or proc66ds
, r 1 irom th€ sal€ of th6s6 commoditl6 until full payment b lec€ived. Customor
U P will assume all colleclion costs, inciraing attorney's fe€a. - .l'
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06 06 LunchFund NumberChecking Account ID

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 248.82

54333733165 Bimbo Bakeries USA 02/07/2022 248.82

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 342.08

54333733328 Bimbo Bakeries USA 02/28/2022 342.08

Bimbo Bakeries USA 590.90Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,292.11

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 223.18

13251170 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 02/01/2022 1,515.29

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 448.22

13251172 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 02/08/2022 448.22

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 558.56

13259634 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 02/08/2022 558.56

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,079.55

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 62.95

13267784 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 02/15/2022 1,142.50

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 813.97

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 301.67

13276285 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 02/22/2022 1,115.64

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 418.64

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 45.65

13276287 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 02/22/2022 464.29

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 5,244.50Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 713.99

1206351 HILAND DAIRY CO 02/01/2022 713.99

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 301.24

1206456 HILAND DAIRY CO 02/08/2022 301.24

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (24.45)

1206457 HILAND DAIRY CO 02/08/2022 (24.45)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 656.83

1206562 HILAND DAIRY CO 02/15/2022 656.83

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (38.14)

1206563 HILAND DAIRY CO 02/15/2022 (38.14)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 658.45

1206666 HILAND DAIRY CO 02/22/2022 658.45

HILAND DAIRY CO 2,267.92Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 27.14

461093269 SYSCO LINCOLN 01/12/2022 27.14

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,207.06

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 139.51

461131750 SYSCO LINCOLN 02/03/2022 1,346.57

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 931.04

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 114.34

461144666 SYSCO LINCOLN 02/10/2022 1,045.38

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,727.27

461160931 SYSCO LINCOLN 02/17/2022 1,727.27

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,436.59

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 328.36

461175366 SYSCO LINCOLN 02/24/2022 1,764.95

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (35.30)

C361990385 SYSCO LINCOLN 11/11/2021 (35.30)

SYSCO LINCOLN 5,876.01Total

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

03/07/2022 01:16 PM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number



06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 128.80

usbank.feb2022 U.S. Bank 02/25/2022 128.80

U.S. Bank 128.80Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 541.51

4917759 US Foods - Grand Island 02/14/2022 541.51

US Foods - Grand Island 541.51Total

06 14,649.64Fund Number

06 14,649.64Checking Account ID

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

03/07/2022 01:16 PM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number



06 Lunch

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 119,786.00 1,344.46 7,904.55 6.60 111,881.45 0.00 111,881.45

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 0.00 13,305.18 116,393.29 0.00 (116,393.29) 0.00 (116,393.29)

3100 FOOD SERVICES 119,786.00 14,649.64 124,297.84 103.77 (4,511.84) 0.00 (4,511.84)

119,786.00 14,649.64 124,297.84 103.77 (4,511.84) 0.00 (4,511.84)

06 3100 110 000 000 Salary 99,803.00 11,038.72 69,560.43 69.70 30,242.57 0.00 30,242.57

06 3100 120 000 000 Sub Salaries 0.00 0.00 1,433.52 0.00 (1,433.52) 0.00 (1,433.52)

06 3100 130 000 000 Overtime Salaries 0.00 29.61 97.47 0.00 (97.47) 0.00 (97.47)

06 3100 210 000 000 Health Insurance 36,403.92 2,866.36 21,072.12 57.88 15,331.80 0.00 15,331.80

06 3100 220 000 000 Fica 2,980.40 674.53 4,463.12 149.75 (1,482.72) 0.00 (1,482.72)

06 3100 230 000 000 Retirement 3,248.68 1,093.29 7,050.37 217.02 (3,801.69) 0.00 (3,801.69)

06 3100 431 000 000 Repair 0.00 0.00 299.56 0.00 (299.56) 0.00 (299.56)

06 3100 733 000 000 Equipment 0.00 0.00 10,047.97 0.00 (10,047.97) 0.00 (10,047.97)

06 3100 810 000 000 Registration 0.00 0.00 83.89 0.00 (83.89) 0.00 (83.89)

3100 FOOD SERVICES 142,436.00 15,702.51 114,108.45 80.11 28,327.55 0.00 28,327.55

000 DISTRICT WIDE 142,436.00 15,702.51 114,108.45 80.11 28,327.55 0.00 28,327.55

06 Lunch 262,222.00 30,352.15 238,406.29 90.92 23,815.71 0.00 23,815.71

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

03/08/2022 12:59 PM

Expenditure Report by Op. Unit/Function

User ID: HGB

Unencumbered
Balance

EncumbrancesBalance at EOM% of BudgetExpenditures to DateDuring MonthRevised BudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

03/08/2022 12:59 PM

Expenditure Report by Op. Unit/Function

User ID: HGB

Unencumbered
Balance

EncumbrancesBalance at EOM% of BudgetExpenditures to DateDuring MonthRevised BudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number

262,222.00 30,352.15 238,406.29 90.92 23,815.71 0.00 23,815.71Grand Total:



Ravenna Public School
Lunch Fund Report
Feb 28th, 2022
         

Beginning Balance: 36,930.99$     

RECEIPTS:

Deposit 41,014.36$     

Interest 1.53$              

Total Receipts: 41,015.89$     

 

DISBURSEMENTS:

Lunch Bills 35,945.92$     

Outstanding Checks (2,320.08)$      

Total Disbursements: 33,625.84$     

Bank Balance: 44,321.04$     

Book Balance: 42,000.96$     



8 Revenue

06 1510 Interest 0.00 1.53 7.97

06 1611 Student Lunches 0.00 4,318.99 24,517.89

06 1612 Daily Sales-Breakfast 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 1613 Special Milk 0.00 0.00 71.31

06 1620 Daily Sales-Adult/A la Carte 0.00 872.36 5,348.61

06 1650 Daily Sales-Summer Food Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 2100 State Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 2200 Breakfast 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3150 STATE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 4210 FEDERAL REIMB. NSLP 0.00 35,367.79 178,170.14

06 5000 Trans From Savings 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 5200 School Dist Contrib. 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

06 5690 Other Income 0.00 455.22 2,625.92

06 9000 Non Program Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 Lunch 0.00 41,015.89 225,741.84

8 Revenue 0.00 41,015.89 225,741.84

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

03/08/2022 01:13 PM

Revenue Detail

User ID: HGB
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),
Wilkins Archilecture Design Plonning LLC
2908 West 39th Street, Suite A
Keorney, NE 68845-

Tel: 308-237-5787 Fox. 308 236-6929

kroth@wilkinsodp.com
WilkinsADP.com

WILI(INS

Mr. Brod Kjor
Rovenno Public Schools

lnvoice
fnYoice Dqle: Feh 25.2022

lnvoice Num: 48ll
Billing Through: Feb 25,2022

2157 Rovenno Public Schools - Focilities Assessmenl ond Plonning (2I 57:) - Monoged by (.Jocob Serlich)

Controct Amounl: 58,000.00 % Comp.: 0.00 PreYiously Billed: S6 Amounl Due:

Project (2157:) TotolAmount Due:

5r,000.00

sr,000,00

2I57 Rovennq Public Schools - Focililies Assessmenl ond Plonning - Reimb (2i57:07RE) - Monoged by (Jocob Sertich)

Projecl (2157:07RE) Iolol Amounl Due:

Amounl Due This lnvoice:

s0.00

sr.m0.00
This invaice is due on 3 127 12022

Accounl Su
Billed Io Dole Poid To Dole Bolonce Due

s 7,187.75 $ 6,r87.75 s r,000.00

BillQulck Stondord Report Copy ght @ 201 7 BQE Solhvore. lnc Poge I oi I

do



Board of Education Regular Meeting

High School Library
P.O. Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Monday, February 14, 2022 7:00 PM 

Misti Fiddelke:   Present   
Ryan Osten:   Present   
Tara Schirmer:   Present   
Dawn Standage:   Present   
Marc Vacek:   Present   
Mike Voelker:   Present   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed Tomorrow: 
Family-Community-School

5. Recitation of Board Mission Statement: Providing collaborative leadership to prepare 
students today to succeed tomorrow.

6. Approval of Agenda 
Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan 
Osten.

7. Financial Report

8. Consent Agenda 
Motion to approve the consent agenda Passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by 
Dawn Standage.

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

8.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

8.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the banking resolution with Town & 
Country Bank

8.4. Notice of Meeting Publication: The notice for this board meeting was published in the 
February 9th edition of the Ravenna News

8.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary regarding the resignation of Judi Dunning

9. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

10. Blue Jay Celebration of Success:  Dave Huryta - Technology Update 



11. Board Report & Year One Goals Meeting Pulse

12. Information and Action Items

12.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the 2022-23 Ravenna Public Schools 
Calendar 
Motion to approve the 2022-23 school calendar as presented Passed with a motion by Dawn 
Standage and a second by Mike Voelker.

12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to for the superintendent's compensation 
and contract for the 2022-23 school year 
Motion to approve the 2022-2023 superintendent's contract as presented. Passed with a motion 
by Ryan Osten and a second by Marc Vacek.

12.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary for the future investment plan for RPS.  

12.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action regarding the approval of Special Education Contract 
and Cooperative Service Agreements with ESU 10 for the 2022-2023 school year.  
Motion to approve the ESU 10 service agreements as presented. Passed with a motion by Tara 
Schirmer and a second by Ryan Osten.

13. Discussion Items

13.1. Policy Review-1000 Series & 2000 Series

13.2. Policy Review-3000 Series

13.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary for compensation for classified staff during 
2022-23 school year

13.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary regarding potentially paving the parking lot 
area that is currently white rock

13.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary in reviewing the RPS 2021-2022 safe 
return to school plan, considering any and all community input 

13.6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to give the board an update on the work of 
Wilkins group on the facilities study, and master facilities plan

14. Elementary Principal's Report

15. Secondary Principal's Report

16. Superintendent's Report 

17. Positive Comments

18. Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn at 8:09 PM Passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by Ryan 
Osten.









Levi Nielsen
900 Westridge Dr.

Ravenna, NE 68869
Levi.Nielsen@ravennabluejays.org

(402)-360-3119

Mr. Brad Kjar
Superintendent
41750 Carthage Rd.
Ravenna, NE 68869

Dear, Mr. Kjar

Please accept this as my formal resignation as the Skilled and Technical Sciences position at
Ravenna Public Schools.

I have accepted a position to teach Skilled and Technical Sciences at Columbus Public High
School.

It has been a pleasure to work at Ravenna these past two years. I greatly appreciate everything
you and the staff have done to make me comfortable and be a great teacher. In my time here I
believe I have grown professionally and made lifelong friends. Thank you again for providing me
with a positive work environment and all the support to become the best teacher possible.

You have my full commitment and cooperation for a smooth transition of responsibilities. Please
let me know how I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,
Levi Nielsen

mailto:Levi.Nielsen@ravennabluejays.org


PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO SPEAK: 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may 
speak to the board about matters of public concern.  

 Getting Started:  When you have been recognized, please stand 
and state your name.   

 Time Limit:  The board will generally allow a total of 30 minutes 
for the presentation of all public comments.  Individuals may 
speak only one time, and must limit comments to around 5 
minutes.  If there are more than 6 individuals who wish to address 
the board, the 30 minutes will be divided equally between the 
number of speakers.   These time limits may be changed by a 
majority vote of the board members in attendance to extend the 
time for a specific item or speaker. 

 Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak about 
a personnel or a student matter involving an individual, please 
understand that the district has a complaint policy and/or 
procedures to resolve such complaints and concerns.  The Board 
requests that you follow the policy and procedures before 
addressing these matters with the Board.  Board members will 
generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
about individual staff members or students.  

 General Rules: This is a public meeting for the conduct of 
business.  Comments from the audience while others are speaking 
will not be tolerated.  Lewd, obscene, profane, slanderous, 
threatening and hostile conduct or statements and fighting words 
(words whose mere utterance entails a call to violence) will not be 
tolerated.

 No Action by the Board:  The board will not act on any matter 
unless it is on the published agenda.  



Year One Board Goals

1) We will continually strive to improve our facilities by;

developing and deploying a fiscally responsibile plan to improve the facilities for
the educational benefit of our students. (drainage west end of track, storage,
locker room, paving parking lot, ditch and arch ways-west football field entry
gates, ag building/youth center, roof evaluation)

improving and creating a safe traffic flow for the elementary school.

Developing and deploying a strategy to get our external landscaping reflecting
the quality of our school.

2) We will improve the quality of our food service so that more kids will eat
school lunch, while living within our financial limitations by;

developing an improvement plan for the food service program

developing and implementing an employee improvement process

3) We will continue to develop the board by;

increasing understanding around student performance measures. (Target,
Measurements & Interventions)

conduct an annual board retreat.

Bring in NASB/outside resource to help us address a strategic issue.

Providing a mentoring program for new board members.

4) We will continue to establish timely, accurate and effective
communication to all stakeholders by;



performing a quarterly audit of the district website.

developing a regular systemized communication strategy to parents and
community members.

developing a 1.5 to 10 minute bi-annual video communication to all stakeholders.
(video agenda established, 2 done)

explore different avenues to improve communication through parent / teacher
conferences.
explore communication applications for smart phones.



Who Is Responsible Completed Date

Brad

Paul

Brad/Tara

Brad

Brad

Paul/Cannon

Misti

Brad

Misti



Paul/Dave

Brad/Dawn

Brad/Dave

Misti

Ryan/Dave - Complete



Proposal A
Fund Balance CD Terms Rate Potential Interest

General $500,000.00 9-Month Flex 0.35% $1,311.93

General $1,526,000.00 23-Month CD 0.75% $22,011.64

Special Building $503,000.00 9-Month Flex 0.35% $1,319.80

Employee Benefit $100,500.00 23-Month CD 0.75% $1,449.65

$26,093.02

Proposal B
Fund Balance CD Terms Rate Potential Interest

General $500,000.00 9-Month Flex 0.35% $1,311.93

General $1,526,000.00 23-Month CD 0.75% $22,011.64

Special Building $250,000.00 Checking

Special Building $253,000.00 13-Month CD 0.55% $1,507.80

Employee Benefit $100,500.00 23-Month CD 0.75% $1,449.65

$26,281.02









2022-2023
0% increase in wage 0.5% increase in wage

2021-2022 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS
Kitchen

Gross Wage $ 112,795.63 $ 112,795.63 $ 113,359.61
Soc Sec/med $ 7,596.11 $ 7,596.11 $ 7,634.09
Retirement $ 10,858.60 $ 10,858.60 $ 10,912.89
Insurance $ 26,369.22 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18

Total $ 157,619.56 $ 159,159.52 $ 159,815.77
$ 1,539.96 $ 2,196.21

Total Compensation % 100.98% 101.39%
Custodial

Gross Wage $ 209,676.07 $ 209,676.07 $ 210,724.45
Soc Sec/med $ 15,520.15 $ 15,520.15 $ 15,597.75
Retirement $ 18,674.85 $ 18,674.85 $ 18,768.22
Insurance $ 61,489.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68

Total $ 305,360.75 $ 308,951.75 $ 310,171.10
$ 3,591.00 $ 4,810.35

Total Compensation % 101.18% 101.58%
Bus Drivers 2710/2712
Gross Wage $ 143,605.31 $ 143,605.31 $ 144,323.34
Soc Sec/med $ 10,981.89 $ 10,981.89 $ 11,036.80
Retirement $ 6,516.37 $ 6,516.37 $ 6,548.95

Total $ 161,103.57 $ 161,103.57 $ 161,909.09
$ - $ 805.52

Total Compensation % 100.00% 100.50%

Total for ALL $ 5,130.96 $ 7,812.08

Nurse These groups have been on previously arranged work agreements.  How do you want to handle them moving forward? 
Gross Wage $ 54,397.91 $ 54,397.91 $ 54,669.90
Soc Sec/med $ 4,153.67 $ 4,153.67 $ 4,174.44
Retirement $ 5,373.32 $ 5,373.32 $ 5,400.19
Insurance $ 8,659.90 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64

Total $ 72,584.80 $ 73,090.54 $ 73,410.16
$ 505.74 $ 825.36

100.70% 101.14%
Office

Gross Wage $ 183,321.93 $ 183,321.93 $ 184,238.54
Soc Sec/med $ 14,223.32 $ 14,223.32 $ 14,294.44
Retirement $ 18,112.21 $ 18,112.21 $ 18,202.77
Insurance $ 59,133.12 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49



Total $ 274,790.58 $ 278,243.95 $ 279,322.24
$ 3,453.37 $ 4,531.66

101.26% 101.65%

Technology 2022-2023 2023-2024
Gross Wage $ 65,000.00 $ 67,500.00 $ 70,000.00
Soc Sec/med $ 4,990.56 $ 5,163.75 $ 5,355.00
Retirement $ 6,420.56 $ 6,669.00 $ 6,916.00
Insurance $ 450.48 $ 450.48 $ 450.48

Total $ 76,861.60 $ 79,783.23 $ 82,721.48
$ 2,921.63 $ 2,938.25

103.80%

Paras* SPED expenditure not included in general fund expenditures or budget authority
Gross Wage $ 276,684.67 $ 276,684.67 $ 278,068.09
Soc Sec/med $ 19,359.21 $ 19,359.21 $ 19,456.01
Retirement $ 33,688.59 $ 33,688.59 $ 33,857.03
Insurance $ 49,225.41 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17

Total $ 378,957.88 $ 381,832.64 $ 383,481.31
$ 2,874.76 $ 4,523.43

Total Compensation % 100.76% 101.19%













































1% increase in wage 1.5% increase in wage 2% increase in wage 2.5% increase in wage 3% increase in wage

5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS

$ 113,923.59 $ 114,487.56 $ 115,051.54 $ 115,615.52 $ 116,179.50
$ 7,672.07 $ 7,710.05 $ 7,748.03 $ 7,786.01 $ 7,823.99
$ 10,967.19 $ 11,021.48 $ 11,075.77 $ 11,130.07 $ 11,184.36
$ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18

$ 160,472.03 $ 161,128.28 $ 161,784.53 $ 162,440.78 $ 163,097.03
$ 2,852.47 $ 3,508.72 $ 4,164.97 $ 4,821.22 $ 5,477.47

101.81% 102.23% 102.64% 103.06% 103.48%

$ 211,772.83 $ 212,821.21 $ 213,869.59 $ 214,917.97 $ 215,966.35
$ 15,675.35 $ 15,752.95 $ 15,830.55 $ 15,908.15 $ 15,985.75
$ 18,861.60 $ 18,954.97 $ 19,048.35 $ 19,141.72 $ 19,235.10
$ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68

$ 311,390.46 $ 312,609.81 $ 313,829.17 $ 315,048.52 $ 316,267.88
$ 6,029.71 $ 7,249.06 $ 8,468.42 $ 9,687.77 $ 10,907.13

101.97% 102.37% 102.77% 103.17% 103.57%

$ 145,041.36 $ 145,759.39 $ 146,477.42 $ 147,195.44 $ 147,913.47
$ 11,091.71 $ 11,146.62 $ 11,201.53 $ 11,256.44 $ 11,311.35
$ 6,581.53 $ 6,614.12 $ 6,646.70 $ 6,679.28 $ 6,711.86

$ 162,714.61 $ 163,520.12 $ 164,325.64 $ 165,131.16 $ 165,936.68
$ 1,611.04 $ 2,416.55 $ 3,222.07 $ 4,027.59 $ 4,833.11

101.00% 101.50% 102.00% 102.50% 103.00%

$ 10,493.21 $ 13,174.33 $ 15,855.46 $ 18,536.58 $ 21,217.71

$ 54,941.89 $ 55,213.88 $ 55,485.87 $ 55,757.86 $ 56,029.85
$ 4,195.21 $ 4,215.98 $ 4,236.74 $ 4,257.51 $ 4,278.28
$ 5,427.05 $ 5,453.92 $ 5,480.79 $ 5,507.65 $ 5,534.52
$ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64

$ 73,729.79 $ 74,049.41 $ 74,369.04 $ 74,688.66 $ 75,008.29
$ 1,144.99 $ 1,464.61 $ 1,784.24 $ 2,103.86 $ 2,423.49

101.58% 102.02% 102.46% 102.90% 103.34%

$ 185,155.15 $ 186,071.76 $ 186,988.37 $ 187,904.98 $ 188,821.59
$ 14,365.55 $ 14,436.67 $ 14,507.79 $ 14,578.90 $ 14,650.02
$ 18,293.33 $ 18,383.89 $ 18,474.45 $ 18,565.02 $ 18,655.58
$ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49

2022-2023

These groups have been on previously arranged work agreements.  How do you want to handle them moving forward? 



$ 280,400.53 $ 281,478.82 $ 282,557.10 $ 283,635.39 $ 284,713.68
$ 5,609.95 $ 6,688.24 $ 7,766.52 $ 8,844.81 $ 9,923.10

102.04% 102.43% 102.83% 103.22% 103.61%

2024-2025 2025-2026
$ 72,500.00 $ 75,000.00
$ 5,546.25 $ 5,737.50
$ 7,163.00 $ 7,410.00
$ 450.48 $ 450.48

$ 85,659.73 $ 88,597.98
$ 2,938.25 $ 2,938.25

$ 279,451.52 $ 280,834.94 $ 282,218.36 $ 283,601.79 $ 284,985.21
$ 19,552.80 $ 19,649.60 $ 19,746.39 $ 19,843.19 $ 19,939.99
$ 34,025.48 $ 34,193.92 $ 34,362.36 $ 34,530.80 $ 34,699.25
$ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17

$ 385,129.97 $ 386,778.63 $ 388,427.29 $ 390,075.96 $ 391,724.62
$ 6,172.09 $ 7,820.75 $ 9,469.41 $ 11,118.08 $ 12,766.74

101.63% 102.06% 102.50% 102.93% 103.37%

SPED expenditure not included in general fund expenditures or budget authority













































3.25% increase in wage 3.5% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS 5.84% increase in BC/BS

$ 116,461.49 $ 116,743.48 $ 117,307.46
$ 7,842.98 $ 7,861.97 $ 7,899.95
$ 11,211.50 $ 11,238.65 $ 11,292.94
$ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18 $ 27,909.18

$ 163,425.16 $ 163,753.28 $ 164,409.54
$ 5,805.60 $ 6,133.72 $ 6,789.98

103.68% 103.89% 104.31%

$ 216,490.54 $ 217,014.73 $ 218,063.11
$ 16,024.55 $ 16,063.36 $ 16,140.96
$ 19,281.78 $ 19,328.47 $ 19,421.84
$ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68 $ 65,080.68

$ 316,877.56 $ 317,487.23 $ 318,706.59
$ 11,516.81 $ 12,126.48 $ 13,345.84

103.77% 103.97% 104.37%

$ 148,272.48 $ 148,631.50 $ 149,349.52
$ 11,338.80 $ 11,366.26 $ 11,421.17
$ 6,728.15 $ 6,744.44 $ 6,777.02

$ 166,339.44 $ 166,742.20 $ 167,547.71
$ 5,235.87 $ 5,638.62 $ 6,444.14

103.25% 103.50% 104.00%

$ 22,558.27 $ 23,898.83 $ 26,579.96

$ 56,165.84 $ 56,301.84 $ 56,573.83
$ 4,288.66 $ 4,299.05 $ 4,319.82
$ 5,547.95 $ 5,561.39 $ 5,588.25
$ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64 $ 9,165.64

$ 75,168.10 $ 75,327.91 $ 75,647.53
$ 2,583.30 $ 2,743.11 $ 3,062.73

103.56% 103.78% 104.22%

$ 189,279.89 $ 189,738.20 $ 190,654.81
$ 14,685.58 $ 14,721.14 $ 14,792.25
$ 18,700.86 $ 18,746.14 $ 18,836.70
$ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49 $ 62,586.49

2022-2023

These groups have been on previously arranged work agreements.  How do you want to handle them moving forward? 



$ 285,252.82 $ 285,791.97 $ 286,870.25
$ 10,462.24 $ 11,001.39 $ 12,079.67

103.81% 104.00% 104.40%

$ 285,676.92 $ 286,368.63 $ 287,752.06
$ 19,988.38 $ 20,036.78 $ 20,133.58
$ 34,783.47 $ 34,867.69 $ 35,036.13
$ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17 $ 52,100.17

$ 392,548.95 $ 393,373.28 $ 395,021.94
$ 13,591.07 $ 14,415.40 $ 16,064.06

103.59% 103.80% 104.24%































































































Past 3 Year Classified Compensation Increases
2021-2022 2020-2021

1% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

Paras 2.96% increase in BC/BS 6.71% increase in BC/BS

Gross Wage $312,904.00 $309,805.94
Soc Sec/med $23,937.15 $23,700.15

Retirement $30,914.91 $30,608.82
Insurance $48,259.87 $46,854.24

Total $416,015.93 $410,969.15
Difference $5,046.78 -$51,793.10

Total Compensation % 101.23% 88.81%

1% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

Kitchen 3% increase in BC/BS 6.71% increase in BC/BS

Gross Wage $91,079.28 $90,177.50
Soc Sec/med $6,967.57 $6,898.58

Retirement $8,998.64 $8,909.54
Insurance $29,382.07 $28,526.28

Total $136,427.55 $134,511.90
Difference $1,915.65 $715.91

Total Compensation % 101.42% 100.54%

2% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

Custodial 3% increase in BC/BS 6.71% increase in BC/BS

Gross Wage $254,538.88 $249,547.92
Soc Sec/med $19,472.23 $19,090.42

Retirement $25,148.44 $24,655.33
Insurance $71,715.44 $69,626.64

Total $370,874.98 $362,920.31
Difference $7,954.67 $20,591.43

Total Compensation % 102.19% 106.02%

0% increase in wage 4% increase in wage

Bus Drivers 3% increase in BC/BS 6.71% increase in BC/BS

Gross Wage $104,261.37 $104,261.37
Soc Sec/med $7,975.99 $7,975.99

Retirement $2,553.40 $2,553.40

Total $114,790.76 $114,790.76



Difference $0.00 $0.00
Total Compensation % 0% 105.13%

Technology $2,500 Base Salary Increase $2,500 Base Salary Increase
Gross Wage $67,500.00 $65,000.00

Soc Sec/med $5,163.75 $4,972.50
Retirement $6,619.60 $6,422.00
Insurance $354.48 $354.48

Total $79,637.83 $76,748.98
Difference $2,888.85 $2,824.68

Total Compensation % 103.76% 103.82%

Nurse Other Work Agreement Other Work Agreement
Gross Wage $54,241.20 $53,492.40

Soc Sec/med $4,149.45 $4,092.17
Retirement $5,359.03 $5,283.87
Insurance $8,815.08 $8,563.92

Total $72,564.76 $71,432.36
Difference $1,132.40 $3,526.70

Total Compensation % 101.59% 105.19%

Office Other Work Agreement Other Work Agreement
Gross Wage $184,588.32 $176,024.40

Soc Sec/med $14,121.01 $13,465.87
Retirement $18,237.32 $17,391.21
Insurance $56,221.44 $55,570.08

Total $273,168.09 $262,451.56
Difference $10,716.53 -$17,059.89

Total Compensation % 104.08% 93.90%



2019-2020
4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$332,710.21
$25,452.33
$32,871.79
$71,727.92

$462,762.25

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$89,821.08
$6,871.31
$8,874.32

$28,229.28

$133,795.99

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$233,914.61
$17,894.47
$23,110.76
$67,409.04

$342,328.88

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$97,205.67
$7,436.23
$4,548.06

$109,189.96

Past 3 Year Classified Compensation Increases



$2,500 Base Salary Increase
$62,500.00
$4,781.25
$6,295.53
$347.52

$73,924.30

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$50,960.15
$3,889.76
$5,033.75
$8,022.00

$67,905.66

4.5% increase in wage

4.99% increase in BC/BS

$196,547.81
$14,450.41
$18,341.05
$50,172.18

$279,511.45



Last 3 years Classified Raise Increases

2021-2022 Para's 1%
Kitchen 1%
Custodial 2%
Head of Maint. Dan C 3%
Drivers 0%
Office Staff other work agreement in place

2020-2021 Everyone but Office 4%
Office Staff new work agreement in place for 2 years

2019-2020 Everyone 4.50%



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME Circuit #

USAC Billed 
Entity Number Average Usage

Current Contract 
Vendor and 

Pricing Recommended Size TENTATIVE AWARD

ALLO Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34

ALLO Monthly 

Recurring Cost--       
Grand Island-

College Park,     
3180 W. Hwy 34 

 ALLO Monthly 

Taxes and 
Fees*-- Grand 
Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

 ALLO Total 48-

month Cost-- 
Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34 

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 50 138818 200 Charter/Spectrum

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH 75 300 Mbps $500.00 131.25 Hamilton ($ -  )                   

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD 500 Mbps $550.00

300 Mbps based on 
price and usage need

($ -  )                   

RAVENNA, NE 68869 700 Mbps $700.00 ($ -  )                   

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249 1000 Mbps $850.00 ($ -  )                   

BUFFALO COUNTY 2000 Mbps ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249

BUFFALO COUNTY

 CENTURYLINK 
Non-recurring 
Cost-- Grand 

Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

 CENTURYLINK 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost--       
Grand Island-

College Park,     

3180 W. Hwy 34  

 CENTURYLINK 
Monthly Taxes 

and Fees*-- 
Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34 

 CENTURYLINK 
Total 48-month 

Cost-- Grand 
Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

 GREAT 
PLAINS Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34 

 GREAT 
PLAINS 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost--       
Grand Island-

College Park,     

3180 W. Hwy 34  

 GREAT 
PLAINS 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34 

 GREAT 
PLAINS Total 

48-month Cost-- 
Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34 

 HAMILTON 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- Grand 

Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

 HAMILTON 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost--       

Grand Island-
College Park,     

3180 W. Hwy 34  

 HAMILTON 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34 

 HAMILTON 

Total 48-month 
Cost-- Grand 

Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 344.00)          ($ 23.91)            ($ 17,659.68)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 421.00)          ($ 29.26)            ($ 21,612.48)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 493.00)          ($ 34.26)            ($ 25,308.48)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 538.00)          ($ 37.39)            ($ 27,618.72)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 538.00)          ($ 37.39)            ($ 27,618.72)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ 119,818.08)     



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249

BUFFALO COUNTY

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- Grand 

Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost--       

Grand Island-
College Park,     

3180 W. Hwy 34  

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34 

 
NEBRASKALINK 
Total 48-month 

Cost-- Grand 
Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- Grand 

Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS  

Monthly 
Recurring Cost--       

Grand Island-
College Park,     

3180 W. Hwy 34  

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS  

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34 

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS  

Total 48-month 
Cost-- Grand 

Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

 WINDSTREAM 
Non-recurring 
Cost-- Grand 

Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

 WINDSTREAM 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost--       
Grand Island-

College Park,     

3180 W. Hwy 34  

 WINDSTREAM 
Monthly Taxes 

and Fees*-- 
Grand Island-
College Park, 

3180 W. Hwy 34 

 WINDSTREAM 
Total 48-month 

Cost-- Grand 
Island-College 
Park, 3180 W. 

Hwy 34 

($ -  )                ($ 400.00)          ($ 19,200.00)       ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                ($ 433.00)          ($ 20,784.00)       ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                ($ 558.00)          ($ 26,784.00)       ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ 125,136.00)     ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249

BUFFALO COUNTY

 ALLO Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Kearney-UNMC 
Health Sciences 

Ed Complex; 
2402 University 

Drive 

 ALLO Monthly 

Recurring Cost--        
Kearney-UNMC 
Health Sciences 

Ed Complex; 
2402 University 

Drive  

 ALLO Monthly 

Taxes and 
Fees*--  Kearney-

UNMC Health 
Sciences Ed 

Complex; 2402 

University Drive 

 ALLO Total 48-

month Cost--  
Kearney-UNMC 
Health Sciences 

Ed Complex; 
2402 University 

Drive 

 GREAT 
PLAINS Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Kearney-UNMC 
Health Sciences 

Ed Complex; 
2402 University 

Drive 

 GREAT 
PLAINS 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost--        
Kearney-UNMC 
Health Sciences 

Ed Complex; 
2402 University 

Drive  

 GREAT 
PLAINS 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*--  

Kearney-UNMC 
Health Sciences 

Ed Complex; 
2402 University 

Drive 

 GREAT 
PLAINS Total 

48-month Cost--  
Kearney-UNMC 
Health Sciences 

Ed Complex; 
2402 University 

Drive 

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- Kearney-
UNMC Health 

Sciences Ed 
Complex; 2402 

University Drive 

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost--        

Kearney-UNMC 
Health Sciences 

Ed Complex; 
2402 University 

Drive  

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*--  

Kearney-UNMC 
Health Sciences 

Ed Complex; 
2402 University 

Drive 

 
NEBRASKALINK 
Total 48-month 
Cost--  Kearney-
UNMC Health 

Sciences Ed 
Complex; 2402 

University Drive 

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 400.00)          ($ 19,200.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 433.00)          ($ 20,784.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 558.00)          ($ 26,784.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ 125,136.00)     



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249

BUFFALO COUNTY

 ALLO Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Lincoln-Nebraska 

Hall,       901 N. 

17th 

 ALLO Monthly 

Recurring Cost--
Lincoln-Nebraska 
Hall,             901 

N. 17th   

 ALLO Monthly 

Taxes and 
Fees*-- Lincoln-

Nebraska Hall,             

901 N. 17th  

 ALLO Total 48-

month Cost-- 
Lincoln-Nebraska 
Hall,             901 

N. 17th  

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- Lincoln-

Nebraska Hall,       

901 N. 17th 

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost--

Lincoln-Nebraska 
Hall,             901 

N. 17th   

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Lincoln-Nebraska 
Hall,             901 

N. 17th  

 
NEBRASKALINK 
Total 48-month 
Cost-- Lincoln-

Nebraska Hall,             

901 N. 17th  

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- Lincoln-

Nebraska Hall,       

901 N. 17th 

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost--

Lincoln-Nebraska 
Hall,             901 

N. 17th   

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Lincoln-Nebraska 
Hall,             901 

N. 17th  

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Total 48-month 
Cost-- Lincoln-

Nebraska Hall,             

901 N. 17th  

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 400.00)          ($ 19,200.00)       ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 433.00)          ($ 20,784.00)       ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 558.00)          ($ 26,784.00)       ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ 125,136.00)     ($ -  )                   



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249

BUFFALO COUNTY

 WINDSTREAM 
Non-recurring 
Cost-- Lincoln-

Nebraska Hall,       

901 N. 17th 

 WINDSTREAM 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost--
Lincoln-Nebraska 
Hall,             901 

N. 17th   

 WINDSTREAM 
Monthly Taxes 

and Fees*-- 
Lincoln-Nebraska 
Hall,             901 

N. 17th  

 WINDSTREAM 
Total 48-month 
Cost-- Lincoln-

Nebraska Hall,             

901 N. 17th  

 GREAT 
PLAINS Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Omaha-Peter 

Kiewit Institute, 

1110 S. 67th 

 GREAT 
PLAINS 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost-- 
Omaha-Peter 

Kiewit Institute,  

1110 S. 67th 

 GREAT 
PLAINS 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Omaha-Peter 
Kiewit Institute, 

1110 S. 67th 

 GREAT 
PLAINS Total 

48-month Cost--
Omaha-Peter 

Kiewit Institute, 

1110 S. 67th  

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- Omaha-
Peter Kiewit 

Institute, 1110 S. 

67th 

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost-- 

Omaha-Peter 
Kiewit Institute,  

1110 S. 67th 

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Omaha-Peter 
Kiewit Institute, 

1110 S. 67th 

 
NEBRASKALINK 
Total 48-month 
Cost--Omaha-
Peter Kiewit 

Institute, 1110 S. 

67th  

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 400.00)          ($ 19,200.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 433.00)          ($ 20,784.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 558.00)          ($ 26,784.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ 125,136.00)     



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249

BUFFALO COUNTY

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- Omaha-
Peter Kiewit 

Institute, 1110 S. 

67th 

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost-- 

Omaha-Peter 
Kiewit Institute,  

1110 S. 67th 

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Omaha-Peter 
Kiewit Institute, 

1110 S. 67th 

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Total 48-month 
Cost--Omaha-
Peter Kiewit 

Institute, 1110 S. 

67th  

 WINDSTREAM 
Non-recurring 
Cost-- Omaha-
Peter Kiewit 

Institute, 1110 S. 

67th 

 WINDSTREAM 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost-- 
Omaha-Peter 

Kiewit Institute,  

1110 S. 67th 

 WINDSTREAM 
Monthly Taxes 

and Fees*-- 
Omaha-Peter 

Kiewit Institute, 

1110 S. 67th 

 WINDSTREAM 
Total 48-month 

Cost--Omaha-
Peter Kiewit 

Institute, 1110 S. 

67th  

 ALLO Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam 

 ALLO Monthly 

Recurring Cost-- 
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam  

 ALLO Monthly 

Taxes and 
Fees*-- Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam      

 ALLO Total 

48-month Cost--
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam 

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249

BUFFALO COUNTY

 GLENWOOD 
Non-recurring 
Cost-- Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam 

 GLENWOOD 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost-- 
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam  

 GLENWOOD 
Monthly Taxes 

and Fees*-- 
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam      

 GLENWOOD 
Total 48-month 
Cost--Omaha-

NDC, 1623 
Farnam 

 GREAT 
PLAINS Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam 

 GREAT 
PLAINS 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost-- 
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam  

 GREAT 
PLAINS 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam      

 GREAT 
PLAINS Total 

48-month Cost--
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam 

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam 

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost-- 

Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam  

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam      

 
NEBRASKALINK 
Total 48-month 
Cost--Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam 

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 400.00)          ($ 19,200.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 433.00)          ($ 20,784.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 558.00)          ($ 26,784.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ 125,136.00)     



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249

BUFFALO COUNTY

 NEXTLINK 
Non-recurring 
Cost-- Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam 

 NEXTLINK 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost-- 

Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam  

 NEXTLINK 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam      

 NEXTLINK 

Total 48-month 
Cost--Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam 

 UNITE PRIVATE 

NETWORKS 
Non-recurring 
Cost-- Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam 

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost-- 

Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam  

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 

Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam      

 UNITE PRIVATE 
NETWORKS 

Total 48-month 
Cost--Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam 

 WINDSTREAM 
Non-recurring 
Cost-- Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam 

 WINDSTREAM 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost-- 
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam  

 WINDSTREAM 
Monthly Taxes 

and Fees*-- 
Omaha-NDC, 

1623 Farnam      

 WINDSTREAM 
Total 48-month 
Cost--Omaha-

NDC, 1623 

Farnam 

($ -  )                ($ 1,152.00)       ($ -  )                ($ 55,296.00)       ($ -  )                ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                ($ 1,202.00)       ($ -  )                ($ 57,696.00)       ($ -  )                ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                ($ 1,252.00)       ($ -  )                ($ 60,096.00)       ($ -  )                ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                ($ 1,302.00)       ($ -  )                ($ 62,496.00)       ($ -  )                ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ -  )                ($ 1,402.00)       ($ -  )                ($ 67,296.00)       ($ -  )                ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   

($ 302,880.00)     ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   



BILLED ENTITY NAME                                                  
FIBER SITE NAME

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Dave Hurtya, dave.huryta@ravennabluejays.org; 308-452-3249

BUFFALO COUNTY

 ALLO Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center, 

4502 Ave I 

 ALLO Monthly 

Recurring Cost-- 
Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center, 

4502 Ave I      

 ALLO Monthly 

Taxes and 
Fees*-- 

Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center,    

4502 Ave I  

 ALLO Total 48-

month Cost--
Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center,    

4502 Ave I  

 GREAT 
PLAINS Non-

recurring Cost-- 
Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center, 

4502 Ave I 

 GREAT 
PLAINS 
Monthly 

Recurring Cost-- 
Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center, 

4502 Ave I      

 GREAT 
PLAINS 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 
Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center,    

4502 Ave I  

 GREAT 
PLAINS Total 

48-month Cost--
Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center,    

4502 Ave I  

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Non-recurring 
Cost-- 

Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center, 

4502 Ave I 

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly 
Recurring Cost-- 

Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center, 

4502 Ave I      

 
NEBRASKALINK 

Monthly Taxes 
and Fees*-- 
Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center,    

4502 Ave I  

 
NEBRASKALINK 
Total 48-month 

Cost--Scottsbluff-
Panhandle 

Research Center,    

4502 Ave I  

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 400.00)          ($ 19,200.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 433.00)          ($ 20,784.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 558.00)          ($ 26,784.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ -  )                ($ 608.00)          ($ 29,184.00)       

($ -  )                   ($ -  )                   ($ 125,136.00)     















Ravenna Public Schools

Return to School Plan 2021-22

UPDATED 7/8/2021
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Mission Statement: 
Preparing students today to succeed tomorrow: Family-Community-Schools

Ravenna Public Schools intends to be prepared to meet the health and safety needs of its students and staff during the 2021-22 school year, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.  This framework is 
structured to allow the district to be responsive to the current health climate and to articulate expectations for students, staff, and parents, amid changing school and community health conditions.  
The tiered structure of this framework coincides with the “Risk Dial for COVID-19” from the Two Rivers Health Department.  This framework may be adjusted, as needed, to meet the needs of 
students, staff, and parents of Ravenna Public Schools. 

Ravenna Public Schools recommends that all students and staff follow the C.D.C. guidance for COVID-19 prevention in K-12 Schools.

The risk dial illustration below is only an example. For the current risk dial, please visit 
our website www.ravennabluejays.org or Two Rivers Public Health Department www.trphd.org.

Risk Dial Zones

Description & Rationale for Use of Risk Dial Zones:

EXAMPLE

http://www.trphd.org/


Two Rivers Health Department provides a Covid-19 “Risk Dial” for the geographic area it serves, which informs the public about the activity level of COVID-19 virus in its service area and the area medical services’ ability to respond to 
current demands.  This “risk dial” will serve as a barometer for the school’s operational response to the virus.  Ravenna Public Schools administration will use the “risk dial” in conjunction with the school’s monitoring of the virus 
activity within the school to determine which “risk dial operational zone” the school may operate in.  The current “risk dial operational zone” will be clearly communicated to students, staff, and parents through the school’s website and 
through the school’s messaging system, along with specific guidance based on the school’s current operational zone when necessary.  By fostering collaboration between the Two Rivers Health Department, the school’s nurse, and the 
school’s administration to closely monitor current health conditions relevant to the COVID-19 virus, the administration will be able to assess the safest and most non-restrictive educational environment for students, staff, and parents at 
Ravenna Public Schools and make a final decision on the operational zone for Ravenna Public Schools.  

At this time Ravenna Public Schools plans to start school in the Green Operational Zone. 

Risk Zone Indicators

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

● No Directed Health Measures that limit the school 
building capacity

● A vaccine for the virus is available
● Masks are not required.  Per CDC guidance they are 

recommended for unvaccinated.

● Limited confirmed case(s) in the immediate geographic 
area (Buffalo County) or within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures 
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance
● Masks are not required.  Per CDC guidance they are 

recommended for unvaccinated.

● Confirmed and increasing case(s) and 
transmission in the immediate geographic area 
(Buffalo County) and within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures which limit building 

capacity
● Governor or Commissioner of Education 

Guidance
● Masks are required

● Widespread confirmed case(s) and transmission in the 
immediate geographic area (Buffalo County) or 
within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance

Risk Zone Procedures

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

School/Academic Plan ● School conducted as normal
● School open

● Increased social distancing
● School open

● Limited student contact
● Possible alternate learning schedule

● School buildings closed
● Remote learning for PK-12 students

Self-Screening & 
Temperature Checks 

All students and staff are encouraged to perform 
“self-screening” before reporting to school each day.  
If students or staff display any of the following 
symptoms, they are advised to stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes 

difficulty breathing (for students or staff with 
chronic allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in 
their cough from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or 
greater will need to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school.

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised to 
stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their cough 
from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or greater 
will need to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school.

Staff Temperature Check:

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised 
to stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their 
cough from baseline)

Temperature checks will be conducted twice per day.
● Students with a temperature of 100.4 or greater 

will be required to stay home 24 hours and be 
fever free, without medication, before returning 
to school.

● Daily temperature checks are required for 
all essential personnel upon entry into the 
building.



Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff are expected to take their own 

temperature every morning and perform a 
“self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 
or greater while at school will be sent to the school 
nurse and be required to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school 
district for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log 
each time a temperature and symptoms check are 
performed.

● Staff will take their own temperature every  
morning and perform a “self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 or 
greater while at school will be sent to the school nurse and 
be required to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school district for 
all school district personnel and students.  Information will 
be recorded on the screening log each time a temperature 
and symptoms check are performed.

● Temperatures for tardy students will be taken in 
the office prior to going to class. 

○ Temperature checks in classroom indicating a 
temperature of 100.4 or greater will be 
verified by the school nurse through a second 
temperature check by the school nurse before 
sending a student home.

● Temperatures will be taken in the morning upon 
arrival and prior to the start of the school day 
and again before lunch, while in the lunch line.  
Elementary classes that have PE immediately 
before lunch will have their temperatures taken 
prior to PE.  Temperatures will not be taken 
immediately after recess (preK-6) or open gym 
(7-12) to minimize false elevated temperature 
readings due to physical activity.  

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every 

morning and again at lunch.  

A screening log will be maintained by the school district 
for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log each 
time a temperature and symptoms check are performed.

Custodial ● Daily routine cleaning procedures of student 
attendance centers

● Routine infectious disease protocol
○ Staff will comply with State and/or 

local health department requirements 
and CDC cleaning and disinfecting 
protocols

○ Staff will follow manufacturer’s 
instructions regarding the use and 
maintenance of equipment & use & 
storage of chemicals for cleaning & 
sanitizing.

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open 
whenever possible, to allow as much fresh air 
as possible to circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I cleaning and disinfecting 
procedures in addition to heightened disinfection of 
frequent high touch points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning and 
disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant wipes 
will be provided for all PK-12 classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as much 
fresh air as feasibly possible to be introduced into 
the HVAC system while operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible to 
circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I & Level II cleaning and 
disinfecting procedures in addition to 
heightened disinfection of frequent high touch 
points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning 
and disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible 

● The school will be secured and no 
unauthorized or essential personnel will 
be allowed to enter the school.

● Cleaning of buildings
○ The school will be cleaned as 

directed by the Health 
Department, with heightened 
disinfecting and cleaning 
performed.

○ Superintendent will determine 
staffing assignments and/or 
required procedure modifications.



to circulate through the room.
● Closing affected buildings

○ Superintendent will shut down and 
secure affected building(s) for deep 
cleaning and disinfecting.  Building 
access prohibited by all user will be 
closed until the area is cleaned and 
disinfected.  

○ Superintendent will coordinate and 
communicate with staff, students, and 
parents regarding reopening procedures 
for affected areas, after consultation 
with Two Rivers Health Department.

Lunch and Breakfast ● Breakfast and lunch served in the cafeteria.
● Social distancing spacing will be encouraged 

in the lunch line.
● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 

personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● All kitchen staff will adhere to all 
recommended safety measures while serving 
meals

● Breakfast/Lunch in cafeteria, provided adequate 
social distancing can be provided.  If more space is 
required, high school gym space will be used.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand sanitizers 
before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used. 
● Some food items may be limited.
● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 

coverings while serving meals

● “Grab & Go” breakfast and lunch will be eaten 
in the classroom.

● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to provide 
for adequate social distancing spacing in the 
lunch line.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used in the 
kitchen and meal preparation area. 

● Some food items may be limited to ease 
preparation time and to ensure meal items are 
easily consumed in a classroom setting.  “Grab 
& Go Breakfast,” sack/boxed lunches may be 
used.

● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 
coverings while serving meals

● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 
students.

● Microwaves will not be available for student use 
in the lunchroom.

● Vending machines will not be operational.

● Meals will be provided during any long-
term school closure.

● Meals will be delivered to families by 
placing meals in a cooler located outside 
the residence of all students who choose 
to participate in the meal delivery 
program.

● Student accounts will be charged for the 
meals that are delivered, unless assistance 
is provided through the school meals 
program to allow for free meals during the 
closure.

Recess ● Schools will continue to have recess as 
scheduled with handwashing or hand 
sanitizer upon entry to the playground area.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground equipment 
may be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment are 
available, provided items are sanitized use by each 
recess group.

● Elementary will implement recess zones for 
assigned students to support physical distancing.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground 
equipment will be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment 
are available, provided items are sanitized use 
by each recess group.

● No entry into the Gaga Ball Pit.

● The playground is closed.

PK-12 Field Trips ● Regular field trip opportunities can be 
scheduled.

● No off-site field trips. ● No field trips will be available.

Specials ● Students transition to music, art, PE, and 
media as normal.

● Specialists teachers transition to classrooms to 
provide instruction, as feasible.  If teachers 
transitioning is not possible, student transitions to 

● All specialist teachers transition to classrooms.



music, art, PE and media will be allowed.

Handwashing/Hand 
Sanitizer

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use 
of hand sanitizer.

● 7-12 hand washing is encouraged and hand 
sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms 
and commons areas.

Hallways ● PK-6 students transition normally with staff 
support

● 7-12--Regular transitions with encouraged 
social distancing in hallway areas.

● PK-6 students transition normally and specialists 
come to classrooms, whenever feasible.  When it is 
not feasible for teachers to come to classroom, 
students are allowed to transition to specialist 
teachers’ classrooms.

● 7-12--Scheduled transitions through the hallways 
using a “one-way traffic pattern”.

● PK-6 students transition and all specialists come 
to classrooms.

● PK-12 students may be in isolated classrooms 
with only limited and scheduled hallway access. 

Lockers ● Lockers will be used as normal ● 7-12 students will have limited and staggered use of 
lockers, in conjunction with scheduled transitions 
during class period breaks.

● 7-12 students will implement a limited and 
staggered use of lockers.

Beginning of the day 
staff

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and 

ready to receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students in the building prior to 7:40 AM 

need to be in an approved meeting/practice 
and be supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor 
until the 8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should report to their 1st 
period classroom or the cafeteria until the 
start of school

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will 
report to their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready 
to receive students by 7:50 AM.

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need to 

be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distance themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report to 
their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers will report based on the instructional 
schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

PK-6
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom, while 
wearing a mask, for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need 
to be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distance 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report 
to their 1st period classroom for temperature 
checks. 

Beginning of the day PK--6th Grade PK--6 ● Students will report based on the instructional 



students ● Students will enter the building when doors 
open at 7:40 and report to the cafeteria or 
gym social distancing is encouraged

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building when the 

doors open at 7:40 and report to their first 
period classroom or cafeteria until the bell 
rings for 1st period class

● Students may be required to wear a mask to enter 
the building.

● Students will enter the building when doors open at 
7:50 and go directly to the hallway outside their 
classroom for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students may be required to wear a mask to enter 

the building.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be in 

an approved meeting/practice and be supervised by 
a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distancing themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria and 
will report outside their 1st period classroom  

schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.

PK--6
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be 
in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distancing 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria 
and will report outside their 1st period classroom 
for temperature checks.

End of the day ● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the 

building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working 
under the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars 
and not enter the building to pick up their 
students when possible.

● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the building at 

the end of the day unless in an activity, assigned to 
Jay Time, or working under the direct supervision 
of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

● Dismissal from classrooms will be conducted in 
10-minute time frame to allow for adequate 
social distancing.

● All students will be required to leave the 
building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working under 
the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are required to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

Building Access ● Visitors that enter the building must report to 
the office and to sign into the building.

● Ravenna Public Schools will not require a 
mask

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event 
guidelines (community use) are at the 
discretion of the event sponsors.

● Parents will be allowed to eat lunch with 
students 

● Parents and visitors to the school must be regularly 
scheduled and check into the school office upon 
arrival.

● Masks may be required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and maintaining 
social distancing at all events at all times is strongly 
encouraged.

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event guidelines 
(community use) are at the discretion of the event 
sponsors. 

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● No campus access available beyond 
required personnel.

Facemasks ● Facemask will not be required, but may be 
worn

● Facemasks and/or shields may be provided and may 
be required to be used by staff and students on 

● Students and staff must wear a mask to enter the 
building for temperature screening upon 

● Facemasks will be worn by all who enter 
the building.



school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 ft. 
or more is not possible. 

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for instruction 
and are encouraged to maintain a distance of 6 ft. or 
more when the facemask is removed.

● Facemasks for symptomatic individuals (coughing, 
fever, congestion, runny nose) are required, unless a 
doctor’s note is provided indicating the symptoms 
are due to some other medical condition.

● Facemasks may be required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not competing 
in the event (sitting the bench, waiting to perform), 
as per NSAA Guidelines.

morning arrival.
● Facemasks and/or face shields provided and 

required to be worn by all staff and students on 
school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 
ft. or more is not possible.

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for 
instruction and are encouraged to maintain a 
distance of 6 ft. or more when the facemask is 
removed.

● Anyone who has difficulty breathing, is unable 
to remove their own facemask without 
assistance, or incapacitated in any manner 
should not wear a facemask.

● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not 
competing in the event (sitting the bench, 
waiting to perform), as per NSAA Guidelines.

Restrooms ● Regularly scheduled. ● Scheduled restroom breaks for elementary students 
are conducted, with a limited number of students 
using the bathroom at a time and with proper 
handwashing and hand sanitizer use.

● Restroom use during passing periods in grades 7-12 
is discouraged.  

● 7-12 students are encouraged to use the restroom 
with permission from their classroom teacher.

● Restroom use is prohibited during passing 
periods, except in case of an emergency or as a 
medical requirement.

Water 
Fountains/Bottle 
Fillers

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual 

water bottles.

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual water 

bottles.
● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 

performed by custodial staff.

● The water fountain is closed for casual use and 
students are required to use personal water 
bottles or disposable cups.

● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 
performed by custodial staff.

● Scheduled refills of student water bottles are 
scheduled to provide for sanitation and social 
spacing during refilling.

Classroom 
Seating/Materials 
Usage/Sanitization

● Regular classroom/teacher preferred 
arrangement is used.

● Social distancing will be utilized in seating 
arrangement, when possible.

● Regular classroom supply usage.
● Regular classroom cleaning.

● Desks separated as much as is feasible 
● Row seating
● All desks facing in the same direction towards the 

front of the classroom.
● Require student individual supplies and avoid 

shared use of classroom materials by students 
whenever possible. 

● Minimize furniture and center items.
● For K-12, where tables are utilized, space students 

as far apart as possible.
● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 

between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● PE and other “common use” equipment is cleaned 
between classes.

● Contaminated materials will be isolated for 

● Students will be limited to specific classrooms.
● Locations in the building as determined and 

outlined in the alternate instruction schedule.
● Increased sanitization measures.
● Desks will be spaced at least 6 ft. apart.
● Students individual learning supplies will be 

kept separate from each other and classroom 
supplies should not be shared among students.

● Only items essential for learning may be 
brought into the school building.

● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 
between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● Assemblies of 25 or more students are not 
permitted.  Assemblies of 25 or fewer students 
are permitted provided facemasks are worn.



cleaning each day.
● Assemblies of 50 or more students are not 

permitted. 

Transportation ● Regular transportation schedule and 
practices.

● Parents are encouraged perform a symptom 
screening and temperature reading for the 
students each morning before putting them 
on the bus, if the child’s temperature is 100.4 
or greater, or if they have flu-like or covid-
like symptoms, they will not be allowed on 
the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students who become sick during the day, 
may not use “group” transportation vehicles 
and will be transported home by a parent.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired 
out and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport 
students.

● Regular transportation schedule and practices.
● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 

temperature reading for the students each morning 
before putting them on the bus, if the child’s 
temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they have flu-
like or covid-like symptoms, they will not be 
allowed on the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer upon 
entering the bus.

● Facemasks may be required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide maximum 
social distancing.

● Students who become sick during the day, may not 
use “group” transportation vehicles and will be 
transported home by a parent.

● If 6 ft. of social distancing is not possible on a bus 
or van, students may be required to wear masks 
while in transit.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is deemed 
appropriate and safe by the driver, to maximize 
fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and temperature.  
If they are sick or believe they may be sick, they 
should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● Parents who are able to transport their children 
to and from school will be encourage to do so.

● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 
temperature reading for the students each 
morning before putting them on the bus, if the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they 
have flu-like or covid-like symptoms, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Temperature checks are performed by drivers 
for all riders, prior to getting on the bus.  If the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Facemasks are required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide 
maximum social distancing, preferably 6 ft. or 
greater.

● Students who become sick during the day, may 
not use “group” transportation vehicles and will 
be transported home by a parent.

● Bus routes, such as the “Town Route” may be 
broken up into smaller groupings sizes to allow 
for greater social distancing.  

● Routes may be adjusted to reflect any modified 
learning schedule implemented by the school.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected after each route.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● All district transportation is suspended.

Technology ● 1-to-1 devices provided to all 1st-12 students, 
as needed, and at the discretion of the 
classroom teacher and building principal.

● 1-to-1 devices provided to all K-12 students, as 
needed, and at the discretion of the classroom 
teacher and building principal.

● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 
department guidance.

● 1-to-1 devices sent home daily 1st-12.
● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 

department guidance.

● Chromebooks are used to complete 
online/remote learning.

7-12 Activities ● Activities and Athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines.

● Activities and athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines and DHM 
guidelines.

● Masks may be required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and maintaining 

● Cancellations and postponements of activities 
and athletics are possible.  Activities and 
athletics will be conducted in accordance with 
NSAA guidelines and DHM guidelines.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 

● Cancellations and postponements of 
activities and athletics are likely.  Any 
activities and athletics will be conducted 
in accordance with NSAA guidelines and 
DHM guidelines.  



social distancing at all events at all times is 
encouraged.

socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● Some Ravenna Public Schools events may 
require masks and seating may be limited 
depending upon the current district health 
measure.  When limiting seating is used, family 
members of students participating in the event 
will have priority over others.

Student Attendance ● All students in grades PK-12 will attend 
school in person.

● Accommodations will be made for students 
in K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom, Google Classroom, and other remote 
learning tools. Synchronous means that 
students log on to receive instruction with 
their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this 
option with a medical excuse provided by a 
doctor with a specified period of time notated 
or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● All students in grades PK-12 will attend school in 
person.

● Accommodations will be made for students in K-12 
who are unable to attend in person to utilize 
synchronous online learning through Zoom and 
other remote learning tools. Synchronous means 
that students log on to receive instruction with their 
class at certain set times during the school day.  
Students will only have this option with a medical 
excuse provided by a doctor with a specified period 
of time notated or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● If district health measures (DHM’s) allow for 
regular occupancy of the school, all students in 
grades K-12 will attend school in person 
Monday-Friday.  

● If district health measures (DHM’s) require 
limited occupancy of classrooms spaces (50% 
or less), students will attend school on an A/B 
Schedule grouped by household on an “every 
other day basis.”  Group A will attend on 
Monday and Wednesday.  Group B will attend 
on Tuesday and Thursday.  Both Group A and 
Group B will engage in remote learning on 
Friday, through Zoom and Google Classroom.

● Accommodations will be made for students in 
K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom and Goggle Classroom. Synchronous 
means that students log on to receive instruction 
with their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this option 
with a medical excuse provided by a doctor with 
a specified period of time notated or in 
conjunction with their IEP (Individualized 
Education Plan).

● Students will not be permitted on campus 
and remote learning will be provided by 
the school following the regular school 
calendar.

Special Education/504 ● Students will be served as per their IEP/504 
Plan.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or 
early in the school year to discuss, whether or 
not there are underlying student medical 
conditions that make school attendance 
impractical or undesirable to parents, should 
there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or early in 
the school year to discuss, whether or not there are 
underlying student medical conditions that make 
school attendance impractical or undesirable to 
parents, should there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, ask “Have the 
student’s needs changed based on the lack of in-
person instruction during the 4th quarter of the 
2019-20 school year?”  If the answer is “yes,” bring 
the team together to determine how services can be 
modified to meet the student’s need.

● If the answer is “no,” carry out services to support 
goals.  

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, develop contingency 
plans for support services in the event of a modified 
instruction schedule or school closure, due to a 
potential future increase in transmission of the 
virus.

● Discuss whether or not continued attendance 
under the selected alternate learning schedule is 
feasible for the student, given any underlying 
health concerns.

● If school attendance is not possible or desirable, 
as it may pose a substantial health risk to the 
student, conduct an IEP, change the student’s 
placement, and coordinate delivery of services 
through the IEP process.

● If school attendance is possible during elevated 
transmission of the virus, discuss with the 
IEP/504 team any additional supports or 
modifications that need to be made to the 
students plan during the time that the school is 
engaged in an alternate learning schedule.

● Students will not be allowed on school 
grounds.  

● Prior written notice will need to be 
provided to students’ parents.

● IEP Team Meetings will need to be held 
to discuss services during an extended 
school closure.

Mental & ● Continue universal supports offered to all ● Continue universal supports offered to all students ● Continue universal supports offered to all ● Continue to reach out to students through 



Social/Emotional 
Health

students through the school-wide MTSS 
Model

● Increase staff awareness regarding the need 
to support the mental and social/emotional 
needs of students as they return to school.

through the school-wide MTSS Model
● Designate a mental health liaison, who will work 

with the school and mental health providers to 
ensure students’ mental health needs are being 
addressed.

● Provide staff re-fresher on trauma informed care 
early in the year, perhaps during pre-service or the 
first professional development day after the start of 
the school year.

● Conduct universal screener of students as early in 
the year as possible, to help identify potential 
students in need of assistance.

● Provide staff self-care and resiliency strategies to 
staff.

● Encourage staff to use Wholeness Healing Center 
of Grand Island, NE, if they are experiencing a need 
for emotional or psychological support.

students through the school-wide MTSS Model
● Use Access at the secondary level and 

counseling time at the elementary level to teach 
students resiliency and coping strategies.

digital media to remind them that if they 
are struggling socially, emotionally, or 
psychologically, that the school can 
provide them with support.

● If school is closed, assign staff to check in 
on them once every week through email 
or by phone.

Staff Attendance ● All staff will report as normal.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the 
building principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Teachers may be asked to teach remotely from 

home. 
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed and 
provide remote instruction.

● Staff may be asked to teach remotely from 
home while providing instruction.

● Any questions or concerns relative to 
work expectations should be directed to 
the building principal.

Communication ● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, 
school entryways, and in conspicuous areas 
throughout the building indicating the 
common symptoms of COVID-19 and the 
steps to take when these symptoms are 
present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Updates will be sent out by school district 
administration via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone” and accompanying 
information to parents, students, and staff.

● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, school 
entryways, and in conspicuous areas throughout the 
building indicating the common symptoms of 
COVID-19 and the steps to take when these 
symptoms are present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” will 
be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent out 
via the school’s messaging system regarding the 
school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, and 
staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via the 
school’s messaging system, whenever there is a 
confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, and 
parents by the principals via the school’s messaging 
system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” 
will be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent 
out via the school’s messaging system regarding 
the school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, 
and staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via 
the school’s messaging system, whenever there 
is a confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, 
and parents by the principals via the school’s 
messaging system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be 
sent out via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone” and accompanying 
information to parents, students, and staff.

● District PSA’s will be provided to 
parents, students, and staff via the 
school’s messing system.

● Principals will continue to conduct 
weekly staff meetings via Zoom.

Potential Scenarios & Potential Responses to Elevated Risk Levels
Ravenna Public Schools recognizes that while it is best practice to have responses planned and to be prepared for a wide range of scenarios, individual health situations are unique and private information.  Ravenna Public 
Schools will work with the staff, students, and families to develop the best possible response to the scenarios that actually occur and reserves the right to act in the best interest of the health of all students and staff of Ravenna 
Public Schools.



1 or more confirmed case(s) if COVID-19 in the school of a student or staff 
member.

● The school may consult with the health department for guidance on operational procedures.
● A more restrictive learning environment will be implemented, which may include elevating the “risk dial operational zone,” a short-term, or a long-term school closure.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration on both the closure and reopening of the school, if the school is closed.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to sanitize and disinfect the school.
● The school will immediately implement a remote learning plan for all grades PK-12, if the building is closed for a short-term or long-term school closure.
● Reopening communications will be provided to students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Quarantined teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so due to illness.
● If the quarantined teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to a confirmed case of the virus, the teacher will apply for FFCRA and/or illness leave, and a substitute teacher will 

be placed in the classroom.
● The quarantined teacher continues to teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided.
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● The student will be provided remote instruction, as tolerated by his/her medical condition.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

1 or more confirmed case(s) of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a 
staff member.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so, due to caring for a family member.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to caring for an immediate family member, the teacher will apply illness leave, and a substitute teacher will be placed in the 

classroom.
● The teacher will teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided. 
● The superintendent will coordinate and communicate a return date with the staff member.

1 confirmed case of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a student. ● The student will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to the student during the self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to school.
● The building principal will coordinate and communicate a return date with the student’s parents.

Confirmed exposure of staff member or travel by a staff member to a state, 
country, or location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● Teachers will teach virtually with a substitute in the classroom, following the remote learning plan.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach due to caring for an immediate family member with COVID-19, the teacher will apply for FFCRA or other leave, and a substitute 

teacher will be placed in the classroom. 

Confirmed exposure of student or travel by a student to a state, country, or 
location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to student during self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Visitor who has entered our building and has a confirmed case of COVID-19. ● District officials will confer with the health department to determine whether a closure of the building is necessary.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● A more restrictive environment (elevated risk dial operational zone) could be implemented or the building could be closed to allow for cleaning.  The length of the closure 

will be determined through consultation with Two Rivers Health Department, the head of maintenance, the school nurse, and the superintendent to ensure a safe re-entry to 
the school for students and for staff.

● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration for building both school closure and reopening.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to “deep clean” and sanitize the building.
● If the school is closed, the school will execute the remote learning plan or modified attendance schedule.
● Reopening communications will be provided to parents, students, and staff through the school’s messaging system.

Student or staff member has fever of 100.4 or greater. ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● The student or staff member will be required to go home and be fever free for 24 hours, without the assistance of medication, before returning to school.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence.
● Teachers will teach remotely, if able and willing to do so.  If they are not able or willing to do so, a substitute will be placed in the classroom. 



● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Student or staff member is displaying COVID-like or flu-like symptoms ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence, as health permits.
● Parents are asked to voluntarily keep their student home for 24-hours and communicate symptoms to the school for monitoring purposes.
● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Terms Defined for Potential Scenarios & Elevated Risk Levels
“Confirmed Case” When the individual has had a 

positive test for COVID-19 
conducted by a medical 
professional.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals performing COVID-19 testing & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Confirmed Exposure” When the individual’s 
exposure has been validated 
by contract tracing performed 
by the medical community.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals, contact tracers, & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Short Term Closure” School building closed for to 
2-5 school days.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

“Extended Building Closure” School building closed for 6 
school days or more.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

School Attendance &  Calendar Options
Risk Level 
Operational 
Zone

Description of Response Strategy Action & Rationale

LOW School is in session on campus for 
students and staff in August as planned. 

● School and school activities resume as normal, with increased sanitation and moderate medical precautions in place at the school to keep everyone as safe as 
possible. 

MODERATE/
ELEVATED

Alter the School Calendar During the School Year in Response to Required School 
Closures

● Calendar adjustments to the beginning and ending of school year, vacation days, and professional development days can be altered as needed to meet 
instructional requirements for students in NDE Rule 10, to ensure students receive enough instructional time.  Adjusting the calendar during the year in 
response to short-term or long-term closures caused by the COVID-19 virus is a strong option, provided the number of instructional days lost due to school 
closure isn’t too large.  This strategy could be effectively used for a limited number (3 long-term closures or 15 school days) or less of school closure.

ELEVATED Short-Term Closure ● Used when a student or staff member who has been on campus tests positive for COVID-19, a short-term closure (2-5 days) will be used to contact trace, 
deep clean, and ensure the necessary exclusion of students and staff from campus for 10-14 days or as directed by public health officials. 



ELEVATED Long-Term Closure ● Used when a large number of students or staff members on campus have tests positive for COVID-19, a long-term closure (6 or more days) will be used to 
contact trace, deep clean, and consults with public health officials regarding re-opening procedures and/or evaluate whether or not to have the school remain 
closed.

ELEVATED Traditional School Monday Through Friday 

Or 

“A/B Schedule” With Group A Attending in Person on Monday/Wednesday, 
Group B Attending on Tuesday/Thursday, & Groups A&B Learning Remotely on 

Friday

One of these alternate instruction plans will be used in the event that there is a directed health measures that requires social distancing in classrooms or limits 
the number of students in a classroom.  The plan chosen will be based on the guidance regarding building occupancy provided in the district health measure 
and through consultation with the health department.

PANDEMIC Remote Learning ● Teachers will teach remotely and students will learn remotely.  Students and staff will not be allowed on campus for learning or activities. 

Academic Plans Insert Link to Academic Remote Learning Plans Here for PK-6 & for 7-12

Return to School Plan - Timeline

Date Group Focus

Thursday, July 8th Administration, Teaching, Guidance, 
Activities Director, Nursing, Custodial, 
Food Service, Office Staff, REA 
Representatives, & Transportation

Reviewed draft of Return to School Plan

Thursday, July 8th Two Rivers Health Department & 
Administrative Team

Discuss and modify draft of Return to School Plan based on 
Two Rivers Health Department’s Recommendations

Monday, July 12th Ravenna Board of Education & 
Administrative Team

Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the draft 
of Return to School Plan

RPS Staff, Administration, and 
Community

Digitally share the proposed Return to School Plan with 
RPS Staff for feedback and suggestions

RPS Staff & Administration Digitally share the proposed Return to School Plan with 
RPS Parents and the Community for feedback and 
suggestions

Administrative Team Finalize Return to School Plan & Present to the Board for 
Review



Administrative Team Publish final draft of Return to School Plan & Present to the 
Public
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Who Brad is 2 4 1 5 3

Who Cannon is 3 4 5 2 1

Who Paul is 1 4 2 3 5
Who Misti is 2 5 1 4 3
Who Marc is 5 3 1 4 2
Who Dawn is 4 1 5 3 2
Who Mike is 3 4 2 1 5
Who Tara is 5 3 4 1 2

Who Ryan is 3 5 2 4 1

EXECUTING INFLUENCING RELATIONSHIP BUILDING STRATEGIC THINKING

Leaders with dominant strength in the Executing 
domain know how to make things happen. When 
you need someone to implement a solution, these 
are the people who will work tirelessly to get it 
done. Leaders with a strength to execute have 
the ability to “catch” an idea and make it a reality.

Those who lead by Influencing help their 
team reach a much broader audience. 
People with strength in this domain are 
always selling the team’s ideas inside and 
outside the organization. When you need 
someone to take charge, speak up, and 
make sure your group is heard, look to 
someone with the strength to influence.

Those who lead through Relationship Building are 
the essential glue that holds a team together. 
Without these strengths on a team, in many 
cases, the group is simply a composite of 
individuals. In contrast, leaders with exceptional 
Relationship Building strength have the unique 
ability to create groups and organizations that are 
much greater than the sum of their parts.

Leaders with great Strategic Thinking 
strengths are the ones who keep us all 
focused on what could be. They are 
constantly absorbing and analyzing 
information and helping the team make 
better decisions. People with strength in this 
domain continually stretch our thinking for 
the future.

18, 40%

4, 9%

14, 31%

9, 20%

Who We Are

Executing

Influencing

Relationships

Strategic
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